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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
July 8, 2025 

6:00 P.M. 
 

Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 
https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   

Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 
Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
A. Opening of Meeting 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call Attendance 
 

A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 
the Agenda 

 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Regular Meeting of July 8, 2025 

 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   
  June 2025 

 
A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
   Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth  Hickle & Lawler 
   Water Supply & Rights   Hickle & Lawler 
   Proposition NN     Norman & Piva 
 
 A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports  

San Diego County Water Authority  Norman  
Ramona Design Review Board  Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group  Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council    Piva 
Ramona Chamber of Commerce  Piva   
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 

 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
  Parks and Recreation Community     
  Advisory Committee 
 

B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
 

 B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
   for June 10, 2025 

 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

June 10, 2025. 
   

 B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Report: 
May 2025 

 
Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

 B.1.c. Adoption of a Resolution to Collect Delinquent  
   Water Charges by Placement on the San Diego  
   County Property Tax Rolls 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board adopt a Resolution to collect 
delinquent water charges by placing them on the 
San Diego County property tax rolls. 
 

General 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Finance 
 
 
 
 

Finance 
 

 
 

 
 

 B.1.d. Authorization to Award a Sole-Source   
   Contract for Design Services for Bargar   
   Reservoir Rehabilitation 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board of Directors authorize the General 
Manager to award a sole-source contract to Dudek 
for design services for the Bargar Reservoir 
rehabilitation project.   
 

Erica Wolski 

B.1.e. Authorization to Award a Sole-Source Contract 
for Engineering Services During Construction, 
Record Drawings and Inspection for San Vicente 
Headworks Rehabilitation Project 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board of Directors authorize the General 
Manager to award a sole-source contract to Dudek 
for engineering services during construction, record 
drawings and construction inspection for the San 
Vicente Headworks Rehabilitation project.   
 

Erica Wolski 

 B.1.f. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the  
  Updated Sewer System Management Plan 

  

Erica Wolski 
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 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
 the Board adopt the updated Sewer System 
 Management Plan.  

 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 
 C.1. Notice of Public Hearing Adopting the Capacity Charge Installment Payment 

 Program’s Administrative Charge and Interest Rate 
 

C.1.a. Consideration to Approve an Ordinance Amending Chapter 7.28 of the 
District’s Legislative Code to Adopt a Water Capacity Fee Installment 
Payment Program and Public Hearing to Consider Adoption of 
Application Fees and Interest Charges for the Capacity Fee Installment 
Payment Program 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully requests that the Board hold the public 

hearing to consider adoption of the rates and fees and adopt the ordinance to 
establish the program which will involve collection on the property tax rolls, 
adopt the rates and fees, and authorize the General Manager to take all 
actions necessary to carry out the intent of the ordinance.    

 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 

F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt an Ordinance 
to Continue Sewer Availability Charges for Property in 
the San Vicente Sewer Service Area for Fiscal Year 
2025-26 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the 
Board adopt an Ordinance to continue sewer availability 
charges for property in the San Vicente Sewer Service 
Area for fiscal year 2025-26. 

  

Finance 

 
G. Remaining Agenda Items 
 

G.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 
the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 
 

G.2. Future Agenda Items 
 
H. Closing Agenda Items 
 

H.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 

  August 12, 2025 - 6:00 p.m. 
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Adjourn 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may be made in 
accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.   

Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at 
www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California, during normal business hours, Monday through 
Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. and the agenda is also posted at the Ramona Public Library and at the entrance of the Ramona 
Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  

http://www.rmwd.org/


 
 

 
 
To:  Board of Directors        Agenda Item No. A.5.a. 
            Regular Board Meeting of July 8, 2025 
          
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for June 2025 
 
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• Collections staff completed the 2025 Sewer System Management Plan.  

• On July 12, 2025, the Collections staff completed their training on the EV CCTV van. Following this, 
they initiated the development of the Operations Department's Standard Operating Procedure. 
 

This table shows maintenance footage 

  
Meter Services Division: 

• Meters staff continue to work with Master meter vendor on a potential water portal, pending study 
throughout the District to determine which meters can be read using 5G.  

• Staff data logged two-meter services for high water use and potential leak. 

• Two untreated meters conversions pending in the Mt. Woodson 1800 zone. Both meters provide 
service to the same owner (meter sizes are 2” and 3” meters).   
 

Distribution: 

• Systems and Meters staff are preparing for the triennial Lead & Copper customer tap testing 
coming in the month of August. 

• The Murphy control panel and Air to Fuel Ratio (AFR) Controller on Poway Engine #6 continue to 
experience sporadic issues. The panel is still under warranty, and the vendor is scheduled to come 
out next to troubleshoot. 

Tasks Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

Hydro-Jet Cleaning 7,610 7,610

CCTV Pipe Inspection 18,540 18,540

 Collection Monthly Tasks Completed Footage Fiscal 25-26

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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Utilities Construction: 

• Construction staff assisted with the final tie-in of the 18” Mt. Woodson Reservoir by-pass to the 30” 
inch pipeline inlet.  

• Installed two ¾” meters with 1-inch service laterals in the Acres neighborhood for the grant funded 
project. The two residences were on their own private wells. There are an additional two pending. 

• Staff continued with the untreated conversions to the treated system and competed 15 meter 
conversions ranging from ¾ to 2-inch.  

 
Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of June 2025 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 

• 2025 Wastewater Collection & Treatment Master Plan:  The consultant team is continuing to 
evaluate the data collected from recent field visits to all the District wastewater facilities, as well 
as projected flow increases in the future. Analyses continue. Project is ongoing. (Consultant: 
Woodard & Curran). 

• 30-inch Pipeline Replacement: Contractor has completed connections of the western and 
eastern sides of the project, and water is flowing through the new pipeline.  Contractor removed 
the final air vac valve and blowoff facilities.  Final grading is underway, and the Contractor is 
abandoning the older 18-inch pipeline in accordance with the Contract Documents.  The new 
flow metering station is complete, and the final solar power wiring is being completed. Project 
completion is anticipated during July 2025. (Contractor: Griffith Company) 
 

• Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project: SDG&E completed the final 
inspection of the contractor installed facilities and is scheduled to energize the system on July 2, 
2025.  Testing of facilities will take place once energized for final project acceptance.  
(Contractor: Ace Electric). 
 

• San Vicente Headworks Replacement Project:  The new screen is currently in the process of 
being manufactured (12-15 weeks led time).  The Contractor RFIs and submittals are being 
addressed.  Project continues.  More information to follow.  (Contractor: Jennette Company, 
Inc.) 
 

• 2024 San Vicente & Santa Maria Sewer Rehabilitation Project:  Contractor completed the 
work for this project in both the Santa Maria and San Vicente sewer service areas.  A notice of 
completion will be recorded for this project.  (Contractor: Robotic Sewer Solutions). 
 

• The Acres Water Pipelines – Phase I Project:  Contractor completed installation of the 
watermain along Kalbaugh Street, Beverly Street and Haley Street.  Contractor connected the 
new water mains to the existing system at Kalbaugh Street and Toub Street intersection.  
Contractor planned activities for July include installation of water meters and backflow devices 
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as required, relocation of water meters for existing customers and connection to the new 
pipelines at the intersection of Haley St and Toub Street.  Contractor continues to wait for 
permits from the County of San Diego for the portion of work on Rotanzi Street south of 
Vermont Street.  (Contractor: Cass Arrieta). 
 

• Ramona Community Center Backup Generator: The District pre-purchased a backup 
generator for the Community Center.  This backup generator is expected to be shipped from 
Brazil the second week in June and has an estimated ship time of 10 weeks.  District staff has 
prepared the contract documents for advertising to select a contractor to install the generator 
pad, install the generator and complete the required electrical modifications at the community 
center.  The Project will be advertised in July 2025. (Contractor: TBD)  
 

• 16-in Elm Street Waterline & 14-inch Pipeline Replacement: Project under design.   The 
project is not intended to start construction until Fiscal Year 25-26 or later.  Currently completing 
90% design for review. 

• 7th Street Bridge Abutment Repair:  The District is in the process of addressing comments 
from the County of San Diego.  Once final design is completed and approved a permit will be 
issued for construction.  Once permit is obtained, the project will be advertised.  Additional 
information will be provided when available. 

• Santa Maria Operations Building: Prepared RFP for the design of the new Santa Maria 
Operations Building.  Upon final review, the District will solicit design firms for the effort and will 
bring the proposed architect to the Board for approval in fall 2025. 

• Santa Maria Pond 1: The pond has been drained, and work has begun to construct the French 
drain along the north side of the pond. Captured water will be reintroduced to the pond, thereby 
eliminating excess water within the field adjacent to the pond and the Santa Maria Recycled 
Water Plant.  Work is ongoing.  

Other: 

• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers as 
needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC, NV5 and members of the community on The Acres Water Pipelines – 
Phase I Project. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Septic to Sewer project and feasibility study. 

• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

• Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects. 
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• Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects. 

• Ongoing support on RMWD Legislative Code amendments and revisions. 

• Attend and support of monthly Board Meetings as required. 

• Attend San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of proposed 
revisions as required. 

• Attend County of San Diego utility coordination meetings as required. 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Met with Tyler Technologies specialists to begin transitioning the District's paper-driven Purchase 

Order process to a digital requisition and electronic approval process. 

• Met with a vendor to study potentially outsourcing the District's bill printing, envelope stuffing, and 
mailing process.  The initial proposal illustrates a net savings to the District due to the vendor's 
advantaged bulk supply pricing.  

• Continued collaboration with the financial auditors inspecting the internal controls throughout the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

• Continued collaboration with a third party consultant to perform the actuarial study of the District's 
Other Post Employment Benefit Plan and its required annual GASB 75 reporting. 

• Initiated the preliminary development of the San Vicente and Santa Maria capacity and connection 
fee studies.  Staff anticipates performing much of the work in-house. 
 

Administrative Services 
• Completion of 2025 Backflow Testing, second quarter 

• Submission of Wellness Grant 
• Recruitment activity, one position 
• Assistance with 100-year Celebration event planning 
• Administration of park/field activities 

• Administration of safety training 
• Completion of 2024 Water Quality Report 

• Various personnel and insurance matters 
 

Anticipated July 2025 Activity 
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 
• Continuing with collections system CCTV and hydro-jet cleaning throughout the collections system 

and completed the EV CCTV van standard operating procedure to place the van in operations.  
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• Staff is painting all of the Lift station equipment, starting with the Mt Woodson development. 

Meter Services Division 
• Meter services staff will continue with the monthly meter reading and customer service responses. 

Systems Division: 
• Systems staff will continue with the systems operation’s tasks, such water quality samples, tanks 

visual inspections and water quality residuals, daily flow changes, and pump station maintenance.  

Construction Division: 
• Completed the last meter conversions on the Mt Woodson 1800 zone and begin the flow testing on 

fire hydrants throughout the District. 

• Repair leak on 6” AC pipeline on the Mussey Grade Rd.  

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Attending the Government Finance Officers Association annual conference.  Session topics include 

budget reform, financial transparency, cybersecurity, leadership, policymaking, procurement 
improvements, and government accounting standards updates. 

• Continued efforts to transition the District's paper-driven Purchase Order process to a digital 
requisition process. 

• Continued studying whether the District should outsource its bill printing, envelope stuffing, and 
mailing process. 

• Clerical efforts to close out fiscal year 2025, developing financial reports for internal and external 
reporting, and opening fiscal year 2026 with reporting, acquisition and purchase order 
administration. 

• Coordinating efforts with the financial auditors to develop the 2025 Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report and prepare for the financial audit. 

• Continued development of the San Vicente and Santa Maria capacity and connection fee 
studies.  Staff anticipates performing much of the work in-house. 
 

Administrative Services 
• Start of 2025 Backflow Testing, third quarter 

• Recruitment activity, two positions 
• Implementation of approved organization changes 
• Continued assistance with 100-year Celebration event planning 

• Administration of park/field activities 
• Administration of safety training 
• Various personnel and insurance matters 
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Status As 

of:

Project 

Number
Project Name Contractor/ Consultant

% Change 

Orders

Current Contract 

Amount ($)

Scheduled 

Completion

Estimated % 

of Work 

Completed

Status/Remarks

6/30/2025 JO 51965
30-in Mount Woodson Waterline 

Replacement Project
Griffith Company  $                  8,469,213.00 2.0%  $       8,636,713.31 7/31/2025 93% Construction in progress.

6/30/2025 JO 51965
30-in Mount Woodson Waterline 

Replacement Project
Ardurra  $                     463,280.00 0.0%  $          463,280.00 7/31/2025 93%

CM will continue as long as 

construction is in process.

6/30/2025
JO 18027-3 

(PH02)

Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and 

Scoreboard Project
Ace Electric  $                     832,200.00 1.2%  $          842,196.67 7/31/2025 98%

Construction on hold. 

Contractor waiting on SDG&E.

6/30/2025
JO 54202 &

JO 55244

San Vicente & Santa Maria Sewer 

Rehabilitation Project
Robotic Sewer Solutions  $                     558,023.00 9.99%  $          613,763.00 6/30/2025 100%

Construction subtantially 

completed.  Contractor 

addressing final punch list 

items.

6/30/2025 JO 54225
San Vicente Mechanical Bar Screen 

Replacement Project
Jennette Company, Inc.  $                     989,400.00 0.0%  $          989,400.00 9/30/2025 25% Construction in progress.

6/30/2025 JO 22099-1
The Acres Water Pipelies Phase I 

Project
Cass Arrieta  $                  2,203,210.00 0.0%  $       2,203,210.00 12/31/2025 50% Construction in progress.

Ramona Municipal Water District

Construction Projects Status Report

July 8, 2025

Contract Amount ($) 

Including Board Approved 

Change Orders

A.5.a. Page 6
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MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
June 10, 2025 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Jim Hickle  President  
Jim Piva  Secretary 
Jacob Zoria  Treasurer 
Princess Norman Director at-Large 
 
ABSENT 
 
Jeff Lawler  Vice-President 
 
 

 
A.  OPENING OF MEETING: 6:00 P.M. 
 
 A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called 
to order by President Hickle at 6:02 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, 
Ramona, County of San Diego, State of California and led the Board and members of the audience 
in the Pledge of Allegiance and the Board Secretary called roll.   
 
 A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the   
  Posting of the Agenda 
 
None. 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for the Regular Meeting of June 10, 2025 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA OF JUNE 10, 2025 (Piva/Zoria) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 
within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
Matthew Prickett spoke to the Board regarding the tentative cancellation/defunding of San Diego 
County Water Authority’s Permanent Special Agricultural Water Rate (PSAWR). 
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A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for    
 May 2025 
 

General Manager Wolski mentioned that for Item F.3. a minor clerical error appeared in the 
recommendation wording that was corrected from “Fiscal Year 2024-2025” to “Fiscal Year 2025-
2026” Budget. She also mentioned that the District is waiting for appropriations for projects from 
the federal government as Representative Issa’s office is recommending an earmark of $5 million 
for the joint Poway-Ramona water project. 
 

A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 

A.5.b.-1  Ad Hoc Reports 
 

General Manager Wolski announced that Items F.1 and F.2 are related to the Barona potable 
water agreement and originating from the Recycled Water and Potable Water Growth Ad Hoc 
committee, will be discussed today. 
 

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 

Regarding the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA), Director Norman announced an open 
invitation to Farm Day tour on June 28th, organized by the San Diego County Farm Bureau and 
mentioned that the SDCWA budget is expected to be approved soon with new rates taking effect in 
January 2026. She briefly highlighted a long-awaited settlement with the Metropolitan Water 
District of Southern California and SDCWA.  
 
General Manager, Erica Wolski reported that the Ramona Design Review Board approved the 
Acres Project signage that acknowledged grant funding for the water line project. 
 
Regarding the Leadership Council, Director Piva shared that the post office in Ramona will be 
renamed in honor of Archie Moore, with a mural and statue to be placed nearby he also shared 
that Representative Issa is championing a possible tax credit for vegetation management for fire 
mitigation. Also mentioned was that the Ramona H.S. Bulldogs Baseball team, coached by Chris 
Bertolero, won the County-Wide California Interscholastic Federation (CIF) championship. He 
briefly commented that community members have expressed concerns about over-regulation by 
County code compliance in San Diego's wine-producing areas, which they say, is adversely 
affecting vineyards, leading some to close down.   
 

A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
 

President Hickle prefaced that there will be a discussion item this evening to discuss dissolving the 
Finance and Administration Standing Committee. General Manager Wolski mentioned a potential 
base camp agreement between CalFire and the Ramona Community Park and that this would be 
discussed at the July Parks and Recreation CAC meeting. Director Piva briefly stated that the pig 
slab at the Ramona Jr. Fair will be constructed with a mix of purchased and donated materials and 
time. President Hickle mentioned he attended the Ramona Jr. Fair (RJF) Pie Auction and that 
positive comments were made by the RJF about the District. 
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B. Ministerial Items 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member 
requests separate action on a specific item) 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Board Meeting Minutes for May 13, 2025 
 

 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for May 13, 2025. 
 

  B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Report – April 2025 
 

 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 
B.1.c. Authorization to Award a Sole-Source Contract for Inspection of Acres 
  Construction Project 
 

 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of 
Directors authorize the General Manager to award a sole-source contract to 
Dudek for construction inspection of the Acres project.   

 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR  (Zoria/Hickle)  

 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the  
Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
  

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration, 
 Adopt the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program for the Barona Water 
 Project and Authorize Staff to File the Notice of Determination to Complete the 
 CEQA Review Process 
 
 Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommend that the Board of Directors adopt 

the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) and the Mitigation 
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) for the Barona potable and recycled 
water line project and to authorize staff to file the Notice of Determination (NOD) to 
complete the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) process. 

 
General Manager Wolski introduced the item and gave details how Item F.2. is also related. She 
gave a historical timeline of the project and a brief Board discussion followed. Approval of the 
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CEQA document is required to proceed with start of construction and approval of the potable water 
agreement by the four parties and San Diego County LAFCO.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE ITEM (Hickle/Zoria)  

 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 
 

F.2. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve a Four-Party Water Service 
 Agreement With the Barona Band of Mission Indians, San Diego County Water 
 Authority, and Metropolitan Water District of Southern California to Supply 
 Potable Water to the Barona Reservation and Authorize the General Manager 
 to Enter Into the Agreement With Substantially the Same Terms as Presented 
 and Submit an Out-of-Agency Service Agreement Application to San Diego 
 County LAFCO 
 

 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors approve a 
four-party water supply agreement with the Barona Band of Mission Indians, San Diego 
County Water Authority and Metropolitan Water District of Southern California to supply 
potable water to the Barona Reservation and authorize the General Manager to enter into 
the agreement with substantially the same terms as presented and submit an “out-of-
agency service agreement” agreement (OSA) application to San Diego County LAFCO for 
this project.  

 
General Manager Wolski introduced the agreement, the accompanying CEQA documentation, and 
the preparation of an out-of-service area agreement that will go before the San Diego County Local 
Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) for approval.  Additionally, she explained pipeline size, 
and the calculations derived from records to determine the fees. Gary Hurst and Matthew Prickett 
addressed the Board regarding the agreement. Chief Financial Officer, Joseph Spence, highlighted 
the significant achievements and positive aspects of the agreement, emphasizing the extensive 
efforts from everyone that contributed to its success. Art Bunce, representing the Barona Band of 
Mission Indians, spoke on the valuation of property of the Barona Reservation that Metropolitan 
Water District of Southern California (Met) used to calculate the Tribe’s in lieu property tax 
allocation. Board discussion followed about the reasons the SDCWA and Met were involved. 
President Hickle mentioned that the District hired special counsel specifically for the project to 
advise on rates and fees as well as the CEQA documents and summarized details of the process 
of producing the agreement.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE ITEM F.2.  (Piva/Norman)  

 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 
 



RMWD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes     5 
June 10, 2025 

 
 

F.3.  Discussion And Possible Action To Approve A Resolution To Adopt The 
 Fiscal  Year 2025-2026 Budget  

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors approve 
the attached resolution to adopt the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget. 

 
Chief Financial Officer, Joseph Spence provided a comprehensive budget presentation. Matthew 
Prickett and Gary Hurst addressed the Board regarding the presented budget. Board members 
discussed the age and continued relevance of the studies, as well as the model for rate and fee 
studies. They also examined the assumptions and methodologies that were used in creating the 
budget, the financial health of the District, and how the newly acquired Parks & Recreation 
Department budget fits into the District's overall budget.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE FISCAL YEAR BUDGET 2025/2026 AND 

RESOLUTION (Piva/Norman) 
  
Resolution No. 25-1616 was adopted by the following roll call vote: 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 
 

F.4.  Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt a Resolution to Dissolve the  
  Standing Committee for Finance and Administration 

  
 Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors  

  discuss and consider adopting a resolution to dissolve the standing committee for 
  finance and administration.   

 
General Manager Erica Wolski explained the reasons for disbanding the committee.  A short Board 
discussion followed and the Board directed staff to re-establish a standing committee or ad hoc 
committee with publicly held meetings for the sewer rate and fee study at the appropriate time in 
the future. 
 
Resolution No. 25-1617 was adopted by the following roll call vote: 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO DISSOLVE THE COMMITTEE  (Hickle/Piva)  

 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 
 

F.5.  Discussion and Possible Action to Establish a Limited Purpose 1988  
  Proposition NN Ad Hoc Committee 
 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommend that the Board of Directors establish a 
limited purpose Ad Hoc Committee to discuss Proposition NN and appoint two Directors to 
the Ad Hoc Committee. 
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General Manager Wolski introduced the item by providing historical background and explaining the 
reasons for wanting to modify the proposition. She proposed initiating a discussion through a two-
member ad hoc committee to develop a policy approach for potentially modifying or repealing the 
1988 Proposition NN.  During the Board discussion, several concerns were raised, including the 
current wording and funding cap of Proposition NN. General Manager Wolski pointed out that the 
proposition might be unfair, as the septic-to-sewer grant project only benefited one area of 
Ramona, but all District voters are allowed to vote on projects subject to the Proposition. There is 
also concern that restricting grant-funded projects could hinder necessary developments in other 
areas. It was acknowledged that circumstances have changed since 1988, and the proposition 
may need to be updated to reflect the current needs of the Ramona community. Following the 
Board discussion, Director Norman and Director Piva volunteered to serve on the ad hoc 
committee. 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO FORM THE AD HOC COMMITTEE AND APPOINT DIRECTOR 

NORMAN AND DIRECTOR PIVA TO DEVELOP A STRATEGY AND POLICY  
FOR PROPOSITION NN AND BRING IT BACK TO THE BOARD FOR 
CONSIDERATION  BEFORE JUNE 2026 FOR INCLUSION INTO THE 
NOVEMBER 2026 GENERAL ELECTION  (Hickle/Zoria)  

 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 
 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
President Hickle called for any public speakers for the closed session item. There were none.  
 
President Hickle adjourned the meeting for a short recess at 7:59 p.m.  The Board entered closed 
session at 8:05 p.m. 
 

G.1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- EXISTING LITIGATION  
 Government Code section 54956.9 (d)(1) (1 case)  

Case No. 25CU016064C 
 

Closed session ended at 8:42 p.m. Legal Counsel reported that direction was given with no 
reportable action taken.  
 
H.  Remaining Agenda Items  
 
 H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings 

Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District 
for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written 
report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board 
meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the 
meeting. 
 

None. 
 
 H.2. Future Agenda Items  
 
President Hickle discussed bringing forward a letter of support for the Permanent Special 
Agricultural Water Rate (PSAWR) Program. 
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I. Closing Agenda Items   
 

I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting 
 

  July 8, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. 
  

President Hickle adjourned the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District at 8:46 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President, Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

             Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
             Regular Board Meeting of July 8, 2025 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – MAY 2025 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of May 2025.  
 
Background 
Accounts with May financial activity are closed during the month of June and submitted to the Board 
in July.   
  
Discussion 
The monthly reports for May 2025 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   May 2025 Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-17      

 

 



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  

REVENUE

WATER FUND 2,019,480$      21,413,768$     20,854,276$     559,492$     

PARK FUND 114,497           1,068,550         1,042,250         26,300         

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 301,198           3,084,622         3,103,833         (19,211)        

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 371,585           3,893,654         3,885,658         7,996           

GENERAL FUND 34,954             381,427            372,167            9,260           

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 2,841,714        29,842,021       29,258,185       583,836       

EXPENSES

WATER FUND (1,845,113)       (18,467,405)      (19,263,290)      795,885       

PARK FUND (74,377)            (766,397)           (616,293)           (150,104)      

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (309,156)          (2,800,246)        (3,231,589)        431,343       

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (304,042)          (3,031,232)        (3,308,855)        277,623       

GENERAL FUND (105,539)          (957,355)           (1,145,833)        188,478       

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (2,638,226)       (26,022,636)      (27,565,861)      1,543,225    

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 203,488           3,819,385         1,692,324         2,127,062    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (116,667)          (1,283,333)        (1,283,333)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 86,822$           2,536,052$       408,990$          2,127,062$  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR MAY 2025 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 2



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  

REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES
1

1,047,872$      11,036,557$     10,417,249$     619,307$          

UNTREATED WATER SALES
1

34,382             374,147            365,794           8,352

CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES 22,580             102,938            82,086             20,852

PUMPING CHARGES 200,299           2,194,112         2,359,922        (165,810)

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 1,305,133        13,707,754       13,225,052       482,702            

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 523,417           5,620,773         5,584,053        36,720

FEES & LATE CHARGES 17,280             228,038            179,315           48,723

SERVICE CONNECTIONS (461)                6,417                6,114               303                  

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,196               15,137              44,267             (29,130)            

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 541,432           5,870,365         5,813,749        56,616              

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED² 137,500           1,512,500         1,512,500        -                   

INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 35,415             323,149            302,975           20,174              

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 172,915           1,835,649         1,815,475        20,174              

TOTAL REVENUE 2,019,480        21,413,768       20,854,276       559,492            

EXPENSES

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED
1

(627,923)          (6,478,680)        (6,431,215)       (47,466)            

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED
1

-                      (886,635)           (930,133)          43,498

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (212,807)          (2,030,803) (1,846,088)       (184,715)

PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (177,328)          (2,202,920) (2,175,399)       (27,521)

OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY -                      (2,726)               (27,500)            24,774

CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY (74,841)            86,432              -                       86,432              

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (1,092,900)       (11,515,332)      (11,410,335)     (104,997)          

ADMINISTRATION (234,985)          (1,042,774)        (1,251,397)       208,623

SYSTEMS (169,901)          (1,619,225)        (1,581,846)       (37,380)

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (183,195)          (1,907,891)        (2,265,358)       357,467

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (28,720)            (422,346)           (399,850)          (22,496)

LAKE RAMONA (145)                (14,310)             (103,033)          88,723              

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (616,946)          (5,006,547)        (5,601,484)       594,938            

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES (1,709,846)       (16,521,878)      (17,011,819)     489,941            

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (135,267)          (1,945,527)        (2,251,471)       305,944            

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,845,113)       (18,467,405)      (19,263,290)     795,885            

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 174,367$         2,946,363$       1,590,986$       1,355,376$       

1 
Net of PSAWR Credits

²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

WATER FUND

FOR MAY 2025 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK  

REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 33,185$           187,709 165,000            22,709$       

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 33,185             187,709            165,000            22,709         

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED ¹ 63,250             695,750            695,750            -               

PARK IMPROVMENT DISTRICT A - PROPERTY TAX¹ 16,000             176,000            176,000            -               

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 2,062               8,891                5,500                3,391           

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       200                   -                        200              

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 81,312             880,841            877,250            3,591           

TOTAL REVENUE 114,497           1,068,550         1,042,250         26,300         

EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES (70,808)            (705,156)           (550,550)           (154,606)      

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (70,808)            (705,156)           (550,550)           (154,606)      

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (3,569)              (61,241)             (65,743)             4,502           

TOTAL EXPENSES (74,377)            (766,397)           (616,293)           (150,104)      

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 40,121$           302,152$          425,957$          (123,804)$    

TRANSFERS TO/FROM CAPITAL FUND -                       -                        -                        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 40,121$           302,152$          425,957$          (123,804)$    

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR MAY 2025 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 8,241$             89,776$            101,611$          (11,834)$      

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 240,971           2,650,681         2,650,681         -                   

SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,292               36,208              36,208              -                   

TERTIARY WATER SALES 38,038             209,853            206,250            3,603           

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       400                   917                   (517)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 290,542           2,986,919         2,995,667         (8,748)          

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 10,656             97,704              108,167            (10,463)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 10,656             97,704              108,167            (10,463)        

TOTAL REVENUE 301,198           3,084,622         3,103,833         (19,211)        

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (66,329)            (229,768)           (209,000)           (20,768)

TREATMENT (90,233)            (934,780)           (1,319,358)        384,579

COLLECTIONS (46,644)            (487,225)           (507,879)           20,654

REVERSE OSMOSIS (65,666)            (569,084)           (524,883)           (44,201)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (268,872)          (2,220,857)        (2,561,121)        340,264       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (40,284)            (579,389)           (670,468)           91,079         

TOTAL EXPENSES (309,156)          (2,800,246)        (3,231,589)        431,343       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (7,958)$            284,376$          (127,756)$         412,132$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (8,333)              (91,667)             (91,667)             -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (16,291)$          192,710$          (219,423)$         412,132$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR MAY 2025 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 14,662$           159,549$          204,014$          (44,465)$      

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 294,270           3,236,969         3,236,969         -                   

TERTIARY WATER SALES 49,389             365,994            311,667            54,327         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,850               19,402              17,508              1,894           

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 360,171           3,781,914         3,770,158         11,756         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 11,414             111,740            115,500            (3,760)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 11,414             111,740            115,500            (3,760)          

TOTAL REVENUE 371,585           3,893,654         3,885,658         7,996           

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (65,315)            (220,661)           (204,417)           (16,244)

TREATMENT (130,460)          (1,588,402)        (1,744,967)        156,565

COLLECTIONS (59,985)            (527,744)           (555,821)           28,077

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (255,760)          (2,336,806)        (2,505,204)        168,398       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (48,282)            (694,426)           (803,651)           109,225       

TOTAL EXPENSES (304,042)          (3,031,232)        (3,308,855)        277,623       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 67,543$           862,422$          576,803$          285,619$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (108,333)          (1,191,667)        (1,191,667)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (40,791)$          (329,244)$         (614,863)$         285,619$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR MAY 2025 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 06 - GENERAL  

REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 21,453$           232,401$          224,118$          8,283$         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 3,500               14,624              21,834              (7,210)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 24,953             247,025            245,952            1,073           

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 9,891               129,568            124,667            4,902

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 110                  4,834                1,548                3,286

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 10,001             134,402            126,215            8,187           

TOTAL REVENUE 34,954             381,427            372,167            9,260           

EXPENSES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (13,739)            (107,433)           (257,400)           149,967

GENERAL MANAGER (39,061)            (413,200)           (450,908)           37,708

FINANCE/PURCHASING (66,725)            (702,996)           (724,167)           21,170

CUSTOMER SERVICE (40,286)            (345,994)           (469,608)           123,615

ACCOUNTING (37,800)            (405,108)           (425,150)           20,042

ADMIN SERVICES (93,410)            (1,029,581)        (1,194,600)        165,019

ENGINEERING (3,568)              (307,887)           (613,525)           305,638

GENERAL SERVICES (37,016)            (920,316)           (788,058)           (132,258)

PUBLIC OUTREACH (1,335)              (5,422)               (13,750)             8,328           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT¹ (332,941)          (4,237,938)        (4,937,167)        699,229       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 227,402           3,280,583         3,791,333         (510,750)

TOTAL EXPENSES (105,539) (957,355) (1,145,833) 188,478

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES (70,584)$          (575,928)$         (773,667)$         197,738$     

¹Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

GENERAL FUND

FOR MAY 2025 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

General

Revenue 39,233$         36,673$         37,918$         35,019$         34,279$         33,604$         33,327$         30,891$         32,495$         33,034$         34,954$         381,427$       

Expenditures (46,520)         (112,432)       (76,292)         (82,835)         (125,498)       (80,828)         (101,484)       (63,985)         (83,341)         (78,604)         (105,539)       (957,355)       

Total (7,287)           (75,758)         (38,374)         (47,816)         (91,219)         (47,224)         (68,157)         (33,093)         (50,845)         (45,570)         (70,584)         -                 (575,928)       

Transfers -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net Result (7,287)           (75,758)         (38,374)         (47,816)         (91,219)         (47,224)         (68,157)         (33,093)         (50,845)         (45,570)         (70,584)         -                 (575,928)       

Water

Revenue 2,280,933      2,099,650      2,177,185      2,290,602      1,996,103      1,804,213      1,791,285      1,551,347      1,606,045      1,796,927      2,019,480      21,413,768    

Expenditures (1,644,285)    (1,900,683)    (1,802,983)    (1,748,018)    (1,605,779)    (1,497,094)    (2,156,741)    (1,310,337)    (1,389,834)    (1,566,538)    (1,845,113)    (18,467,405)  

Total 636,647         198,967         374,202         542,584         390,324         307,119         (365,456)       241,009         216,211         230,389         174,367         -                 2,946,363      

Transfers -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net Result 636,647         198,967         374,202         542,584         390,324         307,119         (365,456)       241,009         216,211         230,389         174,367         -                 2,946,363      

Park

Revenue 95,654           87,237           98,798           93,217           106,534         94,534           89,303           92,227           97,389           99,159           114,497         1,068,550      

Expenditures (47,740)         (75,984)         (70,024)         (71,508)         (75,094)         (57,698)         (89,507)         (76,727)         (39,914)         (87,824)         (74,377)         (766,397)       

Total 47,914           11,253           28,774           21,709           31,440           36,836           (204)              15,500           57,474           11,334           40,121           -                 302,152         

Transfers -                 100,000         100,000         -                 -                 -                 (200,000)       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net Result 47,914           111,253         128,774         21,709           31,440           36,836           (200,204)       15,500           57,474           11,334           40,121           -                 302,152         

San Vicente

Revenue 291,770         292,714         299,381         298,274         272,279         270,253         264,557         265,952         261,106         267,138         301,198         3,084,622      

Expenditures (127,083)       (278,093)       (229,141)       (214,592)       (236,005)       (322,044)       (315,230)       (248,151)       (214,167)       (306,584)       (309,156)       (2,800,246)    

Total 164,686         14,621           70,240           83,682           36,275           (51,791)         (50,674)         17,801           46,939           (39,446)         (7,958)           -                 284,376         

Transfers (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (8,333)           (91,667)         

Net Result 156,353         6,288             61,907           75,349           27,941           (60,125)         (59,007)         9,468             38,606           (47,779)         (16,291)         -                 192,710         

Santa Maria

Revenue 392,215         383,490         374,069         371,014         340,740         323,564         337,417         335,173         315,949         348,439         371,585         3,893,654      

Expenditures (147,805)       (319,285)       (261,461)       (246,378)       (272,984)       (397,108)       (314,886)       (254,859)       (246,829)       (265,596)       (304,042)       (3,031,232)    

Total 244,409         64,205           112,609         124,636         67,756           (73,545)         22,531           80,314           69,121           82,844           67,543           -                 862,422         

Transfers (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (108,333)       (1,191,666)    

Net Result 136,076         (44,128)         4,276             16,303           (40,577)         (181,878)       (85,802)         (28,019)         (39,213)         (25,490)         (40,791)         -                 (329,244)       

Total Operating Funds

Revenue 3,099,804      2,899,765      2,987,351      3,088,126      2,749,935      2,526,168      2,515,889      2,275,589      2,312,984      2,544,697      2,841,714      -                 29,842,021    

Expenditure (2,013,434)    (2,686,477)    (2,439,900)    (2,363,331)    (2,315,359)    (2,354,772)    (2,977,848)    (1,954,058)    (1,974,085)    (2,305,146)    (2,638,226)    -                 (26,022,636)  

Total 1,086,370      213,288         547,450         724,795         434,575         171,395         (461,959)       321,531         338,899         239,551         203,488         -                 3,819,385      

Transfers (116,667)       (16,667)         (16,666)         (116,667)       (116,667)       (116,667)       (316,667)       (116,667)       (116,667)       (116,667)       (116,667)       -                 (1,283,333)    

Net Result 969,703$       196,622$       530,784$       608,129$       317,909$       54,729$         (778,626)$     204,865$       222,233$       122,884$       86,822$         -$               2,536,052$    
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2024-2025

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire 

Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  These expenses have been excluded 

from FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024 and FY 2025.
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER SALES AND PURCHASES 2024-2025

 YEAR JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTALS

WATER SALES

2022-23

Untreated - Acre Feet 87.5 88.8 74.3 54.5 22.8 14.9 2.0 7.8 1.3 10.7 32.6 43.8 441.0

Treated - Acre Feet 261.6 581.6 241.5 478.8 180.1 362.4 161.7 236.9 135.3 225.0 181.4 367.5 3,413.8

          Total 349.1 670.4 315.8 533.3 202.9 377.3 163.7 244.7 136.6 235.7 214.0 411.3 3,854.8

2023-24

Untreated - Acre Feet 54.6 47.2 25.5 23.1 24.8 14.4 3.9 0.8 4.9 10.2 35.6 42.8 287.8

Treated - Acre Feet 319.9 433.4 352.7 314.4 383.3 211.7 219.5 201.7 165.3 185.1 259.8 352.7 3,399.5

          Total 374.5 480.6 378.2 337.5 408.1 226.1 223.4 202.5 170.2 195.3 295.4 395.5 3,687.3

2024-25

Untreated - Acre Feet 61.0 63.0 64.7 74.3 36.1 42.0 53.8 14.1 6.7 37.1 62.6 515.4

Treated - Acre Feet 390.8 423.8 349.4 353.2 323.8 259.7 283.7 253.7 191.8 236.3 301.9 3,368.1

          Total 451.8 486.8 414.1 427.5 359.9 301.7 337.5 267.8 198.5 273.4 364.5 0.0 3,883.5

WATER PURCHASES

SUPPLY CHARGES

  Water Treated - Acre Feet 425.3 421.1 400.5 375.6 305.7 304.1 292.7 224.6 225.1 263.0 333.9 3,571.6

  Water Treated - $ Amount $680,480 $673,760 $640,800 $600,960 $489,120 $486,560 $542,959 $416,633 $417,561 $487,865 $619,385 $6,056,082

  Water Untreated - CWA - Acre Feet 79.6 57.1 114.8 74.5 67.3 67.10 70.10 95.10 - - 625.6

  Water Untreated - CWA - $ Amount  $95,520 $68,520 $137,760 $89,400 $80,760 80,520.00       94,985.50         128,860.50     - - $776,326

  Transportation Charge - Meter Delivery - CWA - $ Amount  $95,426 $90,380 $97,392 $85,069 $70,497 $70,157 $51,155 $45,078 $31,739 $37,083 $47,080 $721,055

WATER EXCHANGES

  Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - Acre Feet - - - - - - - - - - - - 

  Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - $ Amount  -$    -$    -$     -$     -$    -$     -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     -$    

  Transportation Charges -  Exchanges  - $ Amount -$    -$    -$     -$     -$    -$     -$    -$     -$     -$     -$     -$    

FIXED CHARGES (CREDITS)

  MWD Capacity Reservation Charge - $ Amount 9,522$     9,522$     9,522$    9,522$     9,522$     9,522$    11,103$     11,103$    11,103$    11,103$    11,103$    112,647$     

  MWD Readiness to Serve Credit - $ Amount (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (8,438)$     (8,438)$     (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (8,438)$    (8,438)$     (8,438)$    (8,438)$    (8,438)$    (92,818)$    

  CWA Customer Service Charge - $ Amount 26,028$     26,028$     26,028$    26,028$    26,028$     26,028$    30,823$     30,823$    30,823$    30,823$    30,823$    310,283$     

  CWA Emergency Storage Charge - $ Amount 51,290$     51,290$     51,290$    51,290$    51,290$     51,290$    58,709$     58,709$    58,709$    58,709$    58,709$    601,285$     

  CWA Infrastructure Access Charge 44,577$     44,577$     44,577$    44,577$    44,577$     44,577$    45,833$     45,833$    45,833$    45,833$    45,833$    496,627$     

  CWA Supply Reliability Charge 38,149$     38,149$     38,149$    38,149$    38,149$     38,149$    43,954$     43,954$    43,954$    43,954$    43,954$    448,664$     

  CWA Transportation Fixed Charge -$    -$    -$     -$     -$    -$     30,823$     30,823$    30,823$    30,823$    30,823$    154,115$     

  Other Charges and (Credits) Adjustments $0

  SAWR Water Programs - Acre Feet (38.6) (67.8) (58.8) (78.40) (77.5) (32.9) (47.6) (52.9) (10.8) (4.7) (87.0) (557.0)

  SAWR Water Programs - $ Amount (11,464)$    (20,137)$     (17,464)$    (23,315)$     (23,018)$    (9,771)$     (14,137)$    (23,435)$     (4,784)$    (2,082)$    (38,541)$    (188,147)$    

  Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - Acre Feet (32.1) - (33.4) (26.7) (8.7) (6.40) (2.70) (4.20) - (4.7) (26.0) (144.9)

  Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - $ Amount (4,943)$    -$    (15,030)$    (12,015)$     (3,915)$    (2,880)$     (1,215)$    (1,890)$     -$     (2,115)$    (11,700)$    (55,703)$    

  Total Purchases - Acre Feet 504.9 478.2 515.3 450.1 373.0 371.2 362.8 319.7 225.1 263.0 333.9 0.0 4197.2

  Total Purchases - $ Amount 1,016,147$     973,651$     1,004,586$    901,227$    774,573$     785,714$    886,554$     778,054$    657,322$    733,558$    829,030$     -$     8,891,751$     

ATTACHMENT 1
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Description Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Total

1% Property Tax 107,477.53$   38,106.60$     99,059.91$     535,925.72$    1,914,174.13$   923,044.33$     213,172.21$    175,329.46$    2,091,688.26$  341,866.74$     -$    6,439,844.89$    

Park Improv Dist. 3,332.99$     1,181.80$     3,072.15$     16,646.45$    59,223.44$    28,734.32$    6,638.53$    5,457.70$    64,697.91$    10,618.62$    -$    199,603.91$    

San Vicente Availability -$    -$    50.00$     2,192.00$    3,550.00$    13,835.00$    1,032.79$    669.02$    14,970.00$    791.34$    -$    37,090.15$    

San Vicente EDU -$    -$    4,039.10$     194,465.54$    235,522.50$    1,078,010.96$  71,216.07$    51,640.72$    1,144,471.76$  78,582.10$    -$    2,857,948.75$    

Santa Maria EDU -$    -$    2,875.45$     198,127.04$    467,080.42$    1,206,285.04$  68,882.16$    91,417.92$    1,268,427.74$  176,687.33$     -$    3,479,783.10$    

Delinquent Water Charge -$    -$    -$        251.88$           2,347.72$       4,387.49$         167.17$    155.36$        4,647.18$         890.67$            -$    12,847.47$    

Total 110,810.52$   39,288.40$     109,096.61$   947,608.63$    2,681,898.21$   3,254,297.14$  361,108.93$    324,670.18$    4,588,902.85$  609,436.80$     -$    13,027,118.27$  

2023-2024 Total 132,338.93$   48,297.87$     104,427.21$   518,579.01$    3,855,176.14$   2,466,853.26$  258,970.96$    356,047.12$    4,690,116.88$  340,697.83$     264,485.84$     13,035,991.05$  

2022-2023 Total 111,803.11$   51,556.62$     121,984.55$   536,904.07$    3,827,345.30$   3,314,422.20$  415,448.19$    321,443.68$    4,787,448.48$  747,213.20$     320,496.17$     14,556,065.57$  

Ramona Municipal Water District
Tax and Late Charge Revenue Sources

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  Tax revenues 
for this activity have been excluded from FY 2022 and FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024.
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 343,811$    317,364$    268,284$    49,080$    15.46%

Benefits 135,189 124,790 132,263 (7,473) -5.99%

Total Department 2.00 479,000 442,154 400,547 41,607 9.41%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 1,095,762 1,011,474 906,154 105,320 10.41%

Benefits 692,238 638,989 529,756 109,233 17.09%

Total Department 10.50 1,788,000 1,650,463 1,435,910 214,553 13.00%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 752,391 694,515 590,643 103,872 14.96%

Benefits 489,609 451,947 385,139 66,808 14.78%

Total Department 6.50 1,242,000 1,146,462 975,782 170,680 14.89%

Park Fund

Salaries and Wages 167,646 154,750 126,065 28,685 18.54%

Benefits 51,354 47,404 31,461 15,943 33.63%

Total Department 2.50 219,000 202,154 157,525 44,629 22.08%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,305,446 2,128,104 1,950,618 177,486 8.34%

Benefits 1,633,554 1,507,896 1,724,221 (216,325) -14.35%

Total Department 19.50 3,939,000 3,636,000 3,674,839 (38,839) -1.07%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 673,771 621,943 565,779 56,164 9.03%

Benefits 499,229 460,827 447,098 13,729 2.98%

Total Department 5.75 1,173,000 1,082,770 1,012,877 69,893 6.46%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 821,545 758,349 720,965 37,384 4.93%

Benefits 585,455 540,420 622,318 (81,898) -15.15%

Total Division 6.75 1,407,000 1,298,769 1,343,283 (44,514) -3.43%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,992,726 5,531,749 5,128,508 529,306 9.57%

Benefits 4,035,274 3,724,869 3,872,256 (115,926) -3.11%

Total District 53.50 10,028,000$   9,256,618$    9,000,764$    413,379$    4.47%

 As of May 31, 2025 (24 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES
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Project FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward* Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects
51283 Untreated Meter Conversion Project -$    80,000$    23,361$     103,361$     59,619$     103,361$     -$    

Laboratory Building Design Update - 75,000 (23,361) 51,639 - - 51,639 
51936 7th Street Bridge 16" Pipeline - 150,000 - 150,000 - 5,233 144,767 

Grant Funded Project
51282 Acres - Water System RS/JL - - - - 7,284 17,471 (17,471) 

360,300$    370,365$     -$    305,000$    -$    305,000$     66,903$     126,064$     178,936$     

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases
56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 34,734$     350,000$    - 384,734$     -$    367,465$     17,268$     
56026 VHF Two-Way Radio Equipment RS 2,211 - 20,000 22,211 - - 22,211 
56029 Air Conditioning Unit Replacements RS - 20,000 - 20,000 15,148 15,148 4,852 

Equipment Replacement 4,957 50,000 (20,000) 34,957 - - 34,957 
Grant Funded Projects

56028 Cyber / IT Equipment GO - 49,095 74,553 (74,553) 
56027 Climate Adaptation and Resiliency Program Study EW - 456,000 - 456,000 25,425 344,373 111,627 

262,300$    220,399$     41,901$     876,000$    -$    917,901$     89,667$     801,539$     116,362$     

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects
51940A Infrastructure replacement program RS/JL -$     -$     80,254$     80,254$     -$    80,254$     -$    
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 594,306 - 48,836 643,142 - 643,142 - 
51952 2021 Ford F-750 JL - 30,500 (39) 30,461 - 30,461 - 
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 365,055 - 58,518 423,573 - 423,574 - 
51965 30 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL - 6,241,000 (300,653) 5,940,347 2,723 4,856,497          1,083,850 
51966 Lake Pump Replacement - - 8,195 8,195 - 8,195 - 
51967 Pump Control Valve Replacement - - 55,924 55,924 - 55,924 - 
51968 ID-5 #2 Pump Replacement - - 38,789 38,789 - 38,789 - 
51969 Ram-3 Modification - - 10,176 10,176 379 10,176 - 

8,343,300$    7,383,939$     959,361$     6,271,500$    -$    7,230,861$     3,102$    6,147,011$     1,083,850$     

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects
53006 Irrigation Booster Pump Park -$    -$     4,312$    4,312$    4,312$    4,312$    -$    
53011 Adult Softball Snack bar Rebuild Park - - 20,000 20,000 193 18,884 1,116 
53015 Cox Internet Installation Park - - 21,941 21,941 20,981 21,941 - 

53012A Field 2 Sports Lighting - 150,000 - 150,000 - 79,312 70,688 
53012B Adult Softball Sports Lighting - 150,000 - 150,000 - 102,181 47,819 

Senior Center Door Replacement - 30,000 (30,000) - - - - 
Security Gates and Automation - 60,000 (16,253) 43,747 - - 43,747 
Grant Funded Projects

180273 Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard RS 26,820 112,200 - 139,020 - 182,040 (43,020) 
53013 Senior Center Emergency Backup Generator - 140,000 - 140,000 - - 140,000 
53014 ROCC Sound System - 12,200 12,200 - 2,440 9,760 

Community Center Project - 189,900 - 189,900 - - 189,900 
Ramona Junior Fair Project - 363,500 - 363,500 - - 363,500 
Sidewalk Connectivity Project - 425,100 - 425,100 - - 425,100 
Wi-Fi Connectivity Project - 56,200 - 56,200 - - 56,200 
Shuttle Program - 235,550 - 235,550 - - 235,550 
Other Community Resiliency Projects - 140,500 - 140,500 - - 140,500 

1,046,400$    1,043,999$     26,820$     2,065,150$    -$    2,091,970$     25,486$     411,109$     1,680,860$     

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects
Sprayfield Storage Building JA 18,117$     -$     -$    18,117$     -$    -$    18,117$     
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA - 225,000 - 225,000 - - 225,000 
Multimedia Filter Replacement Study - 50,000 - 50,000 - - 50,000 
Laboratory Building Design Update - 37,500 (15,999) 21,501 - - 21,501 

51473 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) - 160,000 160,000 19,553 59,954 100,046 
51474 Regional Bio Solids Study (multi-plant) - - 15,999 15,999 15,999 15,999 - 

97,000$    78,882$     18,117$     472,500$    -$    490,617$     35,553$     75,954$     414,664$     

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects
51571 Collections Asset Management System JL 16,099$     -$     (16,099)$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
51573 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) - 240,000 16,099 256,099 19,554 77,955 178,144 
51574 Regional Bio Solids Study (multi-plant) - - 23,999 23,999 23,999 23,999 - 

Administrative Building Design - 37,500 (23,999) 13,501 - - 13,501 
Grant Funded Project

51572 Acres - Septic to Sewer - - - - 2,485 (2,485) 
80,000$    63,901$     16,099$     277,500$    -$    293,599$     43,553$     104,439$     189,160$     

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

May 31, 2025
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Project FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward* Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

May 31, 2025

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects
Treatment Plant

54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 131,190$     879,500$    -$    1,010,690$     67,920$     114,283$     896,408$     
54229 Sludge Bed Cover Replacement & Property Acquisition JA - 200,000 (47,796) 152,205 - 17,812 134,393 
54212 Solids Handling Study JA - - 3,443 3,443 - 3,443 - 

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL - 275,000 - 275,000 - 94,271 180,729 
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS - 45,000 - 45,000 - 44,969 31 
54230 CCTV Van JL - 30,000 - 30,000 - 24,040 5,960 
54231 Chlorine Tank Replacement JA - - 44,353 44,353 - 44,353 - 

591,500$    460,310$     131,190$     1,429,500$    -$    1,560,690$     67,920$     343,171$     1,217,521$     

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects
Treatment Plant

55252 Fencing Projects JC -$    15,000$    16,458$     31,458$     -$    31,458$     -$    
55255 SM Sprayfield maintenance JC 43,280 - (43,280) - - - - 
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC 5,500 - 25,947 31,447 - 31,447 - 
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC 393,394 - 50,088 443,482 - 443,483 - 
55287 Centrifuge Rebuild Project JC 87,300 164,800 - 252,100 - 108,005 144,095 
55288 Sprayfield Pumps and Motors JC - 135,000 28,280 163,280 43,350 86,926 76,354 
55289 Plant Water Supply System Rehabilitation - 80,000 4,148 84,148 - 83,595 553 
55293 Pond 1 French Drain Project 75,000 75,000 - - 75,000 

Pond 1 Cleaning JC - 75,000 (75,000) - - - - 
55291 Pond 1 Drainage - 150,000 (96,650) 53,350 - 4,950 48,400 
55292 Skip Loader Replacement JC - 120,000 21,000 141,000 - 128,179 12,821 

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL - 450,000 - 450,000 - 59,312 390,688 
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS - 45,000 (31) 44,969 - 44,969 - 
55290 CCTV Van JL - 30,000 (5,960) 24,040 - 24,040 - 

4,616,900$    4,087,426$     529,474$     1,264,800$    -$    1,794,274$     43,350$     1,046,364$     747,911$     

Total of all Projects 15,397,700$    13,709,221$     1,722,962$     12,961,950$    -$    14,684,912$     375,535$     9,055,651$     5,629,264$     

Capital Projects Summary
Water Program 8,703,600$    7,754,305$     959,361$     6,576,500$    -$    7,535,861$     70,005$     6,273,075$     1,262,786$     
Santa Maria Wastewater Program 4,696,900 4,151,327 545,573 1,542,300 - 2,087,873 86,903 1,150,803          937,071 
San Vicente Wastewater Program 688,500 539,192 149,307 1,902,000 - 2,051,307 103,473 419,125 1,632,185 
Parks & Recreation 1,046,400 1,043,999 26,820 2,065,150 - 2,091,970 25,486 411,109 1,680,860 
General Fund 262,300 220,399 41,901 876,000 - 917,901 89,667 801,539 116,362 

Total Capital Projects 15,397,700$    13,709,221$     1,722,962$     12,961,950$    -$    14,684,912$     375,535$     9,055,651$     5,629,264$     

$6,273k

$1,151k
$419k $411k $802k

$1,263k

$937k
$1,632k $1,681k

$116k

$0M

$1M

$2M

$3M

$4M

$5M

$6M

$7M

$8M

Water Program Santa Maria Wastewater
Program

San Vicente Wastewater
Program

Parks & Recreation General Fund

Remaining Available Budget

YTD Expense

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 14



BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 41,451,205$     (495,380)$     40,955,825$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 1,088,620         - 1,088,620         
General Checking 568,927 466,548 1,035,475         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 43,108,753$     (28,832)$     43,079,920$     

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 9,589,947$     233,711$    9,823,657$     
03 Park Fund 544,944 25,558 570,502 
04 Sewer - San Vicente 3,070,215         (177,769)           2,892,446         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 3,205,098         (149,644)           3,055,454         
06 General Fund 2,881,913         (58,203) 2,823,710         

  Total Operating Funds 19,292,117       (126,347)           19,165,770       

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 1,014,630         19,807 1,034,437         
  Total Debt Service Funds 1,014,630         19,807 1,034,437         

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

11 Cap. Replacement - Water 6,053,317         250,233 6,303,550         
13 Cap. Replacement - Park 1,243,593         41,671 1,285,264         
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 974,857 2,116 976,972 
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,741,798         (33,803) 2,707,994         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 3,455,563         12,356 3,467,919         
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 4,303,536         53,590 4,357,126         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 307,324 (11,460) 295,864 
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 3,722,018         (236,994)           3,485,024         

  Total Cap Proj & Equip 22,802,006$     77,708$    22,879,713$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 43,108,753$     (28,832)$     43,079,920$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy. 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

MAY 31, 2025
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CASH BALANCE TRENDS

June of PY July August September October November December January February March April May June

2024-25 Fiscal Year

Operating 16,146,440$    14,744,412$    14,367,210$    13,960,124$    13,914,692$    13,617,987$    15,153,242$    16,826,831$    16,438,613$    16,952,336$    19,292,117$    19,165,770$    

Debt Service 1,068,917 1,073,508         1,083,269         738,632 746,274 774,406 868,061 914,919 927,957 912,578 1,014,630         1,034,437         

Capital 24,488,576           24,695,064       23,358,911       22,885,467       22,174,118       21,810,865       22,198,237       21,516,566       21,954,116       21,939,373       22,802,006       22,879,713       

Total 41,703,933$    40,512,984$    38,809,390$    37,584,223$    36,835,085$    36,203,258$    38,219,539$    39,258,315$    39,320,686$    39,804,286$    43,108,753$    43,079,920$    -$     

2023-24 Fiscal Year

Operating 19,523,300$    17,757,114$    17,150,949$    16,222,565$    15,684,269$    15,158,643$    15,937,507$    17,672,140$    16,718,890$    15,780,979$    17,726,423$    16,574,062$    16,146,440$    

Debt Service 880,979 884,474 898,773 558,364 569,203 599,674 829,474 845,666 862,576 849,428 1,029,526         1,049,684         1,068,917         

Capital 26,133,224           25,440,495       24,300,731       22,914,601       22,806,650       22,351,335       24,463,350       24,411,056       24,521,340       24,883,298       25,745,507       25,279,482       24,488,576       

Total 46,537,504$    44,082,083$    42,350,452$    39,695,529$    39,060,121$    38,109,651$    41,230,330$    42,928,862$    42,102,806$    41,513,706$    44,501,456$    42,903,228$    41,703,933$    

2022-23 Fiscal Year

Operating 23,598,701$    17,258,259$    17,481,453$    17,322,570$    17,382,028$    17,701,803$    19,677,355$    23,439,954$    22,433,088$    21,890,193$    25,638,289$    20,206,147$    19,523,300$    

Debt Service 915,598 907,752 912,176 569,887 574,521 588,315 695,713 744,210 757,459 742,179 840,283 862,995 880,979 

Capital 25,107,898           27,537,464       26,379,586       25,757,522       25,427,777       24,925,407       26,070,795       26,095,146       25,362,495       25,247,122       25,619,739       26,626,903       26,133,224       

Total 49,622,196$    45,703,476$    44,773,215$    43,649,979$    43,384,326$    43,215,525$    46,443,864$    50,279,310$    48,553,042$    47,879,495$    52,098,311$    47,696,045$    46,537,504$    

2021-22 Fiscal Year

Operating 25,930,520$    19,572,125$    20,086,308$    20,309,169$    19,442,088$    20,573,320$    22,572,610$    24,656,044$    22,970,101$    21,315,692$    24,988,851$    25,366,695$    23,598,701$    

Debt Service 902,507 902,507 906,499 571,977 575,652 596,226 717,852 781,476 797,490 767,908 885,445 904,775 915,598 

Capital 22,591,305           26,559,713       26,391,993       25,652,834       25,437,146       25,399,849       25,400,513       25,892,263       25,738,425       26,106,990       27,039,084       25,805,486       25,107,898       

Total 49,424,332$    47,034,345$    47,384,800$    46,533,981$    45,454,886$    46,569,395$    48,690,975$    51,329,783$    49,506,016$    48,190,590$    52,913,379$    52,076,956$    49,622,196$    
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acre feet cost/acre ft total value acre feet total value acre feet cost/acre ft total value

Lake Ramona 1495 1,579$     2,360,095$     (80) (97,920)$      1,415 1,599$         2,262,175$     

Reservoirs

Untreated 27 1,648$     44,452$          2 3,112$          29 1,668$         47,564$          
Treated 40.61 2,086$     84,700$          8 19,966$        49 2,157$         104,666$        

Total Reservoirs 68 1,911$     129,152$        9 23,079$        77 1,976$         152,230$        

Total Water Inventory 1,562 1,593$     2,489,247$     (71) (74,841)$      1,492 1,618$         2,414,405$     

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER INVENTORY

May 31, 2025

ACTIVITY FOR MONTH

BEGINNING INVENTORY INVENTORY INCREASE / (USAGE) ENDING INVENTORY
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO  
 
 

                  Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
                       Regular Board Meeting of July 8, 2025 
 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION TO COLLECT DELINQUENT WATER CHARGES 

BY PLACEMENT ON THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY PROPERTY TAX ROLLS 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose   
To adopt a resolution to collect delinquent water charges by placement on the San Diego 
County property tax rolls. 
 
Background 
Under the California Water Code, the District may collect delinquent water charges by 
placement on the San Diego County property tax rolls. 
 
Discussion 
The delinquent water account holders listed on Exhibit A have been notified that if the accounts 
are still delinquent as of July 31, 2025, the delinquent charges will be placed on the property tax 
rolls for collection. Placing these delinquent accounts on the property tax rolls provides 
significant savings for District ratepayers, avoiding extensive collection efforts, and providing a 
supplemental mechanism for collection of past due amounts for water consumed.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
If approved, delinquent water charges of $21,510.48, will be placed on the property tax rolls, 
pending actual delinquencies paid in full by the noted July 31, 2025 deadline.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt a Resolution to collect delinquent water 
charges by placing them on the San Diego County property tax rolls. 
 
 
Prepared by:  Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 
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Reviewed by:   Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer  
 
Submitted by:   Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   
Attachment 1              Proposed Resolution                 B.1.c. Page 3 
Exhibit A  List of Delinquent Accounts     B.1.c. Page 4                            
  
                                               



  RESOLUTION NO. 25-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION  OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT WATER 
CHARGES BY THE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 50075 ET SEQ., AND  CALIFORNIA WATER 

CODE SECTIONS 71614, 71670, 72090.5, 72094, 72100, 72102 
 

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District is authorized to fix rates for water services, 
pursuant to California Water Code Section 71614; and 
 

WHEREAS, certain District customers have delinquent unpaid charges for water and other 
services, which remain unpaid for sixty (60) days or more as of July 31 of this year, and the Board of 
Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District, pursuant to California Water Code Sections 72094 and 
72100, desires to place said delinquent charges for water and other services on the San Diego County 
Secured Property Tax Roll; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, ORDERED AND DETERMINED by the Board 
of Directors of the RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT as follows: 
 

1. The recitals set forth hereinabove are true. 
  

2. The delinquent and unpaid charges for water and other services, which remain unpaid for sixty (60) 
days or more as of July 31 of this year, shall be as specified in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. 

   
3. Pursuant to California Government Code Section 50075, California Water Code Sections 72094 and 

72100, the delinquent charges for water and other services shall be collected in the same manner as 
ordinary ad valorem property taxes are collected and shall be subject to the same penalties and the 
same procedure, sale, and lien priority in case of delinquency as is provided for ad valorem taxes.  
The tax collector may deduct the reasonable administrative costs incurred in collecting the 
delinquent charges and the special tax, and shall pay the remainder to the Ramona Municipal Water 
District.  

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona 

Municipal Water District held on the 8th day of July 2025. 
 

 
 

_____________________________ 
  Jim Hickle 

President, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Exhibit A

Ramona

Delinquent Water Charges

Tax Year 2025/2026

Parcel Number Account Number Assessment

2812631600 01-04300-02 589.22

2815704400 02-00250-03 589.22

2842311600 02-02150-01 589.22

2842120100 03-04140-01 589.22

2813720200 03-05060-01 589.22

2842440400 04-02650-01 589.22

2842021400 04-51320-04 763.02

2822345300 05-02550-01 258.30

2810833400 06-00850-01 589.22

2810810600 06-05980-00 253.64

2791600100 10-03500-04 308.58

2840705000 12-03400-01 929.32

2870701700 12-04100-01 589.22

2870111200 12-04300-03 589.22

2840326900 13-04740-01 180.00

2830535100 21-01210-02 253.64

2831014000 22-00600-02 589.22

2830551300 24-02900-01 589.22

2830618100 28-02046-02 196.04

2820401200 31-01730-01 437.22

2830412000 33-00400-02 537.22

2886210100 68-02540-05 589.22

2884120200 82-06350-03 589.22

2883513100 88-06100-01 589.22

2883623400 90-01270-01 633.02

2771005100 98-51200-01 2800.26

2780703100 98-54700-03 2747.42

2770415500 98-60900-02 284.24

2760221800 98-68700-01 923.38

2771500100 98-88000-01 585.36

2770304700 98-88100-02 585.36

2770911900 98-94865-01 585.38

Total Parcels 32

Total Assessed $21,510.48

ATTACHMENT 2
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                    Agenda Item No. B.1.d. 
                    Regular Board Meeting of July 8, 2025  

  
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A SOLE-SOURCE CONTRACT FOR DESIGN 

SERVICES FOR BARGAR RESERVOIR REHABILITATION 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request authorization to award a sole-source contract for design services for Bargar 
Reservoir rehabilitation.    
 
Background/Discussion 
The Board of Directors approved the Water Facilities Plan in fall 2022. Under the Tank and 
Reservoir Rehabilitation Program, the 2 million gallon (MG) Bargar Clearwell was included for 
Fiscal Year 2025/2026 for $0.1M (million) for design and $1.2M for construction for a total of 
$1.3M. In the Fiscal Year 2025/2026 budget, this amount was increased to $1.8 million to cover 
inspection and to add a contingency budget for any change orders that arise.  
 
Dudek has been providing district engineering and staff engineering services under a 2011 
contract and a 2012 contract amendment, which allows for additional services in an amount not 
to exceed $0.3M. However, the General Manager’s signing authority for consultant services is 
$35,000. As this proposal for design services exceeds $35,000, this contract is being brought to 
the Board of Directors for review and approval.  
 
Dudek has provided a proposal (Attachment 1) for design, engineering services during 
construction (ESDC) and record drawings for $108,368. Design costs typically are 10% of the 
project’s construction cost. The project is estimated to cost approximately $1.3M without change 
orders and thus 10% of this cost is $130,000. Therefore, this proposal falls within a reasonable 
range of what would be expected for these services.  
 
In addition to the 2011 and 2012 contract above, the District may at its discretion sole-source 
professional services per Section 4.04.240 of its Legislative Code: 
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Section 4.04.240 Exceptions to Competitive Bidding Requirements: Contracts not Adapted 
to Award by Competitive Bidding.  
 

A. Contracts which by their nature are not adapted to award by competitive bidding, 
including but not limited to: 

 
1. Items which may only be contracted from a sole source;  
2. Contracts for professional services;  
3. Additions to and repairs and maintenance of equipment which may be more 

efficiently added to, repaired or maintained by a certain person; 
4. Equipment which, by reason of the training of the personnel or of an inventory of 

replacement parts maintained by the District is compatible with the existing 
equipment; and  

5. For any insurance coverage, may not be subject to the competitive bidding 
requirements of this ordinance as determined by the General Manager.  

 
B. Nothing in this section prohibits the Purchasing Officer from advertising for or 

requesting bids. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The Fiscal Year 2025/2026 budget included $1.8 million in Fund 11 (Water Capital 
Replacement) to design, construct and inspect this project.  

Total estimated project cost: 

• Construction: $1.3M 

• Design: $0.11M 

• Inspection (7%): $0.09M 

• Contingency: $0.3M (~20%) 

• Total: $1.8M allocated in FY25/26 budget 
 

Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to 
award a sole-source contract to Dudek for design services for the Bargar Reservoir 
rehabilitation project.   
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
Attachment 1  Dudek Proposal for Design Services   B.1.d. Page 3-12 
 



 

 

March 17, 2025 

Ricardo Soto, P.E. 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
105 Earlham Street 
Ramona, CA 92065 

Subject: Bargar Reservoir Rehabilitation Proposal 

Dear Mr. Soto, 

Thank you for the opportunity to present our proposal to provide a design for rehabilitation of the existing Bargar 
Clearwell Tank. We understand that Ramona Municipal Water District (the District, RMWD) would like to evaluate 
the tank condition and recommend repairs to ensure the tank’s condition is sufficient to provide consistent and 
reliable service to RMWD’s customers. The following proposal includes our understanding of the project, scope of 
work, and estimated level of effort. 

1 Project Location and Description 
The project is located on the John C. Bargar Water Treatment Plant (WTP) off Black Canyon Place in Ramona, 
California. The WTP contains aeration, solids contact clarifiers, filters, pumps, and a clearwell reservoir. The 
clearwell reservoir is used to store treated water downstream of the filters before discharge into the system. It is a 
2.0 million gallon, 130-foot diameter, 22-foot high, welded steel reservoir constructed in 1973.  

The purpose of this project is to analyze the condition of the tank and recommend repairs and/or upgrades 
required to maintain the condition of the reservoir. Dudek will visit the site and review information provided by the 
District, including as-builts and condition assessment reports, and provide recommendations based on this 
information. The recommendations will be presented in the form of Contract Documents, including Front-End 
Specifications, Technical Specifications, Drawings, and an Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost. Other crucial 
elements of design include construction sequencing and coordination with the District to minimize shutdown 
times, presentation and enforcement of disinfection and bacteriological testing requirements, and an alternatives 
analysis of recoating versus removal and recoating procedures. 

2 Scope of Services 

TASK 1 PRELIMINARY DESIGN 

This task includes review of existing information relevant to the limits and scope of this project, including review 
of available record drawings, reports, and diver videos. Dudek will also perform a site visit, which will include 
preparation of drawings for notetaking, preliminary information review, reserving a vehicle, and compiling 
supplies/tools. Vehicle mileage costs are included in this task. This task also includes retrieving and contacting 

ATTACHMENT 1
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utility agencies in the area using the DigAlert database. Dudek will compile and catalog a list of utilities with 
contact persons, numbers, addresses, email addresses, and agency record drawings.  
 
Once all the above information is gathered, it will be reviewed and analyzed, resulting in compilation of a draft list 
of recommended repairs. This list will be presented and discussed with the District during a Preliminary Design 
Review Meeting. During the meeting, the District and Dudek will agree on a final list of recommended repairs that 
will be used as the basis of the Contract Documents. It is assumed that no additional changes will be made to the 
scope of repairs after this meeting. 
 
It is assumed a survey will not be required for this project since rehabilitation will occur on an existing reservoir in 
place. If additional elevation or other survey data is needed for the design, Dudek can provide a survey at an 
additional cost. 

Cost for Task 1 ..................................................................................................................................................... $12,275.00 

TASK 2 60% DESIGN 

Dudek will prepare construction plans, front-end specifications, technical specifications, and an engineer’s 
opinion of estimated cost for design of the reservoir rehabilitation. Project Contract Documents will be prepared in 
conformance with the Water Agencies’ Standards (WAS) and the District’s standard format. Construction 
documents will be prepared as part of a single design submittal to be reviewed by the District. It is assumed the 
Contract Documents will be submitted electronically. 
 
It is assumed that there is no major structural work required for this project, and therefore a structural 
subcontractor will not be involved. It is also assumed that no further cathodic protection work is required. If it is 
determined a structural and/or cathodic protection subcontractor is needed for successful completion of this 
project, they can be added to the scope at an additional cost. 

Cost for Task 2 ..................................................................................................................................................... $45,980.00 

TASK 3 100% DESIGN 

After the District completes a review of the 60% submittal, Dudek will prepare Final Contract Documents, which 
will include the drawings, front-end specifications, technical specifications, and an engineer’s opinion of 
estimated cost. It is assumed the District will review and return comments to Dudek in 2 weeks. The 100% 
Contract Documents will incorporate all District comments from the 100% Review (or an explanation of why the 
comment was dismissed). The Final Contract Documents will be stamped and signed by the engineer of record. It 
is assumed the Final Contract Documents will be submitted electronically. Hard copies may be provided upon 
request. 

Cost for Task 3 ..................................................................................................................................................... $18,235.00 

TASK 4 ENGINEERING SERVICES DURING BIDDING  

Dudek will provide assistance during bidding by attending the pre-bid meeting, responding to Bidder’s questions, 
preparing up to one (1) addendum to the plans and specifications for the District’s review and approval, assisting 
with bid review and providing a recommendation for reward of the project, and preparing a set of conformed plans 
and specifications after the bidding process is complete. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Cost for Task 4 ....................................................................................................................................................... $8,065.00 

TASK 5 ENGINEERING SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION   

Dudek will provide Construction Support by attending the pre-construction meeting (virtually), tracking and 
responding to requests for information (RFIs) including coordination of input from the District, and tracking and 
reviewing submittals including coordination of District review comments. Dudek assumes the level of effort outlined 
below will be required for this task:  

• It is assumed 5 RFIs will be reviewed and addressed. RFI reviews are anticipated to average 1 hour per RFI, 
depending on the complexity of the RFI. If additional RFIs occur, Dudek will bill this on a time and materials 
basis pending approval of the District. 

• It is assumed 30 submittals (inclusive of resubmittals) will be reviewed by the Dudek team. Submittal 
reviews are anticipated to average 1.5 hours per submittal and 0.5 hours per resubmittal, depending on 
the complexity of the submittal. If additional submittals are required, Dudek will bill this on a time and 
materials basis pending approval of the City.  

Cost for Task 5 ..................................................................................................................................................... $14,388.00 

TASK 6 RECORD DRAWINGS 

Dudek will prepare record drawings electronically on 24” x 36” sheets, with final record drawing submitted 
electronically in PDF format. These drawings will be based on comments from the inspector, comments from District 
staff, and/or Contractor’s field changes made during construction. 

Cost for Task 6 ....................................................................................................................................................... $5,485.00 

TASK 7 PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

Project management includes preparation and maintenance of the project schedule, related monthly progress 
reporting and invoicing, contracting, and coordination with the client, project accountant, and  engineers working 
on the project. 

Cost for Task 7 ........................................................................................................................................................ $4,240.00 

TOTAL COST ........................................................................................................................................................ $108,668.00 

3 Schedule and Fee 
See Attachment A for the proposed schedule, and Attachment B for proposed fee. 

Please feel free to call or email me at (760) 479-4882/kharvey@dudek.com if you have questions regarding our 
proposal. We look forward to getting started.    
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Sincerely, 

 
____________________________________ 
Kasey Harvey, PE 
Project Manager 

Att.: Ricardo Soto, PE 
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ID Task Name Duration

1 Notice to Proceed 0 days
2 Task 1 - Preliminary Design 25 days
3 Review of Existing Information 10 days
4 Utility Research and Notification 20 days
5 Site Visit 0 days
6 Preliminary Design Review Meeting 0 days
7 Task 2 - 60% Design 40 days
8 60% Design Submittal 30 days
9 District Review 10 days
10 Task 3 - 100% Design 15 days
11 100% Design Submittal 15 days
12 Task 4 - Engineering Services During Bidding 35 days
13 Task 4.1 - Public Bid Assistance 30 days
14 Task 4.2 - Bid Review and Recommendation 5 days
15 Task 4.3 - Conformed Plans and Specifications 10 days
16 Task 5 - Engineering Services During Construction 70 days
17 Task 4.1 - Pre-Con Meeting 30 days
18 Task 4.4 - RFI Review 40 days
19 Task 4.5 - Submittal Review 40 days
20 Task 6 - Record Drawings 210 days
21 Record Drawings 210 days
22 Task 7 - Project Management 210 days
23 Project Management 210 days

2/27

3/26
4/2

Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
er 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter

Ramona Municipal Water District
Bargar Reservoir Rehabilitation Project ATTACHMENT 1
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Ramona Municipal Water District
Barger Tank Rehabilitation Project
DUDEK FEE ESTIMATE
March 2025

Project Team Role: PIC - QA/QC
Project 

Manager
Project 

Engineer CAD Designer
Team Member: M. Metts K. Harvey K. Hunter N. Hunter

TOTAL DUDEK  DUDEK LABOR OTHER DIRECT

Billable Rate : $320 $265 $210 $200 HOURS  COSTS COSTS TOTAL FEE
Task 1 Preliminary Design

1.1 Review of Existing Information 6 18 24 5,370$                       5,370$                     
1.2 Utility Research and Notification 1 6 7 1,525$                       1,525$                     
1.3 Site Visit 6 8 14 3,270$                       100$                      3,370$                     
1.4 Preliminary Design Review Meeting 2 2 4 8 2,010$                       2,010$                     

Subtotal Task 1 2 15 36 53 12,175$                   100$                     12,275$                    
Task 2 60% Design

2.1 60% Drawings 1 4 72 88 165 34,100$                    34,100$                   
2.2 60% Specifications - Front Ends and Technical 1 2 30 33 7,150$                       7,150$                     
2.3 60% Cost Estimate 2 20 22 4,730$                       4,730$                     

Subtotal Task 2 2 8 122 88 220 45,980$                   -$                      45,980$                    
Task 3 100% Design

3.1 100% Drawings 1 4 18 22 45 9,560$                       9,560$                     
3.2 100% Specifications- Front Ends and Technical 1 2 18 21 4,630$                       4,630$                     
3.3 100% Cost Estimate 1 18 19 4,045$                       4,045$                     

Subtotal Task 3 2 7 54 22 85 18,235$                   -$                      18,235$                    
Task 4 Engineering Services During Bidding

4.1 Pre-Bid Meeting 1 6 7 1,525$                       100$                      1,625$                     
4.2 Bidder Questions 1 6 7 1,525$                       1,525$                     
4.3 Addenda (1) 1 4 5 1,105$                       1,105$                     
4.4 Bid Review & Recommendation 1 2 3 685$                          685$                        
4.5 Conformed Plans and Specifications 1 6 8 15 3,125$                       3,125$                     

Subtotal Task 4 5 24 8 37 7,965$                     100$                     8,065$                      
Task 5 Engineering Services During Construction

5.1 Pre-Con Meeting 1 6 7 1,525$                       100$                      1,625$                     
5.2 Submittals (30) 8 45 53 11,438$                    11,438$                   
5.3 RFIs (5) 5 5 1,325$                       1,325$                     

Subtotal Task 5 14 51 65 14,288$                   100$                     14,388$                    
Task 6 Record Drawings

6.1 Record Drawings 1 2 24 27 5,485$                       5,485$                     
Subtotal Task 6 1 2 24 27 5,485$                     -$                      5,485$                      

Task 7 Project Management
7.1 Monthly Progress Reports, Schedules, and Billing Report 8 8 2,120$                       2,120$                     
7.2 Project Management 8 8 2,120$                       2,120$                     

Subtotal Task 7 16 16 4,240$                     -$                      4,240$                      

Total Hours and Fee 6 66 289 142 503 108,368$          300$               108,668$           
Percent of Hours: 1% 13% 58% 28% 100%

Dudek Labor Hours and Rates
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                    Agenda Item No. B.1.e. 
                    Regular Board Meeting of July 8, 2025  

  
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A SOLE-SOURCE CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING 

SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION, RECORD DRAWINGS AND INSPECTION 
FOR SAN VICENTE HEADWORKS REHABILITATION PROJECT 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request authorization to award a sole-source contract for engineering services during 
construction, record drawings and inspection for the San Vicente Headworks Rehabilitation 
project.    
 
Background/Discussion 
The Board of Directors approved the San Vicente Wastewater Facilities Plan in summer 2018. 
The project was originally scheduled for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 through Fiscal Year 2021/2022 
for $0.5M in 2018 dollars. The project was bid in fall 2024 and was included in the Fiscal Year 
2024/2025 and 2025/2026 budgets for a total of $1.21M. The construction of the project was 
awarded in November 2024 for $989,400 to the Jennette Company. The construction bids 
ranged from $989,400 to $1,194,000 for an average of $1,091,700. Dudek had previously 
completed the design of the headworks for $102,280, which is 9.3% of the average construction 
bid received. This work was completed under a proposal dated December 2022 and a contract 
amendment proposal dated October 2024. Both are included in Attachment 1.  
 
Dudek has been providing district engineering and staff engineering services under a 2011 
contract and a 2012 contract amendment, which allows for additional services in an amount not 
to exceed $0.3M. However, the General Manager’s signing authority for consultant services is 
$35,000. As this proposal for engineering services during construction (ESDC), record drawings 
and inspection exceeds $35,000, this contract is being brought to the Board of Directors for 
review and approval.  
 
Dudek has provided a proposal (Attachment 2) for engineering services during construction 
(ESDC), record drawings, and construction inspection for $45,200.  
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The ESDC and record drawings are $15,200 raising the total design cost to $117,480 (10.8% of 
the average construction bid received). Inspection is typically 6-7% of the construction cost. The 
Dudek estimate for inspection is $30,000, which is 2.7% of the total. Therefore, the total Dudek 
cost for engineering and inspection is 13.5%, which is less than the 16-17% anticipated. 
Therefore, this proposal falls within a reasonable range of what would be expected for these 
services.  
 
In addition to the 2011 and 2012 contract above, the District may at its discretion sole source 
professional services per Section 4.04.240 of its Legislative Code: 
 

Section 4.04.240 Exceptions to Competitive Bidding Requirements: Contracts not Adapted 
to Award by Competitive Bidding.  
 

A. Contracts which by their nature are not adapted to award by competitive bidding, 
including but not limited to: 

 
1. Items which may only be contracted from a sole source;  
2. Contracts for professional services;  
3. Additions to and repairs and maintenance of equipment which may be more 

efficiently added to, repaired or maintained by a certain person; 
4. Equipment which, by reason of the training of the personnel or of an inventory of 

replacement parts maintained by the District is compatible with the existing 
equipment; and  

5. For any insurance coverage, may not be subject to the competitive bidding 
requirements of this ordinance as determined by the General Manager.  

 
B. Nothing in this section prohibits the Purchasing Officer from advertising for or 

requesting bids. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The Fiscal Year 2024/2025 and 2025/2026 budgets included $1.21 million in Fund 22 (Water 
Capital Replacement) to design, construct and inspect this project.   
 
Total estimated project cost: 
 

• Construction: $0.99M 

• Design: $0.12M 

• Inspection: $0.03M 

• Contingency: $0.07M (7%) 

• Total: $1.21M allocated  
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Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to 
award a sole-source contract to Dudek for engineering services during construction, record 
drawings and construction inspection for the San Vicente Headworks Rehabilitation project.   
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1  Dudek Proposals dated Dec. 2022 and Oct. 2024         B.1.e. Page 4-18 
Attachment 2  Dudek Proposal dated June 2025           B.1.e. Page 19 
 
 
 



   
 

 

 

December 9, 2022 

Attn: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
105 Earlham Street 
Ramona, CA 92065 

Subject: Proposal for the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant Headworks Rehabilitation 

Dear Mr. Soto, 

Thank you for the opportunity to present this proposal for design services to replace one of the existing 
mechanical bar screens at the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant (WRP) with a new mechanical bar screen. 
We understand that Ramona Municipal Water District (the District) would like to replace only one of the screens 
as part of this project, and replace the second screen as part of a separate future project. The new mechanical 
bar screen will be used to screen the entire plant flow, while the second will be used as a standby unit. The 
following proposal includes our understanding of the project, scope of work, and estimated level of effort. 

1 Project Description 
The San Vicente WRP is owned and operated by the District. It is located on San Vicente Road in Ramona, 
California, and is permitted to treat 0.8 million gallons per day (MGD) of domestic wastewater. The WRP currently 
treats an average of 0.6 MGD of wastewater to recycled water standards. The treatment process consists of 
preliminary screening, oxidation ditch biological treatment, secondary clarification, media filtration, ultrafiltration, 
reverse osmosis, and chlorine disinfection.  

Flow enters an influent manhole from the 18-inch influent sewer and the 8-inch sludge drying bed drain. It merges 
and continues through a 14-inch pipe that discharges into the main influent channel of the headworks. The 
concrete channel splits into two streams, each going to a mechanical bar screen. The screens collect screenings 
and move them upwards, where they are disposed into a 12-inch screw grate conveyor to a hydraulic screenings 
press. The press disposes of the screenings into a disposal bin. The remaining flow continues downstream where 
it merges into one channel and continues on through the WRP. A schematic of the system is shown in Figure 1, 
and a site photo of the headworks is shown in Figure 2. 
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        Figure 1. Headworks Schematic                                          Figure 2. Site Photo of Headworks 

The purpose of this project is to replace one of the mechanical bar screens in-kind, as both screens are at the end 
of their useful life, and as a result require additional time and resources from Operations and Maintenance staff. 
Dudek recommends the District start with replacement of the northern mechanical bar screen for this project, 
since it is older (about 38 years old). The newer southern screen was installed as part of an improvements project 
approximately 18 years ago. The southern screen will be replaced as part of a separate project. 

It is assumed that currently one screen acts as the duty screen, while the other serves as a backup. For the 
purposes of this project, Dudek assumes the southern screen will continue to convey all flow while the northern 
screen is being replaced, eliminating the need for bypass design. Dudek also assumes the northern bar screen 
and associated electrical equipment will be replaced in-kind, using the same sizing, model, and dimensions.  

Screen 1 
Screen 2 
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2 Scope of Services 

TASK 1 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION/MANAGEMENT 

Project administration includes the project kick-off meeting and three (3) virtual project design review meetings. A 
thorough discussion of the District’s expectations for the project will occur at the kickoff meeting. Dudek will also 
provide an information request list during this meeting. Project management and administration includes 
preparation and maintenance of the project schedule and related monthly progress reporting and invoicing. 

Task 1 Deliverables 

 Information Request List 

Cost for Task 1 ......................................................................................................................................................... $6,050 

TASK 2 PREPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATE 

Dudek will prepare construction plans and technical specifications for replacement of the mechanical bar screen. 
Project construction documents will be prepared in conformance with the Water Agencies’ Standards (WAS) and 
the District’s standard format. The proposed work effort will consist of design for removal of the existing 
mechanical bar screen and replacement in-kind with a new mechanical bar screen. Construction documents will 
be prepared as part of a single design submittal to be reviewed by the District. Proposed submittals are 
summarized in the tasks below: 

Task 2.1 30% Submittal 

Plans for this submittal shall include preliminary demolition and proposed layout sheets for the screen 
replacement. A table of contents showing anticipated specifications related to the proposed work effort will be 
included. The submittals will be electronic. 

Task 2.1 Deliverables 

 30% Plans 

 30% Specification Table of Contents 

Cost for Task 2.1 .................................................................................................................................................... $30,600 

Task 2.2 60% Submittal 

Plans for this submittal shall incorporate all District comments on the 60% submittal and shall include complete 
demolition and layout sheets including details. All construction drawings and specifications shall be included. The 
submittals will be electronic. 

Task 2.2 Deliverables 

 60% Plans 

 60% Specifications 

 60% Opinion of Probable Construction Cost 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Cost for Task 2.2.................................................................................................................................................... $19,900 

Task 2.3 100% Submittal 

After the District completes a review of the 60% submittal, Dudek will prepare the Final 100% Contract 
Documents. The 100% Contract Documents shall incorporate all District comments from the 60% Review (or an 
explanation of why the comment was dismissed). The 100% Contract Documents shall be stamped and signed by 
the engineer of record. The submittals will be electronic. Hard copies may be provided upon request 

Task 2.3 Deliverables 

 100% Plans 

 100% Specifications 

 100% Opinion of Probable Construction Cost 

Cost for Task 2.3....................................................................................................................................................... $7,470 

TASK 3 ENGINEERING SERVICES DURING BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION   

Dudek will support and assist the District in the bid process, including posting the Contract Documents for public 
bid, attending the pre-bid meeting, addressing any questions raised by Contractors during the bid period, preparing 
addenda, and bid review. Dudek will also support and assist the District during construction, including reviewing 
the Contractor’s materials, responding to RFIs, reviewing the Contractor’s change order requests, preparation of 
record drawings, pre-construction meeting attendance, and one site visit during construction. Dudek assumes 
review of 10 submittals, and review and response of up to 5 RFIs. 

Task 3 Deliverables 

 Addenda 

 Bid Review Summary 

 Submittal / RFI Responses 

 Record Drawings (hard copy and electronic) 

Cost for Task 3 ....................................................................................................................................................... $14,460 

 

TOTAL COST ................................................................................................................................................... $78,480 

3 Schedule and Fee 
See Attachment A for the proposed schedule, and Attachment B for proposed fee. 

Please feel free to call or email me at (760) 479-4102/jscheidel@dudek.com if you have questions regarding our 
proposal. We look forward to getting started.    
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Sincerely,  

____________________________________ 
Justin Scheidel, PE 
Project Manager 

Att.: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

  

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.e. Page 8



TO: RICARDO SOTO 
SUBJECT: PROPOSAL FOR THE SAN VICENTE WRP HEADWORKS REHABILITATION 

 DECEMBER 2022 6 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.e. Page 9



TO: RICARDO SOTO 
SUBJECT: PROPOSAL FOR THE SAN VICENTE WRP HEADWORKS REHABILITATION 

 DECEMBER 2022 7 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
  

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.e. Page 10



TO: RICARDO SOTO 
SUBJECT: PROPOSAL FOR THE SAN VICENTE WRP HEADWORKS REHABILITATION 

 DECEMBER 2022 8 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK  

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.e. Page 11



Task Name Duration Start Finish

Notice to Proceed 0 days Sun 1/1/23 Sun 1/1/23
Task 1 ­ Project Administration / 
Management

195 days Mon 1/2/23 Fri 9/29/23

Task 2 ­ Preparation of Construction Plans, 
Specifications, and Estimate

105 days Mon 1/2/23 Fri 5/26/23

Task 2.1 ­ 60% Design Submittal 40 days Mon 1/2/23 Fri 2/24/23
District Review 10 days Mon 2/27/23 Fri 3/10/23
Task 2.2 ­ 90% Design Submittal 20 days Mon 3/13/23 Fri 4/7/23
District Review 10 days Mon 4/10/23 Fri 4/21/23
Task 2.3 ­ 100% Design Submittal 10 days Mon 4/24/23 Fri 5/5/23

Task 3 ­ Engineering Services During Bidding 
and Construction

95 days Mon 5/22/23 Fri 9/29/23

Task 3.1 ­ Public Bid Assistance 30 days Mon 5/22/23 Fri 6/30/23
Task 3.2 ­ Compiling Bid Packages 5 days Mon 7/3/23 Fri 7/7/23
Task 3.3 ­ Development of Addendums 15 days Mon 5/22/23 Fri 6/9/23
Task 3.4 ­ RFI Review 40 days Mon 8/7/23 Fri 9/29/23
Task 3.5 ­ Submittal Review 40 days Mon 8/7/23 Fri 9/29/23

1/1
Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter

Ramona Municipal Water District
San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant Headworks Rehabilitation Project ATTACHMENT 1
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Project Team Role:
Project 

Manager
Project 

Engineer
CAD 

Designer

Team Member:
J. Scheidel K. Harvey P. Caliguiri 

TOTAL 
DUDEK

 DUDEK LABOR 
OTHER 
DIRECT

Billable Rate : $250 $225 $195 HOURS  COSTS COSTS TOTAL FEE

Task 1 Project Administration/Management

1.1 Project Meetings 8 8 16 3,800$                       250$             4,050$                 
1.2 Project Management 8 8 2,000$                       2,000$                 

Subtotal Task 1 16 8 24 5,800$                     250$            6,050$                  

Task 2
Preparation of Construction Plans, Specifications, and 
Estimate

2.1 30% Submittal 6 60 80 146 30,600$                    30,600$               
2.2 60% Submittal 4 32 60 96 19,900$                    19,900$               
2.3 100% Submittal 2 16 16 34 7,220$                       250$             7,470$                 

Subtotal Task 2 12 108 156 276 57,720$                   250$            57,970$               

Task 3 Engineering During Bidding and Construction

3.1 Public Bid Assistance 2 2 450$                          450$                    
3.2 Compiling Bid Packages 2 2 450$                          450$                    
3.3 Bid Addendums 2 2 450$                          450$                    
3.4 RFI Review and Response 10 10 2,250$                       2,250$                 
3.3 Submittal Review and Response 2 16 18 4,100$                       4,100$                 
3.4 Meetings/Site Visits 8 8 16 3,800$                       250$             4,050$                 
3.5 Record Drawings 1 4 8 2,710$                       2,710$                 

Subtotal Task 3 11 44 8 50 14,210$                   250$            14,460$               

Total Hours and Fee 39 160 164 350 77,730$            750$        78,480$         
Percent of Hours: 11% 46% 47% 100%

Dudek Labor Hours and Rates
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Contract Amendment – San Vicente Headworks Rehabilitation Project  1 

June 18, 2025 

Erica Wolski 

General Manager 

Ramona Municipal Water District 

105 Earlham Street 

Ramona, CA 92065 

Subject: San Vicente Headworks Rehabilitation Project – Contract Amendment Request for Engineering 

Services During Construction (ESDC) 

Dear Ms. Wolski, 

As you are aware, the above referenced project is currently in construction. Dudek has been addressing incoming 

submittals and RFIs using the budget from the original proposal.  However, a budget for ESDC services is depleted 

as a result of the extended project duration.  As such, we are requesting the amount of $12,500 for remaining 

ESDC services for the San Vicente Headworks Project. This value is based on an estimate of remaining RFIs and 

submittals. 

As a result of the extended time frame, the budget for record drawings has been depleted. As-built preparation will 

still be required, and we request that the original budget of $2,700 be replenished.   

Inspection services will involve some civil work, but mostly electrical work. Full time inspection is not anticipated 

for this project.  The construction period is approximately to 60 days, or 480 hours.  We project that the inspector 

will be on-site for approximately 130 hours. We will have Rockwell inspect the electrical work, and we will have a 

Dudek inspector for the civil work.  We project a budget of $30,000.  Scheduling of the inspector will occur at the 

weekly construction meetings. 

Based on these items, the total requested project amendment is $45,200. 

Thank you for the opportunity to be of continued service to the District. If you have any questions or require any 

additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at mmetts@dudek.com or 619-417-6304.   

Respectfully Submitted, 

Michael Metts, PE 

Principal/Chief Engineer 

ATTACHMENT 2
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item B.1.f. 
              Regular Board Meeting of July 8, 2025  
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE THE UPDATED SEWER 

SYSTEM MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To adopt the Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP) revised on June 30, 2025. 
 
Background/Discussion 
On May 2, 2006, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) adopted 
Statewide General Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) for Sanitary Sewer Systems, Order 
No. 2006-0003-DWQ (WDR). The purpose of the Order is to provide a consistent, statewide 
regulatory approach to address sanitary sewer spills. The findings associated with the WDR 
state, “To facilitate proper funding and management of sanitary sewer systems, each Enrollee 
must develop and implement a system-specific Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP).” The 
Order also requires reporting of sewage spills from both District-owned mains and laterals, as 
well as from customer-owned laterals (also known as private spills). 
 
In 2022, the State Water Board adopted an updated General Order No. 2022-0103, which 
replaced the 2006 Order. The 2022 Order requires the governing entity to approve the SSMP. In 
the District’s case, the governing entity is the Board of Directors.   
 
In the 2022 Order there are three changes: 
 

• Complete a three-year internal system audit and submit an audit report to the State 
Water Board that includes evaluating the effectiveness of the SSMP in preventing spills, 
evaluating the District’s compliance with the Order, identifying deficiencies in addressing 
ongoing spills and identifying any modifications needed to the SSMP to address 
deficiencies.  

• Complete a SSMP update every six years. The next update will be due in 2031. 
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• Renaming of the Sewer Overflow Prevention Plan to Spill Emergency Response Plan 
and modifying the requirements. The previous plan did not make it clear that the sewage 
overflow was to be stopped and remediated, but only prevented it from reaching waters 
of the State. The new plan makes it clear that the following is required: 

o “Immediately stopping the spill and preventing/minimizing a discharge to waters 
of the State;  

o Intercepting sewage flows to prevent/minimize spill volume discharged into 
waters of the State; 

o Thoroughly recovering, cleaning up and disposing of sewage and wash down 
water; and  

o Cleaning publicly accessible areas while preventing toxic discharges to waters of 
the State.” 

 
Attachment 1 contains the District’s updated Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP), which 
meets the requirements of the 2022 Order and is submitted for Board approval. This updated 
SSMP will replace the current SSMP adopted by the Board in 2019. Once approved, the 
document will be uploaded electronically to the State Water Board website and added to the 
District’s website. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board adopt the updated Sewer System Management Plan.  

 
 
Prepared by: Cesar Lopez, Collections Systems Supervisor  
 
Reviewed by: Joe Lomeli, Water Operations Manager 
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   Sewer System Management Plan – June 2025          B.1.f. Page 3-48 
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1. Sewer System Management Plan and Introduction 
 

On December 6, 2022, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) adopted Statewide 
General Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) for Sanitary Sewer Systems, Order No. 2022-
0103-DWQ. The findings associated with the WDR state that the goal of the Sewer System 
Management Plan is to provide a plan and schedule to:  
 

• Properly manage, operate, and maintain all parts of the District’s sanitary sewer 
systems,  

• Reduce and prevent spills, and 
• Contain and mitigate spills that do occur.  

 
The objective of the Ramona Municipal Water District’s (District or RMWD) Collections 
Department is to video via closed circuit television (CCTV) and hydro-jet clean District sewer 
pipelines to maintain a free-flowing sewer system throughout its service area to prevent spills 
and preserve the public’s health.   
 
1.1 Regulatory Context  

 
In accordance with SWRCB order No. 2022-0103-DWQ, the final Sewer System 
Management Plan (SSMP) shall be approved by the District’s Board of Directors at a public 
meeting and taken back to the board for approval every six (6) years and must include any 
significant program changes.  
 
The SSMP audit must be submitted to the California Integrated Water Quality System 
(CIWQS) database. A detailed outline of the information to be addressed in the SSMP is 
provided in the body of the WDR. These elements include: 
 

1. Sewer System Management Plan Goal and Introduction 
2. Organization 
3. Legal Authority 
4. Operation And Maintenance Program 
5. Design And Performance Provisions 
6. Spill Emergency Response Plan 
7. Sewer Pipe Blockage Control Program 
8. System Evaluation, Capacity Assurance and Capital Improvements 
9. Monitoring, Measurement and Program Modifications 
10. Internal Audits 
11. Communication Program 

 
The initial phase in the development of the SSMP, as mandated by the WDR, is to evaluate 
the impacts of developing the SSMP, determine the requirements as they pertain to the 
Ramona Municipal Water District and to develop a schedule which meets the milestone dates 
as established by the WDR.  
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1.2 SSMP Development Plan Update Schedule  
 

To ensure continuous improvement of the sewer system and its management, the District has 
developed a comprehensive schedule for the periodic review and update of the SSMP.  
 
The District recognizes that effective sewer system management requires regular audits, 
assessments, and updates to meet evolving regulatory requirements and address any 
operational tasks. Updates and Audit will continue to be performed as follows: 
 

• Current SSMP Update Due Date: August 2nd, 2025 
• Subsequent SSMP Audit Due: February 2, 2028  
• Subsequent SSMP Update Due Date: August 2, 2031  
 

Key milestones in the SSMP update cycle are aligned with activities focused on spill 
prevention and system maintenance: 
 

• Continuous lift station maintenance and repairs: ongoing 
• Continuous flow monitoring: ongoing   
• Continuous pipeline hydro-jet cleaning and CCTV inspections: ongoing 
• Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) pipe rehab and repairs: FY 2025-26 
• Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) manhole rehab and repairs: FY 2025-26 
• San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) pipe rehab and repairs: FY 2025-26 
• San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) manhole rehab and repairs: FY 2025-26   
• Wastewater Master Plan: FY 2025-26   

 
These milestones will guide the District’s continuous enhancement efforts and ensure that 
preventative measures for sewer spills are effectively implemented. 
 
In addition to scheduled updates, the District will: 
 

• Review audit findings annually and implement corrective actions as needed. 
• Periodically revise and improve sewer system maintenance programs. 

 
1.3 Sewer System Asset Overview 

 
The RMWD is located in Ramona within the San Diego County, California limits and has 
sewer infrastructure throughout Santa Maria and San Vicente. The total population served is 
31,863 and is based on the most current census.   

 
• Santa Maria serves the customers within the town area and has a population of 21,468.  
• San Vicente serves customers in the San Diego Country Estates community and has a 

population of 10,395.  
 

The sewer system has a total of approximately 77.3 miles of gravity and force main pipeline 
combined.  
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• Santa Maria is comprised of 28.6 miles of gravity pipeline, 5.2 miles of force-main, 4 
sewer lift stations, and 1 syphon.  

• San Vicente is comprised of 43 miles of gravity pipeline and .5 miles of force main, 1 
sewer lift station, and 1 syphon.     

 
There is a total of approximately 7,109 sewer lateral connections within its system. 
 
The RMWD utilizes both CMMS GraniteNet and Brightly software for tracking sewer system 
assets, inspections, and maintenance activities.  
 
Per section code 7.52.150. B4 the (Lower) lateral is District owned and is responsible for 
repairs with the San Diego Count public right-a-way. The homeowner owns the (Upper) 
lateral from San Diego County Right-a-way to home structure and cleaning maintenance of 
the entire lateral to the collections system.  
 
Duties that exist within certain areas of the RMWD sewer system boundary have been 
easements with limited access and inaccessible easements. Limited accessible easements are 
areas of concern during rain events. Due to aggressive pipeline hydro-jetting and CCTV 
inspections, these areas have not been the cause of any sanitary sewer overflows (SSO).  
 
The GIS sewer collections systems map is updated when pipelines and assets are added to the 
infrastructure and reviewed for accuracy periodically. See section 4.1.  
 

2. Organization 
 

• The structure of the Collections Division is intended to provide clear lines of authority 
and responsibility for the completion of tasks necessary for the proper operation. 

 
• The General Manager has identified the Water Operations Manager as the duly 

authorized representative of the District. 
    

• The District maintains a contact list with phone numbers, emails, and position titles, for 
all staff, in its Spill Emergency Response Plan (SERP). Updated lists are routinely 
provided to every staff member of the RMWD for their use.  In addition, the District 
has a contract with an after-hours Answering Service provider for emergency calls. The 
Answering Service has the contact information for the weeks On-Call duty personnel 
and is tasked with providing the customers information to the proper department. 

 
• The District was established to provide water, sewer, and park services to the public 

with the help of 51 full time equivalent (FTE) and 5 part time equivalent (PTE) 
employees. Staff are positioned throughout different District departments as shown in 
the organizational chart located in (Appendix A) 

 
The Collection System Supervisor has day-to-day responsibility for overseeing the 
maintenance activities of the crew and providing the initial response for any SSOs.  
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The District Water Operation Manager and the Contract Engineer are responsible for 
managing the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Capital Replacement Program (CRP) 
and implementation.  
 
The Collections Department comprises four FTE’s staff members. Additional technical 
support is provided, as needed, by an Electrical/Instrumentation Technician, a Waterworks 
Mechanic, and a Laboratory Analyst.   
 
Administrative activities of the Division are addressed by the Water Operations Manager, 
Collections Supervisor and Collections Worker III.  
 
The Supervisor and collections staff are responsible for day-to-day and after-hours 
maintenance of the system. 
 
The duties expected for each position are clearly defined in the job descriptions which are 
available on the District’s website and are updated as needed.  
 
The District has a Spill Emergency Response Plan (SERP) that identifies the roles and 
responsibilities of each responder in the event of any emergency.  
 
While a sanitary sewer overflow (SSO) is a specific type of event, the roles required are 
similar with other sewer related emergency situations that may be encountered.  
 
The Collections Department staff responding to an emergency is tasked with assessing the 
cause and severity of the situation and contacting necessary staff and additional resources if 
needed.  
 
During work hours, any emergency call is immediately directed to the Collections Supervisor 
who takes an active role in the evaluation of any potential spills, ensures initial notification of 
regulatory agencies, and provides directions to the crew in the containment, clean-up and 
mitigation process.  
 
The initial contacts with regulatory agencies are made within the required time frame for 
reporting an SSO. These regulating agencies include the San Diego Regional Water Quality 
Control Board, and the County Department of Environmental Health and Quality (DEHQ). 
 
The Water Operations Manager assists the Collection Supervisor in maintaining 
communication with regulatory agencies and obtaining any needed assistance via mutual 
agreement contracts, Cal-WARN/ statewide emergency preparedness, disaster response or 
other methods to assist in the management of the activities as needed. 
 
In the event of SSO outside of normal working hours, the Collection System on-call duty 
operator will receive the initial call and respond to the site. This person will contact the 
Collections System Supervisor, and necessary staff to assist with the situation. The Water 
Operations Manager will also be notified and made aware of the SSO if needed.  
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An up-to-date copy of the District’s Spill Emergency Response Plan (SERP) is maintained in 
every Collections Department vehicle, as well as in the Office. The SERP will be reviewed 
annually to maintain contacts accuracy and modified as needed. This plan is discussed in more 
detail in this document in section six of the SSMP. 
 

3. Legal Authority 
 

Based on the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) each Enrollee must demonstrate, through 
sanitary sewer system use ordinances, service agreements, or other legally binding procedures, 
that it possesses the necessary legal authority to:  
 

• prevent illicit discharges,  
• require that sewers and connections be properly designed and constructed,  
• ensure access for maintenance, inspection or repairs,  
• limit the discharge of fats, oils, and grease (FOG) or other debris, and  
• enforce any violation of its sewer ordinances. 

 
A review of existing codes, for compliance with the new WDR requirements, has been carried 
out by District staff and the necessary legal authority is in place. Wherever a Code section 
exists under 7.52 – Santa Maria Sewer Service Area, a duplicate Code exists in section 7.54 – 
San Vicente Sewer Service Area, therefore, only the Code for the Santa Maria Sewer Service 
Area is identified in the discussion below and the reader can reference the duplicate code 
under section 7.54 as necessary. 
 
Prevention of illicit discharges is addressed in detail under the RMWD Legislative Code 
(Code) Sections: 
 

7.52.060 Sewer System Use Rules and Regulations – Implementation and Purpose 
7.52.070 Use of the public sewers – Restrictions 
7.52.080 Hazardous discharges – District options 
7.52.100 Industrial Permits 

 
As well as other areas of the Code dedicated to specific topics such as recycled water use. 
 
The district has adopted the Water Agency Standards Specifications (WAS Standards) for the 
design, construction, and repairs of existing Sewer infrastructure. 
 

7.04.010 Standard specifications and drawings adopted 
 
Additional code sections which address aspects of design and construction of sewers include: 

 
7.52.031 Determination of mitigation fees 
7.52.150 Sewer line extension policy 
7.56 Local sewer service benefit areas 
7.60 Service area expansion and annexation 
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7.72 Package treatment plants 
7.80 Public water and sewer facilities by private parties 

 
The requirement for customers to provide access for maintenance, inspection or repairs is 
addressed in Sections: 
 

7.52.120 Entry upon private property to enforce provisions. 
 
A new FOG Ordinance, allowing for the development and implementation of FOG related 
Rules and Regulations, was approved in May 2009 and revised May 2023. 

 
7.55 Fats Oils and Grease 

 
In addition, the previously enacted code limits the discharge of fats, oils, and grease (FOG) or 
other debris and is addressed under Code Sections: 

 
7.52.070 Uses of public sewers – Restrictions 

 
Enforcement of any violation of the District’s sewer ordinances is addressed in Code Sections: 

 
7.52.210 Violation – Responsibility for loss or damage. 
7.52.220 Enforcement measures in case of delinquency 
7.52.230 Board of Directors enforcement 
7.88.020 Billing for undocumented Sewer Connections 

 
4. Operation and Maintenance Program 
 

The Operation and Maintenance Program for the Wastewater Collection System is the primary 
function to minimize SSO’s on a routine basis. To accomplish this, several tools and 
procedures are in place.  
 
It is expected that this portion of the Operations and Maintenance Program will continue to be 
developed by in-house staff from the Collections Department in conjunction with outside 
contractors and with assistance from the Engineering Department, to develop the 
Rehabilitation and Replacement CIP and CRP projects. 
 
The Maintenance Management System (MMS) provides valuable data for incorporation in the 
System Evaluation and Capacity Assurance Plan (Wastewater Master Plan), to be discussed 
later in this document: See section Eight. 
 
The Collections Department performs its annual Hydro-Jet cleaning and CCTV inspection 
with an additional three and six month accelerated maintenance program for cleaning the 
known reoccurring concerns.  
 
In 2018, the District created a ten-year facilities plan for CIP and CRP projects for the two 
collections systems. The facilities plan: addresses pipeline rehab, replacements, manhole 
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coating, replacements, and various other infrastructure maintenance. CIP and CRP projects are 
identified from the previous year CCTV and Hydro jetting maintenance logs.   
 
4.1 Updated Map of Sanitary Sewer System 

 
The SSMP mandates the District to maintain up-to-date maps for the sanitary sewer system 
demonstrating all gravity line segments and manholes, lift stations, force-main and valves.  
The District has implemented the use of Geographical Information System (GIS) maps that 
interface with the Asset Management system to track the progress of tasks completed 
throughout the year.   
 

 
 

Staff reviews and edits the existing GIS system as additional infrastructure is identified or 
constructed.  
 
In addition to maintaining current maps of the District’s facilities, the Engineering Department 
assists by importing data provided by others, such as the data from the Granite NET (GNet) 
Televising System, and the County’s stormwater and flood control maps, which helps with 
identifying point of entry to Blue Water ways and Storm drains. 
 
4.2 Preventive Operation and Maintenance Activities 

 
Preventive maintenance activities are essential to ensure the collection system continues to 
provide reliable service to the community. In 2017, the District acquired Granite Net CCTV 
video software for the purpose of documenting pipeline condition assessment and forecasting 
future CIP & CRP projects. In 2022 Asset Management Systems were put in place to track 

Santa Maria Sewer Service Area 

San Vicente Sewer Service Area 
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physical asset database conditions, repairs and creating a work order system.  
 
The MMS addresses the WDR’s requirement for the scheduling and documenting of:  
 

• Approx. 71.6 miles of gravity pipeline and 5.7 miles force main, 
• Routine cleaning of each collection system includes San Vicente and Santa Maria 

Sewer Basins every two years. 
• 22 hot spot lines are on a three and six month Accelerated Maintenance schedule.  
• In-house root treatment on sewer pipelines and laterals that are identified during 

inspections, are addressed with in-house as needed.  
• CCTV inspection of the gravity sewer pipelines is scheduled on a bi-annual 

rotation.  
• Manhole assessment is completed on the bi-annual inspection and maintenance is taken 

care of during the inspection or placed on the CRP schedule. 
• Lift station inspections are performed daily Monday through Friday and maintenance is 

performed on a weekly basis.  
• Santa Maria force main; air valve maintenance is on a six-month rotation. 
• Other Collection System activities such as lateral mark-outs, easement debris weed 

abatement and customer investigations.  
• Provide a sanitary sewer system hydro-jetting program to maintain a free-flowing 

gravity system and to reduce SSO’s.  
• Complete monthly spill/no-spill reports as required by the State of California Water 

Resources Control Board under the California Integrated Water Quality Systems 
(CIWQS) website, 

 
Work performed by the District related to the collection system is maintained electronically 
for a minimum of five years. This information can be provided at the request of any regulating 
agency. 
 
Critical elements of a well-functioning system that minimizes the potential for spills from the 
Collection System to the environment. 
 
Performance measures have been developed over the past several years and maintained by 
staff to ensure all compliance regulations are met with the WDR for the tri-annual audit 
requirement. 
 
4.3 Training 

 
A key focus of the SSMP is to ensure that Collection staff are properly trained in all aspects of 
sanitary sewer system equipment, operations and maintenance of all lift stations, including 
gravity lines for timely and effective emergency SSO response.  
 
The Collections Supervisor, along with the Safety Officer, in conjunction with Human 
Resources is tasked with maintaining and updating a list to ensure that training is consistent 
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with federal, state, and local requirements, as well as best practices within the industry.  
 
4.4 Equipment Inventory 

 
A complete inventory of equipment and replacement parts, including the identification of 
critical replacement parts, is required by the WDR. 
  
The District has prepared inventory replacement parts lists, including the identification of 
critical replacement parts.  
 
All inventory is issued through the District Warehouse. Stock and availability are managed as 
part of the purchasing process. The inventory of parts is maintained through Purchasing staff.  
 
The Collections Department has purchased replacement equipment, hydro-jet VACTOR truck 
in 2021, utility service body truck in 2022 and Electric Van with new CCTV equipment in 
2025.   
 
The Collections Department has an emergency spill response trailer equipped with the 
necessary tools to help mitigate the impact of spills and bypass manhole to manhole if needed. 
And an enclosed trailer with equipment for confined space entry. 
  
5. Design and Performance Provisions 
 

The SSMP requires that the District have written design and construction standards and 
specifications for the installation, inspection, and testing of new sewer systems, pump stations 
and other appurtenances, and for the rehabilitation and repair of the existing infrastructure.  
 
All designs are performed under the direction of the RMWD District Engineer and Operations 
staff. The Engineer of record is required to be a California Registered Professional Engineer.  
Engineering and Operations plans, budgets, designs, constructs, manage and inspects the 
installation of new sewers, pumps, other appurtenances and the major rehabilitation and repair 
of these facilities.  
 
All designs are consistent with engineering practices and conform to all national, state and 
regional standards and regulations. 
 
5.1 Updated Design Criteria and Construction Standards and 
Specifications 

 
The District actively participates in San Diego Regional Standards Committee (RSC) and the 
Water Agency Standards Committee (WAS) in the development of standard plans, standard 
specifications, design guidelines and approved material lists.  
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The District has adopted the WAS standards as the basis for design and construction standards 
and specification, RMWD Legislative Code Section 7.04.010 (Standard Specifications and 
Drawings Adopted), and conforms to the “Greenbook” Standard Specifications for Public 
Works Construction.  
 
These Standards are the primary guidelines by which new construction and/or rehabilitation of 
existing systems is performed.  Variances from these standards are at the discretion of the 
District Engineer. 
 
5.2 Procedures and Standards 

 
All new sewer service requests are evaluated by the Engineering Department and conditions are 
set to assure existing and new sewer facilities are adequate for current and future flows.  
Required onsite and offsite sewer facilities are designed by the developer’s engineer in 
accordance with the standards and additional requirements established by the District Engineer.  
 
Based on the plan submittal under the WAS standards, the District Engineer will review and 
approve the plans and provide inspection to assure the work meets the standards before the 
project’s final acceptance.  
 
6. Spill Emergency Response Plan 
 

The Spill Emergency Response Plan (Appendix E) is a documented procedure that is already in 
use by the Ramona Municipal Water District. The current spill emergency response plan 
contains the necessary components required by SSMP. These components include: 
 

• Notification procedures for responders to ensure a timely response, and proper 
notifications to affected entities, if any. 

• Procedures to ensure prompt notification to appropriate regulators, 
• Ensure training and implementation of the Emergency Response Plan to District staff and 

contractors.  
• Procedures for traffic control, and other emergency situations,  
• A Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) reviewed yearly for knowledge on how and what 

to do in the event of a SSO.  
• A program to contain, minimize and correct any Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSO) 

that do occur. 
 
This document has been revised since the implementation, by the San Diego Region of the 
California RWQCB, of Order No. 96-04 - General Waste Discharge Requirements Prohibiting 
Sanitary Sewer Overflows by Sewage Collection Agencies. 
 
Staff routinely review this document to ensure that all the information provided is up-to-date 
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and reflects current practices. Recently, the San Diego Regional Water Quality control board 
provided a spill response chart for notifications in the event of a spill (Appendix C). This chart 
has been incorporated into the Spill Emergency Response Plan Procedures. 
 

7. Sewer Pipe Blockage Control Program 
 

Fats, oils and grease (FOG) along with roots, are the primary causes of wastewater spills. To 
comply with reducing and managing potential spills, District staff have identified hot spot 
locations which are affected by the accumulation of FOG and have implemented a three and six 
month Accelerated Maintenance cleaning program to address these issues. The number of 
pipelines under this program include pipelines with root intrusion.  
 
There have not been any FOG related spills recorded throughout the District therefore, the 
development of the FOG Program has continued with on-going accelerated maintenance and 
the hot spot maintenance has been reduced to 22 lines from 45 lines to date. This is a result of 
proactive CRP maintenance. 
 
Assessment of this program will incorporate a more in-depth analysis of commercial 
establishments which may contribute FOG and other problematic constituents such as high 
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS), and petroleum products such as automotive grease and oils, to 
the wastewater stream. 
 

In addition, the SSMP requires the FOG Control Program to include: 
 

• Public education outreach program to promote the proper disposal of FOG, 
• Plan and schedule for the disposal of FOG, 
• The legal authority to prohibit discharges caused by FOG, 
• Requirements to install grease removal devices, design standards for these 

devices, maintenance requirements, BMP’s, record keeping, and reporting 
requirements associated with grease removal devices,  

• The development and implementation of source control measures for all sources 
of FOG discharged to the sanitary sewer system for each Accelerated 
Maintenance location identified. 
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 Accelerated Maintenance (hot spot) Lines 
 

 
Of the 71.6 miles of gravity sewer pipelines in the District, 22 pipelines have been placed on 
the Accelerated Maintenance (hot spot) Program.  
 
Staff recognize that any location where FOG accumulates has a potential for spill. They closely 
monitor the condition of the pipes between maintenance periods, providing modifications as 
required. The primary method for managing FOG discharged to the system is public education. 
The District will continue to stay proactive with the areas where FOG issues continue to prevent 
SSO’s. 
 
Since the implementation of the accelerated maintenance program, the District has not had FOG 
related SSO’s. The outreach to the public is focused on conversations with businesses, and 
residential areas where there is known FOG accumulation.  
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A door hanger has been developed, in both English and Spanish, 
to remind homeowners not to dispose of grease, oil and other 
items into the sewer. 
 
In 2024, the District initiated a pretreatment program and plans 
on completing it by FY 2026/27  
 
The District does not endorse any one specific FOG disposal 
company. Disposal of FOG from grease interceptors is required 
on a regular basis to ensure proper functioning of the equipment.  
 
The District’s Ordinance, Legislative Code Section 7.55, 
prohibits the discharges caused by FOG and provides staff with 
the necessary authorization to implement FOG control measures. 
 
Additional sections of the code address FOG related design and 
construction requirements, as well as prohibition of discharges. 
 
Section 7.52.070 Use of the Public Sewers: Restrictions 
The following described substances, materials, waters or wastes 
if it appears likely in the opinion of the District that such wastes 
can harm either the sewers, sewage treatment process, or 
equipment, have an adverse effect on the receiving stream, or can 
otherwise endanger life, limb, public property, or constitute a 
nuisance.  
 
Management’s opinion as to the acceptability of these wastes, the general manager will give 
consideration to such factors as the quantities of subject wastes in relation to flows and velocities 
in the sewers, materials of construction of the sewers, nature of the sewage treatment process, 
capacity of the sewage treatment plant, degree of treatability in the sewage treatment plant, and 
other pertinent factors. The substances prohibited are, but not limited to: 
 
Any water or waste containing fats, wax, grease or oils, whether emulsified or not with 
suspended solids more than 100 mg/l or containing substances which may solidify or become 
viscous at temperatures between 32- and 150-degrees F. 
 
The requirement for the installation of grease interceptors is detailed in Legislative Code Section 
7.52.090. 
 
Grease, oil and sand interceptors shall be provided when, in the opinion of the District, they are 
necessary for the proper handling of liquid waste, sand or other harmful ingredients; except, 

  Residential Door Hanger 
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such interceptors shall not be required for private living quarters or dwelling units. 
 
The requirements for the design of these facilities is addressed by the District’s adoption of the 
WAS Standards, Section 7.04.010 Standard specifications and drawings adopted, as previously 
discussed in this SSMP. 
 
The permit requires the development of source control measures for each location identified in 
the Accelerated Maintenance locations. This work is in process with completion in Fiscal Year 
25-26. 
 
8. System Evaluation, Capacity Assurance and Capital 

Improvements  
 

Per the WDR, the Enrollee shall prepare and implement a capital improvement plan (CIP) that 
will provide hydraulic capacity of key sewer system elements for dry weather peak flow 
conditions, as well as the appropriate design storm or wet weather event.  
 
At a minimum, the plan must include an evaluation of any portion of the sanitary sewer system 
that is experiencing or contributing to an SSO discharge caused by hydraulic deficiency, 
assessment of current design criteria, and capacity enhancement measures. 
 
The evaluation of the system must include: 
 

• estimates of peak hydraulic flows. 
• capacity of key system components. 
• location of hydraulic deficiencies. 
• identification of contributions to peak flows associated with overflow events. 

 
For any identified hydraulic deficiencies, a short- and long-term CIP must be established. The 
CIP may include increases in pipe size, Inflow and Infiltration reduction programs, increases 
and redundancy in pumping capacity, and storage facilities. 
 
The WDR states that the Enrollee shall identify sources of funding and shall develop a schedule 
of completion dates for all portions of the CIP developed by the evaluation above. 
 
8.1 System Evaluation and Condition Assessment 

 
In addition to previously reference’s the evaluation, the District is in the process of completing 
contract work to complete a District-wide Wastewater Master Plan that includes all evaluation 
components for a condition assessment for Hydraulic Flows, Peak Flows, and System 
Deficiencies.  
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The district utilizes its CCTV inspection program to identify and prioritize system deficiencies. 
Deficiencies are scored using the Pipeline Assessment Certification Program (PACP) system.  
  
All CCTV inspections including manholes are scored based on I&I, root intrusion, deterioration, 
and potential pipe failure as priority of concern regarding pipe and manhole rehabilitation.  
 
Regular inspections of all 5 lift stations are performed to assess future rehab and upgrades.  
 
Strategic monitoring of systems with flow meters are used to compare dry and wet weather data 
for prioritizing I&I. 
 
8.2 Capacity Assessment and Design Criteria  

 
Every request for a sewer connection is evaluated to determine if the new development will 
have an impact on the peak hydraulics, key system components, hydraulic deficiencies and 
contribute to peak flows associated with overflow events (SSO).  
 
The evaluations address all components from the sewer lateral, collectors, mains, pump stations, 
interceptors and treatment facilities.  
 
The Engineering Department runs a sewer system model to determine the long-term and short-
term impacts of the proposed new connections. In addition, alternative analyses are prepared 
that address different alignments and facility improvements.  
 
A detailed report is prepared on each evaluation, and the file is linked to the GIS system to assist 
in future evaluations and to assess the potential cumulative impacts.  
 
The resulting report is similar to a sub-area plan and is used to supplement the overall long-term 
evaluation and planning. 
 
This process continuously assesses current design criteria, and capacity enhancement measures, 
and includes increases in pipe size, Inflow and Infiltration (I&I) reduction programs, increases 
and redundancy in pumping capacity, storage facilities and treatment facilities.  
 
Financing and project funding are addressed in the report along with a potential schedule. 
However, developers are rarely sure of when their project will be built. 
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8.3 Prioritization of Corrective Action 
 
Review of CCTV videos and lift station inspections are the basis for the development of the 
District’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP), which serves as the basis of its rehabilitation 
and replacement program. Throughout the year a CIP list is put together based on the severity 
of defects found. The list is provided to the RMWD Engineering Department for approval for 
repairs to be performed during the upcoming fiscal year.  
 
The District’s current CIP is kept at the District office and is available upon request. 
 
8.4 Capital Improvement Plan  

 
To assure that the hydraulic capacity of key sewer system elements for dry weather peak flow 
conditions, as well as the appropriate design for storm or wet weather events, the RMWD 
Engineering Department analyzes the relevant information maintained by Wastewater 
Operations and incorporates this into master plans and the five-year capital improvement 
program (CIP) and capital replacement program (CRP). 
 
The District is in the process of updating the Wastewater Master Plan and scheduled to be 
completed late 2026.  
 
The planning includes estimates of peak hydraulic flows, capacity of key system components, 
location of hydraulic deficiencies, and the contributions to peak flows associated with sanitary 
sewer overflow (SSO) events.  
 
The process assesses current design criteria, and capacity enhancement measures, and includes 
increases in pipe size, Inflow and Infiltration (I&I) reduction programs, increases and 
redundancy in pumping capacity, and storage facilities.  
 
The District has identified the hydraulic capacity of key elements of the collection system and 
those facilities that require upgrades or expansion, and updates these on a regular basis based 
on site specific system evaluations.  
 
Every year as part of the budgeting processes, the five-year CIP and CRP are developed by 
integrating projected growth, County of San Diego General Plan, based on the sewer study 
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master plan, site specific sewer system evaluations discussed in short term evaluation and 
identified hydraulic deficiencies associated with both existing and new developments.  
 
The CIP and CRP address each project with its own budget sheet and schedule, including an 
assessment of why the project is required and what the benefits are to the sewer system.  
 
Each year the sources of funding are identified and schedules for completion for all projects in 
the CIP and CRP are developed and monitored.  
 
As part of implementing and monitoring the schedule and budget for the above-mentioned CIP 
and CRP projects, priorities are established, and the Engineering Department creates and 
maintains a critical path method scheduling system for all projects. 
 
Reports are prepared monthly and submitted to the RMWD Board on the status of the current 
Fiscal Year Budget items. 
 
The San Vicente Sewer Service Area is approximately 99% built out and no plans exist for 
future expansion of the collection system. 
 
The Santa Maria Sewer Service Area is approximately 45% built out.  
 
In April 2008, the District completed a preliminary design report (PDR) for Santa Maria and 
identified the key treatment elements required to meet growth over the next 20-30 years.  
 
The aforementioned processes are used as part of the short-term evaluations associated with all 
requests for sewer service. 
 
9. Monitoring, Measurement, and Program Modifications 
 

Updating of the program is identified by monitoring and performance evaluations, 
documentation of spill related trends, including frequency, location and volume are required. 
 
Based on inspection results and findings, the program will be updated in an SSMP draft version 
throughout the years and if needed, maintenance modifications will be added to prevent SSO’s 
and maintain public health.  
 
District staff has reviewed and maintained documentation on each element of the SSMP and 
have reviewed the response plan during wet and dry SSO events with proper reporting 
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mechanisms to support improved system management, and to advise interested parties of the 
status of the SSMP implementation as well as the effectiveness of the program overall. 
 
For monitoring purposes, the RMWD currently has a total of 19 Smartcover Flow Monitors 
distributed throughout the sewer system.  
 
Smartcovers are used to monitor flow levels during wet and dry weather, and manhole intrusion 
to prevent vandalism. System Operators are notified with alarms during any of these events.  
Based on the alarms received, the department will determine the cause of the alarm and if 
needed, reach out to customers for public outreach or schedule required repairs. 
 
During the last 6 years, the RMWD Collections Department has not had any sewer system 
SSO’s. Therefore, identifying and illustrating spill trends is not needed.  
 
10. Internal Audits  
 

Per the new Statewide Sanitary Sewer Systems General Order 2022-0103-DWQ under section 
5.4 (Sewer System Management Plan Audits) the audit must be submitted by the Legally 
Responsible Official (LRO) within 6 months of the Three year audit period to the (CIWQS) 
Sanitary Sewer System Database per the requirements of section 3.10 (Sewer System 
Management Plan Audit Reporting Requirements) of Attachment E-1 of the General Order.    
 
As mandated in the WDR the audit will be documented in a formal written report, to be kept on 
file at the District’s office, and will focus on evaluating the effectiveness of the SSMP, the 
District’s compliance with the SSMP and the identification of any deficiencies in the SSMP 
with corrective action steps indicated. 
 

11. Communication Program 
 

Public communication regarding development, implementation, and performance must be an 
element of the SSMP. The communication program shall provide the public the opportunity to 
provide input to the Enrollee as the program is developed and implemented. 
 
The renewal of the SSMP was presented to the District Board on July 8th, 2025, for approval. 
has provided information to the public such as the updated SSMP as required by the WDR, 
including its form of communication through routine mailings, targeted mailings, door hangers 
and web pages on the District’s website for customer notifications and outreach.  
 
The WDR specifically identifies the need to develop a plan of communication for tributary 
satellite systems that discharge to the RMWD sewer system. Currently there are 5 private 
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housing developments and 1 force main that discharge into the RMWD Collections System. 
The Collections Department is responsible for maintenance up to the property line.
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Appendix A: RMWD Organizational Chart 
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Appendix B – RMWD Telephone List 

 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District Office: 760-789-1330 

Collection Systems Department 760 788-2288  
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Appendix C - RWQCB Spill Response Chart 
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I. BACKGROUND 

The Ramona Municipal Water District (RMWD) owns and maintains approximately 
77.3 miles of gravity sewer pipelines that discharge into the Santa Maria and San 
Vicente Wastewater Treatment Facilities. There are approximately 7,109 sewer lateral 
connections. 
 
RMWD also owns and maintains five (5) sewer lift stations, which transport the sewage 
to the nearby gravity sewer main. 
 
RMWD manages the operation, maintenance, and repairs of both Wastewater 
Treatment Facilities. 
 
RMWD performs all sewer hydro-jet cleaning and responds to emergency sewer line 
blockages and overflows. Additionally, RMWD has several local contractors that provide 
emergency services for pumping and pipeline repairs. 
 
Smartcover Flow Meters are used in identified Manholes and monitored to help with 
notifications, assist in preventing spills, and determine any possible issues.  
 
RMWD has incorporated many safeguards into the operation of the public sewer 
system. The goal of RMWD is to provide its customers with the most economical and 
efficient operation possible without compromising the safety of the environment.  

 
Target Schedule for Sewer Collections System Cleaning, Televising and 
Sewer Lift Station Checks 

 
• Sewer Lift Station checks shall be performed Monday through Friday except 

Holidays.  

• Sewer main routine of the hydro-jet Cleaning and CCTV inspections will generally be 
performed each week. The completion interval being, every other year for each of 
the District’s two areas, San Vicente and Santa Maria which includes Mt. Woodson.  

• Some easement and golf course areas with poor access and high turf damage 
potential will require the use of RMWD’s portable trailer Jetter 

• Sewer main CCTV will be performed to assure a free-flowing sewer and determine 
the need for maintenance or repairs. The complete system will be televised within 2 
years. This will be varied by crew availability and time availability.  

• San Vicente and Santa Maria Sewer Trunkline hydro-jet cleaning and CCTV shall be 
performed within two (2) years. 

• Accelerated maintenance (hot spot) cleaning shall be performed at 3 and 6 months 
depending on the severity. 

• Sewer easement work will be primarily scheduled as needed to maintain access 

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.f. Page 31



 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
2025 Spill Emergency Response Plan 

2 
 

 

through RMWD allocated easements.    

• Service and repair for minor discrepancies including manhole cover replacement, re 
grouting, manhole riser replacements, and other projects of a construction nature 
shall be prioritized as necessary. Large projects will be placed on the CIP list for 
repairs. 

I. SANITARY SEWER OVERFLOW PREVENTION PLAN 

To ensure the safe and reliable transmission of sewage within the public sewer    
system, the RMWD has instituted the following plan: 
 
Design 

All gravity sewer line systems within the RMWD are designed to meet regional 
standards for San Diego County, under the Water Agency Standards Committee (WAS) 
recommendations. Pipe sizes are determined by the ultimate service area and available 
slope. All gravity sewer line plans are designed by registered civil engineers and 
reviewed and approved by RMWD prior to construction. 
 
Construction 

Qualified contractors must have a Class “A” general contractor's license when working 
within the County Road right-of-way to construct all sewer line systems. The 
contractor’s work is inspected by the RMWD. Trench compaction must meet County 
Standards and pipeline integrity must be in compliance with the (WAS) 
recommendations. Connections to the gravity sewer system are not permitted until final 
approval by the RMWD, and recorded drawings have been filed. 
 
Connections 

All connections for private residences and commercial establishments are regulated by 
RMWD. Connections are not allowed until a valid wastewater discharge permit has 
been issued by RMWD. Lateral connections to the gravity sewer system are made with 
the installation of a "wye" on the main pipeline.  
 
Inflow and infiltration 

RMWD requires that gravity sewer systems constructed in areas subject to flooding be 
designed in such a manner that the manholes extend at least one foot above the 100-
year flood line, to the extent that environmental restrictions or safety considerations 
allow.  

 
In areas of excessive overland flow or high groundwater, the RMWD requires special 
design considerations such as one-piece fiberglass manholes and sealed manhole 
covers to prevent water intrusion. 
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RMWD has instituted an ongoing program for identification and correction of inflow and 
infiltration problems. This program is funded by sewer service charge revenue and is 
approved annually as part of the RMWD budget process. 

 
Maintenance 

 
RMWD performs all of the CCTV inspections and hydro-jet cleaning maintenance of 
the gravity sewer system. The RMWD policy dictates that all sewer lines will be hydro-
jetted and inspected within a 2-year period. Root and FOG trouble sewer lines are cleaned 
more frequently and placed on the Accelerated Maintenance (hot spot) Three- or six-
month hydro-jet list. 

 
Lift Stations 

RMWD currently owns and operates the following 5 sewer lift stations within both of its 
service areas: 
 
• Mount Woodson #1              
• Mount Woodson #2                         
• Mount Woodson #3 
• Community Parks 
• Barona Mesa   

 
All 5 lift stations are on Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) for 
monitoring emergency power failures, wet well levels, pump failures, and for the ability 
of pump controls. SCADA is monitored 24 hours per day through Ignitions Automation. 
In the event of an alarm, the Ignition System notifies the assigned RMWD Collections 
employee via phone system. The employee then responds to the emergency as 
required.     
 
Ill.  SANITARY SEWER OVERFLOW RESPONSE PLAN 

 
1. Gravity Sewer Blockages., Private Spills, and Private Lateral Spills 

The RMWD responds to emergency sewer line blockages. The public can notify 
RMWD anytime of a sewer overflow condition by calling (760) 789-1330. The 
appropriate staff will then be notified, and a field crew will be dispatched to the 
emergency location.  

Staff will assess the area and determine the cause. If a spill did occur, RMWD will 
be responsible for initiating the proper cleanup procedures and filing the necessary 
reports with the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 

If the sewage spill threatens to contaminate a lake, river, flowing stream, open 
storm drain, drinking water reservoir, or is near homes, schools, parks, or has the 
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possibility of affecting the health and safety of the public, the California Office of 
Emergency Services (Cal OES) will be notified immediately.  

All Notifications, Monitoring and Reporting will be done to meet the Requirements 
of the Statewide Sanitary Sewer Systems General Order 2022-0103-DWQ: 

ATTACHMENT E2 - SUMMARY OF NOTIFICATION, MONITORING AND 
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

This Attachment provides a summary of notification, monitoring, and reporting 
requirements, by spill category, and for Enrollee-owned and/or operated laterals as 
required in Attachment E1 of this General Order, for quick reference purposes only. 

                                                                     Table E2-1 
   Spill Category 1: Spills to Surface Waters 

 
Spill 

Requirement 
 

Due 
 

Method 

Notification 

• Within two (2) hours of the Enrollee's knowledge of a 
Category 1 spill of 1,000 gallons or greater, discharging 
or threatening to discharge to surface waters: 

• Notify the California Office of Emergency Services 
and obtain a notification control number. 

California Office of 
Emergency Services at:  

(800) 852-7550 

(Section 1 of   
Attachment E1) 

Monitoring 

• Conduct spill-specific monitoring, 

• Conduct water quality sampling of the receiving water within 
18 hours of initial knowledge of spill of 50,000 gallons or 
greater to surface waters. 

(Section 2 of 
Attachment E1) 

 

 

 

        Reporting 

• Submit Draft Spill Report within three (3) business days of 
the Enrollee's knowledge of the spill, 

• Submit Certified Spill Report within 15 calendar days of 
the spill end date, 

• Submit Technical Report within 45 calendar days after the 
spill end date for a Category 1 spill in which 50,000 gallons 
or greater discharged to surface waters, and 

• Submit Amended Spill Report within 90 calendar days after 
the spill end date. 

 
(Section 3.1 of 

Attachment E1) 
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Table E2-2 

Spill Category 2: Spills of 1,000 Gallons or Greater That Do Not Discharge to Surface 
Waters 
 

Spill 
Requirements 

 
Due 

 
Method 

Notification 

• Within two (2) hours of the Enrollee's knowledge 
of a Category 2 spill of 1,000 gallons or greater, 
discharging or threatening to discharge to waters of 
the State: 

• Notify California Office of Emergency Services 
and obtain a notification control number. 

California Office of 
Emergency Services at: 

(800) 852-7550 
 

(Section 1 of  
 Attachment E1) 

Monitoring 

 

Conduct spill-specific monitoring (Section 2 of 
Attachment E1) 

Reporting 

• Submit Draft Spill Report within three (3) business 
days of the Enrollee's knowledge of the spill, 

• Submit Certified Spill Report within 15 calendar 
days of the spill end date; and 

• Submit Amended Spill Report within 90 calendar 
days after the spill end date. 

(Section 3.2 of 
Attachment E1) 

 
Table E2-3 

Spill Category 3: Spills of Equal or Greater than 50 Gallons and Less than 1,000 Gallons 
That Does Not Discharge to Surface Waters 

Spill 
Requirements 

 
Due 

 
Method 

Notification   Not Applicable Not Applicable 

Monitoring   Conduct spill-specific monitoring. (Section 2 of 
Attachment E1) 

Reporting 

• Submit monthly Certified Spill Report to the online CIWQS 
Sanitary Sewer System Database within 

         30 calendars days after the end of the month in which the   
          spills occur; and    

• Submit Amended Spill Reports within 90 calendar days after 
the Certified Spill Report due date. 

(Section 3.3 and 3.5 of 
Attachment E1) 

 
  

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.f. Page 35



 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
2025 Spill Emergency Response Plan 

6 
 

 

Table E2-4 
Spill Category 4: Spills Less Than 50 Gallons That Do Not Discharge to Surface 
Waters 

Spill 
Requirements 

 
Due 

 
Method 

Notification Not Applicable 
 

Not Applicable 

Monitoring Conduct spill-specific monitoring. 

 
(Section 2 of  

Attachment E1) 
 

Reporting 

• If, during any calendar month, Category 4 spills occur, certify 
monthly, the estimated total spill volume exiting the Sanitary             
Sewer System, and the total number of all Category 4 spills 
into the online CIWQS Sanitary Sewer System Database, 
within 30 days after the end of the calendar month in which 
the spills occurred. 

• Upload and certify a report, in an acceptable digital format, of 
all Category 4 spills to the online CIWQS Sanitary Sewer System 
Database, by February 1st after the end of the calendar year in 
which the spills occur. 

(Section 3.4, 3.6, 3.7 and 
4.4 of Attachment E1) 
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Table E2-5 
Enrollee Owned and/or Operated Lateral Spills That Do Not Discharge to Surface 
Waters 

 
Spill 

Requirements 

 
Due 

 
Method 

Notification 

 
Within two (2) hours of the Enrollee's knowledge of a   spill of 
1,000 gallons or greater, from an enrollee-owned and/or 
operated lateral, discharging or threatening to discharge to 
waters of the State: 

Notify the California Office of Emergency Services and 
obtain a notification control number. 
 
Not applicable to a spill of less than 1,000 gallons. 

California Office of 
Emergency Services at: 

(800) 852-7550 
 

(Section 1 of           
Attachment E1) 

 

Monitoring 

 
Conduct visual monitoring. 

 
(Section 2 of          

Attachment E1) 
 

Reporting 

 

• Upload and certify a report, in an acceptable digital 
format, of all lateral spills (that do not discharge to a 
surface water) to the online CIWQS Sanitary Sewer 
System Database, by February 1st after the end of the 
calendar year in which the spills occur. 

 
• Report a lateral spill of any volume that discharges to a 

surface water as a Category 1 spill. 

 
 
 
 
 

(Sections 3.6, 3.7 and 
4.4 of Attachment E1) 

 
 
                                                                                             
2. Gravity Sewer Breakages 

In the event of a Sewer pipeline breakage, RMWD Collections Staff will meet at the 
site and take all precautions necessary to perform repairs.  

When additional help is needed, additional RMWD Staff and Contractors may be 
called in for assistance in performing traffic control, repairs, bypass pumping, high 
lining to divert flow, and hauling the sewage to a District permitted site.  

All necessary repairs will be made subject to District inspection. 

3. Sampling Requirements 

Sewer pipeline spills of 50,000 gallons or greater to surface waters, require water 
quality sampling of the receiving water and must be conducted within 18 hours as 
mandated under section 2.3.2 of the Statewide Sanitary Sewer Systems General 
Order 2022-0103-DWQ.  
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Notifications, Monitoring, and Reporting must be followed under Attachment E2, 
Table E2-1. The report must be a Spill Technical Report and submitted to the 
online CIWQS Sanitary Sewer System Data Base within 45 calendar days.  

Additional information may be added to the spill report within 90 calendar days 
and the report must be Amended after 90 calendar days.  

Section 2 below is from General Order 2022-0103-DWQ: 

 
2. SPILL-SPECIFIC MONITORING REQUIREMENTS 

 
2.1 Spill Location and Spread 

The Enrollee shall visually assess the spill location(s) and spread using photography, 
global positioning system (GPS), and other best available tools. The Enrollee shall 
document the critical spill locations, including: 

• Photography and GPS coordinates for 

o The system location where the spill originated  

For multiple appearance points of a single spill event, the points closest 
to the spill origin. 

• Photography for: 

o Drainage conveyance system entry locations, 

o o the location(s) of discharge into surface waters, as applicable, 

o o Extent of spill spread, and 

o o The location(s) of cleaning up. 
 

2.2 Spill Volume Estimation 
To assess the approximate spill magnitude and spread, the Enrollee shall estimate the 
total spill volume using updated volume estimation techniques, calculations, and 
documentation for electronic reporting. The Enrollee shall update its notification and 
reporting of estimated spill volume (which includes spill volume recovered) as further 
information is gathered during and after a spill event. 

 
2.3 Receiving Water Monitoring 
 
2.3.1 Receiving Water Visual Observations 

Through visual observations and use of best available spill volume-estimating 
techniques and field calculation techniques, the Enrollee shall gather and document 
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the following information for spills discharging to surface waters: 

• Estimated spill travel time to the receiving water. 

• For spills entering a drainage conveyance system, estimated spill travel time 
from the point of entry into the drainage conveyance system to the point of 
discharge into the receiving water. 

• Estimated spill volume entering the receiving water; and 

• Photography of: 

o Waterbody bank erosion, 

o Floating matter, 

o Water surface sheen (potentially from oil and grease), 

o Discoloration of receiving water, and  

o Impact to the receiving water.  
 

2.3.2.   Receiving Water -Water Quality Sampling and Analysis  

For sewage spills in which an estimated 50,000 gallons or greater are discharged   
into a surface water, the Enrollee shall conduct the following water quality sampling 
no later than 18 hours after the Enrollee's knowledge of a potential discharge to a 
surface water:  

• Collect one water sample, each day of the duration of the spill, at:  

o The DCS-001 location as described in section 2.3.4 (Receiving 
Water Sampling Locations) of this Attachment, if sewage 
discharges to a surface water via a drainage conveyance system; 
and/or  

o  Each of the three receiving water sampling locations in section 
2.3.4 (Receiving Water Sampling Locations) of this Attachment.  

If the receiving water has no flow during the duration of the spill, 
the Enrollee must report "No Sampling Due To No Flow" for its 
receiving water sampling locations.  
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The Enrollee shall analyze the collected receiving water samples for the following 
constituents per section 2.3.3 (Water Quality Analysis Specifications) of this 
Attachment:  

• Ammonia, and  

• Appropriate bacterial indicator(s) per the applicable Basin Plan water quality 
objectives, including one or more of the following, unless directed otherwise by 
the Regional Water Board:  

• Total Coliform Bacteria  

• Fecal Coliform Bacteria  

• E-coli  

• Enterococcus  

Dependent on the receiving water(s), sampling of bacterial indicators shall be 
sufficient to determine post-spill (after the spill) compliance with the water 
quality objectives and bacterial standards of the California Ocean Plan or the 
California Inland Surface Water Enclosed Bays, and Estuaries Plan, including the 
frequency and/or number of post-spill receiving water samples as may be 
specified in the applicable plans.  

     The Enrollee shall collect and analyze additional samples as required by the 
applicable Regional Water Board Executive Officer or designee. 

  

2.3.3.    Water Quality Analysis Specifications  

Spill monitoring must be representative of the monitored activity (40 Code of 
Federal Regulations section 122.41G)(1).  

Sufficiently Sensitive Methods  

Sample analysis must be conducted according to sufficiently sensitive test methods 
approved under 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 136 for the sample analysis of 
pollutants. For the purposes of this General Order, a method is sufficiently sensitive 
when the minimum level of the analytical method approved under 40 Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 136 is at or below the receiving water pollutant criteria.  

Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program-Accredited Laboratories  

The analysis of water quality samples required per this General Order must be 
performed by a laboratory that has accreditation pursuant to Article 3 (commencing 
with section 100825) of Chapter 4 of Part 1 of Division 101 of the Health and Safety 
Code. (Water Code section 13176(a).) The State Water Board accredits laboratories 
through its Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP).  
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2.3.4.   Receiving Water Sampling Locations  

The Enrollee shall collect receiving water samples at the following locations.  

Sampling of Flow in Drainage Conveyance System (DCS) Prior to Discharge 

Sampling 
Location 

    
                  Sampling Location Description 

 

 
              DCS-001  

A point in a drainage conveyance system before the drainage 
conveyance system flow discharges into a receiving water.  

                                      Receiving Surface Water Sampling (RSW)1 
 Sampling                                        
Location 

 
                Sampling Location Description 

RSW-001 
Point of Discharge 

A point in the receiving water where sewage initially enters 
the receiving water. 

RSW-001U: 
Upstream of Point of 
Discharge 

A point in the receiving water, upstream of the point of 
sewage discharge, to capture ambient conditions absent of 
sewage discharge  impacts. 

RSW-001D:  
Downstream of Point of 
Discharge  

A point in the receiving water, downstream of the point of 
sewage discharge, where the spill material is fully mixed with the 
receiving water.  

 

The Enrollee must use its best professional judgment to determine the upstream 
and downstream distances based on receiving water flow, accessibility to 
upstream/downstream waterbody banks, and size of visible sewage plume.  

 
2.4.      Safety and Access Exceptions  

If the Enrollee encounters access restrictions or unsafe conditions that prevents its 
compliance with spill response requirements or monitoring requirements in this 
General Order, the Enrollee shall provide documentation of access restrictions 
and/or safety hazards in the corresponding required report. 
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RMWD Lab Contacts 

 
John C. Bargar Water Treatment Plant 

                                                            Sarah Yorba 
                                            Work Cell (760) 522-7745 
                                                Lab - (760) 788-2236 

 
 

Babcock Laboratories Inc. 
 

(951) 653-3351 
 

4. Lift Station Failure 

After receiving the alarm, an RMWD staff will visit the lift station, assess the 
condition, and take the necessary actions to resolve the condition. RMWD has 5 lift 
stations within its service area with backup power. 

RMWD lift stations utilize a duty-standby pump system and are designed to handle 
max daily flows with lead/lag capabilities.  

In the event of a major sewer lift station failure, all facilities have storage capacity. 
These facilities would require time-sensitive monitoring and calling for a pumping 
contractor if deemed necessary.                                                                                                          

 
5. Catastrophic Failure  

In the event of a catastrophic failure, procedures in addition to the aforementioned 
may be necessary to protect downstream facilities and habitat. In addition to 
assistance from RMWD Staff and Contractors, reaching out to local agencies may 
be required.   

This type of event may include trunk line failure in a creek area. Weather permitting 
actions including damming downstream areas of the creek may be necessary to 
protect habitat and water bodies. These actions would also include immediate use 
of Pumping, and Vacuum trucks, possible plugging of the pipeline and performing a 
high-line bypass of the affected sewer line.  

If this type of action is deemed necessary to protect downstream areas, care must 
be taken in recovery procedures. All recovered spills must be reinstated into the 
treatment system at the most feasible point to allow for a safe, constant, and 
smooth operation. 
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  IV.    POSTING PLAN 

Whenever there is a risk of contamination from a sewage spill to surface waters or to 
an area of public contact, the District will initiate posting of the contaminated area with 
signs warning of the contamination and the California Office of Emergency Services 
will be contacted. RMWD will remove the postings as soon as sampling results are 
clear, and the threat of contamination is over. 

 
 

 
 

            Emergency Contact List 
1. County of San Diego Storm Water 

                        If sewer spills enter Storm Drain (most important for private lateral spills). 
Burt Quick, Superintendent                                                                                                                                                                    

      (760) 510-2448 
    Hotline Message: (888) 846-0800 

 
2. “Cal OES” Office of Emergency Services of the State of California 

                 *** Must Notify Within 2 hrs. after becoming aware of the discharge *** 
(For spills greater than 1000 gallons) 

Phone: (800) 852-7550 
(They will provide a control number for your report.  Please write it down on the spill report). 
“Cal OES will notify RWQCB and local Health Departments when a spill notification is received”.   
If there are substantial changes to previously reported spill volume estimates, Cal OES must be 
notified. 
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Emergency Personnel Contact List 

Name Cell           Home Other 
RMWD Contacts    

Joe Lomeli, Operations Manager (760) 310-0758    (760) 881-2554               (760) 825-9010 
Cesar Lopez, Collections Supervisor (760) 504-6747    (619) 708-0321  
Randy Robertson Collections Lead (760) 445-0569    (760) 315-3209  

Jason McGhee Collections Worker II (760) 520-5616    (760) 803-0137  
Angel Ornelas Collections Worker ll (619) 643-9045     (760) 580-0241  

John C. Bargar Water Treatment Plant      (760) 789-2352      
Sarah Yorba, RMWD Lab  (760) 522-7745              (858) 888-0478 

    
Santa Maria WWTP               (760) 789-6190 

Joey Cortez SM Supervisor (760) 331-9315    (760) 788-2277             (760) 293-9887 pg. 
    

Jim Anderson Wastewater Manager (760) 419-3787 (760) 788-2239            (760) 420-9064 
San Vicente WWTP     (760) 788-7569  

    
   Escondido Collections Supervisor’s    

          Brian Grasso (Maintenance) (760) 715-2234   
Ramiro Gonzalez (Construction) (760) 715-1694   

Escondido Police 24 standby (760)839-4722   
    

Padre Dam Collections Supervisor    
Daniel Lockhart  (619) 258-4777   

Padre Dam Customer Service (619) 448-3111   
Padre Dam 24 hr. emergency (619) 388-8688   

 

3. City of San Diego 

 *** For spill flows to San Vicente Creek or Santa Maria Creek *** 
Call Jim Anderson. If not available call the following: 

Renae Logston, Senior Biologist/Watershed Manager: 
Office: (619) 668-2038  

or 
IF it’s after hours and City of San Diego Water Dept. is Closed Call: 

Station 38: (619) 527-5481 
Ask for a Water Quality Standby Officer  

or  
Duty Operator at Alvarado Treatment Plant (For San Vicente Creek Spill):  

(619) 668-2017 
or 

Duty Operator at Badger Water Treatment Plant  
(For Santa Maria Creek and Hodges Reservoir): 

Supervisor (858) 395-9514  
24 hour Duty Operator (858) 395-9515    
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Emergency Service Agencies & Contractors 

   
 1. Ramona SHERIFF                  Ramona Station Direct: (760) 789-9157 

OR 
                                  (858) 565-5200 24hr Dispatch or Local (760) 789-1200 

        911 Emergency 
 

 2.  Fire Dept  
                                                       Station 80 – (760) 789-8914  
            Station 81 – (760) 789-9465 
            Station 82 – (760) 789-0107 

 
3. USA Dig Alert “Underground Service Alert” USA Mark out Request 

During Normal Business Hours Mon-Fri 6am-7pm 811 
After Hours 7pm-6am or Sat-Sun, you must call each Agency 

 
4. San Diego County Roads (Ramona Road Station) 

                                      Joe Corley – Supervisor / Joseph.Corley@sdcounty.ca.gov 
Office (760) 787-3312 
Cell (619) 816-8356 

 
5. San Diego County Storm Drain Department 

                                                Dan Ellis / Dellis@sdcounty.ca.gov 
                                                               Office (760) 510-2389 

24 hr. Emergency (858) 565-5262 
 
6. Babcock Laboratories Inc. 

(951) 653-3351 
 

7. SDGE  
        POWER OUTAGE Emergency Dispatch 
            (619) 725-5100 or (800) 411-7343 

8. ATT 
                                                                        (510) 645-2929  
 

9. COX  
                              (866) 272-5777 
 
10. Ferrellgas 
                                                                        (858) 271-4400 

 
 

11. AmeriGas 
(760) 788-6262 
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12. Ramona Unified School District 
                                                                     David Finley 
                                                                  (760) 445-2900 
                                                          Bobby Huffman - Manager 
                                                          Mon/Fri (760) 787-2054 

 After hours (619) 813-4469 
 

13. Accurate Underground 

Mike Tobiason  
Office: (760) 789-8792 

                                                             Cell: (760) 803-8794 
 

 
14. Palm Engineering Construction Company 

                                                          Ross Shabazi – Owner 
                                                                (619) 245-3027 
                                               Nazir Zaragoza – Project Engineer 
                                                            Cell (619) 902-7782 
 

15. CASS Arrieta  

                                             Rob England - General Superintendent 
                                                            Cell (619) 985-8224 
                                                           Office (619) 590-0929 

16. AAA Goforth Plumbing  

                                                                        Steve Goforth 
                                                         (760) 789-3541 / (760)787-9248 
 
17. Down Stream – Hydro-Cleaning and CCTV Services 

                Kim Carr 
                                                                (760) 746-2544X104 
                                                                Cell: (760)497-6879 
                                                        24hr Standby (800) 262-0999 

 
18. Houston Harris – Hydro Cleaning and CCTV Services 

                                             Brad Houston – Operations Manager 
                                                        Office (909) 422-8990 
                                                         Cell (909) 7212708 

 
19. Sludge Busters – Ramona Septic Service 
                                                                    Ed Kapelezak 

                                                            (760) 789-7054 
                                                        (760) 522-9266 after hours 
 
20. Emergency Service Restoration 

                          (Only for District responsibility house or business flood.) 

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.f. Page 46



 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
2025 Spill Emergency Response Plan 

17 
 

 

                                                   Contact: (800) 540-5532 
 
21. Safety Kleen (for any Chemical Spills) 

                                                                 (888) 375-5336 
 

22. Hawthorne Power System                   

Jim Letizia or On Call Person 
24 Hour: (858) 376-6880 

8050 Othello Ave. San Diego, CA. 92111 
 

23. Hawthorne Equipment (Rancho Benardo) 
24 Hour: (858) 674-7000 

                                                      
 

24. Global Power Group 
                                                  24 Hour: (619) 579-1221  
                               
 

25. Sunbelt Equipment Rentals  
                                                   2055 Main St. Ramona, CA 
                                                             (760) 789-0931 
 
26. Sherwood Mechanical & Plumbing 

                                                                   James 
                                                   Cell: (858) 864-0003 
 

27. Morrow Meadows Electric 
  (858) 974-3650 

                                                                                                                                                                            
28. Chula Vista Electric 

  (619) 420-4500 
 

29. Freedom Automation Controls 
                              Tech Support (760) 908-3568 or (760) 908-3569 

                                      Dino/Harvey Quintero 
 

30. Canelos Tires 24hr Towing & Roadside Tire Assistance   

                                      (760) 787-9961 / Cell: (760) 419-2243 
 

31. Ramona Towing                            (760) 789-0331 
 
32.  RBS Towing                                  (760) 789-0086 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ADOPTING THE CAPACITY CHARGE INSTALLMENT 
PAYMENT PROGRAM’S ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE AND INTEREST RATE 

 
 

JULY 8, 2025 AT 6:00 P.M. 
RAMONA COMMUNITY CENTER, 

434 AQUA LANE, RAMONA, CALIFORNIA 92065 
 

Notice is hereby given that on the 8th day of July 2025, at the hour of 6:00 p.m. at the Ramona Community 
Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California, the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District (“District”) will consider and receive comment on:                                   
 
ADOPTING THE CAPACITY FEE INSTALLMENT PAYMENT PROGRAM’S INTEREST RATE AND 
ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 
 
Capacity fees are one-time fees, collected as a condition of establishing a new connection to the District’s 
water systems, or for the expansion of an already existing connection. The purpose of capacity fees is to 
pay for development’s share of the costs of existing water facilities. These fees are designed to be 
proportional to the demand placed on the systems by the new or expanded connections.  
 
Owners who apply to connect to the water systems may elect to participate in the capacity fee 
installment payment program, which defers the fees up to a five (5) year period. The Board may consider 
adopting the installment payment program’s interest rate and administrative charge as follows:             
 

Administrative Charge:  $ 270 
Annual Interest Rate  4.40% 

 
 
As of June 26, 2025, copies of the documents related to the Capacity Fee Installment Payment Program 
will be made available for review at the District Office, 105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California 92065 
and on the District’s website at www.rmwd.org/board-of-directors. Such documents include data 
indicating the amount of cost, or estimated cost, required to provide the service for which the 
installment payment program’s fee is levied. 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
105 Earlham Street Telephone:  760-789-1330 
Ramona, CA 92065 Facsimile:   760-788-2202  
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At the time stated above, the Board shall hear and consider all responses, if any, to the proposed fees 
and may continue the hearing from time to time. Upon the conclusion of the hearing, the Board may 
adopt, revise, change, reduce, or modify these fees, or overrule any or all objections.  

Any interested person may appear at said meeting and make an oral or written presentation to the Board 
related to the capacity fee installment payment program interest rate and administrative charge. All 
parties interested in speaking either in support of or in opposition of this item are invited to attend the 
hearing, or to send their written comments prior to the hearing to the address below or by email at 
customerservice@rmwd.org. If you challenge any decision regarding the above proposal in court, you 
may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised in written correspondence 
delivered to the District at, or prior to, the time the Board makes its decision on the proposed fees; or, 
that you or someone else raised at the public hearing or in written correspondence delivered to the 
hearing body at, or prior to, the hearing.  

Date: June 26, 2025  
 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT  
Finance Department  
105 Earlham Street, Ramona, CA 92065  
Phone: 760-789-1330      
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. C.1.a. 
Regular Board Meeting of July 8, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: CONSIDERATION TO APPROVE AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7.28 OF 

THE DISTRICT’S LEGISLATIVE CODE TO ADOPT A WATER CAPACITY FEE 
INSTALLMENT PAYMENT PROGRAM AND PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER 
ADOPTION OF APPLICATION FEES AND INTEREST CHARGES FOR THE 
CAPACITY FEE INSTALLMENT PAYMENT PROGRAM 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider approving an ordinance to amend the District’s Legislative Code to authorize the 
capacity fee installment payment program and hold a public hearing to consider adoption of the 
fees and interest charges for the program. 
 
Background 
New customers joining the water system are required to pay a capacity charge. This charge 
reimburses the District for the proportional demand they are placing onto the system that they 
are connecting to. In some cases, payment of these charges poses a significant burden on 
certain residential, commercial or industrial users. To encourage new connections and provide 
more payment flexibility, staff proposes implementing a water capacity fee installment payment 
program (“Program”). The Program would collect the same capacity charge but allow for it to be 
collected over five (5) years while continuing to make the District whole by charging an 
administrative charge and annual interest. 
 
Discussion 
This item continues a discussion held with the Finance and Administration Committee at their 
April 2023 meeting. There, the Committee provided positive feedback on implementing such a 
program by using the Central Contra Costa Sanitary District as a model program and utilizing 
property liens for payment guarantee. Using that feedback, staff discussed it with its water rate 
consultants and proposed the following, which is also further described in Attachment 2 - Draft 
Capacity Fee Installment Payment Program Applicant’s Guide and Application: 
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• The Program is optional and may be used for the water system. It cannot be used for the 
water system charge passed through to the San Diego County Water Authority or any 
other fees. 

• The Program requires a one-time administrative charge of $270 which recovers staff’s 
time to bill and manage the plan, along with county filing fees for placing and removing 
property liens (See Attachment 6 for the calculation of this fee). 

• The installment payment plan carries a term of up to five (5) years with interest. The 
interest rate is determined by the District’s predominant investment earnings rate which 
will be reset once annually. Thereby, this fully recovers the interest revenue that would 
have been earned had the capacity fee been collected and invested immediately. 

• In instances where an owner’s service is upsized, the owner may elect to use this 
program for additional capacity charges that result from that upsize. 

• In instances where an owners service burden is reduced, the agreement may be 
terminated and the parcel will not be required to pay the remainder of the increased 
capacity fees if the District is properly notified of the issue and agrees to the change. 

• The owner must enter into a legally binding agreement and lien as shown in Attachment 
3 - Draft Deferral of Water Capacity Fees Installment Payment Agreement and Notice of 
Lien.  

• The District will elect to collect these deferred water capacity fees, charges and interest 
on the San Diego County property tax rolls at the same time and same manner as the 
County. 

• The General Manager can approve applications for the Program up to $60,000.  

• Any applications by Owners for participation in the Program that exceed $60,000 will be 
submitted to the Board for consideration in its sole and absolute discretion. When 
considering approval of any such applications for participation in the Program, the Board 
will consider such factors as: benefit to the community/District; hardship on the owner for 
an upfront payment; likelihood for full payment; total outstanding amount of other deferred 
capacity fees participating in the Program; and planned capital improvements.  

The District will reserve the right to suspend or discontinue the Program at any time and will 
honor any existing agreements but will not process new applications if the Program is 
suspended or discontinued. 

Considerations: 

• Pros:  Implementing a capacity charge installment payment program is encouraged by 
the Ramona Chamber of Commerce and would be well received by customers wishing 
to connect but who are overly burdened by the connection and capacity fees. 

• Cons:  Although the District would be made whole by eventually collecting the full 
capacity charge, the District will not have immediate access to funds. This is not much of 
a concern for a single-family residence connection but will significantly alter the District’s 
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annual cashflows if a large housing development or very significant connection connects 
to the water system. In this instance, the District would need to ensure the District’s 
spending projections properly reflect the prolonged cash inflows. 

Fees and charges are limited by California law which requires fees and charges not to exceed 
the reasonable costs incurred in providing the services for which those fees or charges are 
levied. The proposed fees and charges do not exceed the reasonable costs incurred in 
providing this voluntary service to customers.  

Fiscal Impact 
The Program provides the customer with the option to pay the capacity charge in installment 
payments and reimburses the District for the administrative burden this produces. However, this 
will alter the timing of the District’s cashflows by prolonging the capacity charges over five years. 
The effect this has on the District’s cash flow projections cannot be determined. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully requests that the Board hold the public hearing to consider adoption of the 
rates and fees and adopt the ordinance to establish the program which will involve collection on 
the property tax rolls, adopt the rates and fees, and authorize the General Manager to take all 
actions necessary to carry out the intent of the ordinance.    
 
 
Prepared by: Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Assistant General Manager / Chief Financial Officer  

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, P.E. General Manager    

 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1     Ordinance (with Exhibits A and B)         C.1.a. Page 4-18 

Attachment 2    Legislative Code Section 7.28 Water Service Application and   
 Meter Sizing (with revisions)         C.1.a Page 19-20 

Attachment 3 Draft Capacity Fee Installment Payment Program Applicant’s Guide and 
Application            C.1.a. Page 21-25 

Attachment 4   Draft Deferral of Water Capacity Fees Installment Payment Agreement 
 and Notice of Lien           C.1.a. Page 26-32 

Attachment 5     Calculation of Proposed rates and fees for Program       C.1.a. Page 33 
   

 
 
 



ORDINANCE 25-XXX 

ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA 
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT AMENDING CHAPTER 7.28 OF THE DISTRICT’S 
LEGISLATIVE CODE TO CREATE THE WATER CAPACITY FEE INSTALLMENT 

PAYMENT PROGRAM, ADOPT THE PROGRAM FEES AND CHARGES, 
AUTHORIZE COLLECTION OF FEES ON THE PROPERTY TAX ROLLS, AND 

AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO TAKE ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY 
TO CARRY OUT THIS ORDINANCE  

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) is organized and 
operating pursuant to Water Code section 71000 et seq.; and   

WHEREAS, the District has properly set its capacity fees for water services pursuant to 
all required laws; and 

WHEREAS, the District desires to implement a new optional water capacity fee 
installment payment program (“Program”) to allow for water capacity fees to be paid 
incrementally over five years to encourage new connections and assist customers when payment 
of these charges poses a significant burden on residential, commercial or industrial users to 
benefit the overall community and District; and 

WHEREAS, the District also desires to establish the Program’s interest rate and 
administrative charge to implement and administer each customer’s payment program; and 

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2025, the Board held a duly advertised public hearing to consider 
setting the Program’s rates and charges; and 

WHEREAS, the District desires to amend the District Legislative Code Chapter 7.28 
Water Service Application and Meter Sizing, to memorialize the new Program; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 5471 and 5473, the District is 
hereby electing to collect and is authorized to collect these deferred water capacity fees on the 
property tax rolls. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District as follows: 

SECTION 1: The matters set forth in the Recitals to this Ordinance are true and correct 
statements and incorporated as findings. 

SECTION 2: The Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District held a 
public hearing on the setting of the fees and charges, considered any public input, and 
reviewed the information, including but not limited to, the information contained in the 
Board Agenda Item on this subject. 

SECTION 3:  The District hereby creates the water capacity fee installment payment 
program (“Program”), and the District’s Legislative Code Chapter 7.28 is hereby 
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amended as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference.   

SECTION 4: The District hereby adopts the Program administration fee and interest rate 
as shown in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.   

SECTION 5: Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 5471 and 5473, if applicable, 
the District is hereby electing to collect and is authorized to collect these deferred water 
capacity fees, charges and interest on the San Diego County property tax rolls at the same 
time and same manner as chosen by the County. 

SECTION 6: The General Manager is authorized to take any and all actions necessary to 
carry out the intent of this Ordinance to implement the Program including but not limited 
to finalizing the Program application materials and deferred payment agreement. 

SECTION 7: The District reserves the right to suspend or discontinue the Program at any 
time and will honor any existing agreements but will not process new applications if the 
Program is suspended or discontinued. 

SECTION 8: The District finds that this Ordinance is not subject to the California 
Environmental Quality Act. 

SECTION 9:  If any paragraph or exhibit of this Ordinance is found to be unenforceable 
or contrary to law, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
SECTION 10:  This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.   

 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District at the regular meeting of July 8, 2025 by the following roll call vote: 
 
 
AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSENT:   

ABSTAIN:                        
                                  _________________________ 
                                                                Jim Hickle 

           President, Board of Directors 
                  Ramona Municipal Water District 
ATTEST:                                                               

  
________________________ 
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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Chapter 7.28 

WATER SERVICE APPLICATION AND METER SIZING 

Contents: 

Section 7.28.010 Definitions. 
Section 7.28.020 Applying for Water Service. 
Section 7.28.025 Capacity Fee Installment Payment Program. 
Section 7.28.030 Determination of Meter Size. 
Section 7.28.040 New Water Service. 
Section 7.28.045 Out-of-District Water Service. 
Section 7.28.050 Abandoned Water Service. 
Section 7.28.060 Relocating Water Service. 
Section 7.28.070 Down-sizing Water Service. 
Section 7.28.080 Up-sizing Water Service. 
Section 7.28.085 Allocation of Existing Water Service for Subdivisions. 
Section 7.28.090 Meter Modification Due to Exceeding Meter Flow. 
Section 7.28.100 Water Service Installation. 

Section 7.28.010 Definitions. 

As used in this chapter: 

"Abandoned service" means discontinuation of metered water service and removal of the meter 
by the District which may include complete removal of the lateral. 

“Accessory Dwelling Unit” (“ADU”) means a habitable living unit (fixed or mobile) added to, created 
within, or detached from a single-family dwelling unit that provides the basic requirements for 
living, sleeping, and sanitation, typically referred to as a “granny flat” or “guest house”. 

“Application for Water Service” is a document used by the District to detail the costs and charges 
for new or changed water service and establish a Customer account. The application is executed 
by the Owner and District. Only one new or changed water service is allowed per application. 

“Application for Water System Evaluation” is a document created by the District and executed by 
the Owner or any interested party, individual, partnership, corporation or other legal entity 
requesting an evaluation of the District’s water system needed to serve a parcel(s). The evaluation 
is typically used to determine what Water Facilities are required and the cost to provide water to 
a parcel or development. 

"Board" or "Board of Directors" means the governing body of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District. 

“Continuous Flow” refers to the flow that results from irrigation or process water use that lasts for 
long durations, usually five to fifteen minutes or more. It is the upper limit of continuous flow 
through a water meter that will impact the accuracy of or damage the internal workings of a water 
meter. 

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 1
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“County of San Diego Clearance Form” is a document the County of San Diego (County) requires 
the Owner to submit to the District for signature to indicate that the parcel(s) in question has 
appropriate water service. The parcel may be adding tenant improvements, new buildings, ADU, 
etc.  The District evaluates the request as if it were an application for new or changes in water 
service. Also referred to as “Agency Clearance Form”. 

"Customer" means the name on the current account for the metered water service. 

“Development” means a single parcel or multiple parcels that are being improved by the addition 
of changes or improvements to the land (e.g. new structures, subdivisions, water/sewer hookups, 
etc.). 

“Distribution Water Lines” are typically 8-in, 10-in and 12-in in diameter and are the supply lines 
for water service connections. 

"District" means the Ramona Municipal Water District (RMWD). 

“District Engineer” means the executive-in-charge of engineering or designated representative. 

"Drop-in service" means a "meter-only" installation. 

“Dwelling Unit” means any structure (fixed or mobile) designed and used for residential 
occupancy, is a habitable living unit that provides basic requirements for living, sleeping, eating, 
cooking, and sanitation.  

“Fixture Unit” is a measure of the demand on the water supply by a plumbing fixture.  The fixture 
unit value for a particular fixture is as defined and specified in the latest edition of the Uniform 
Plumbing Code (UPC).  

“Intermittent flow” refers to the flow that results from numerous fixture units and incorporates a 
probability that all fixtures will not be in use at the same time and that the flow is of short duration, 
usually a few minutes. It is the upper limit of intermittent flow through a water meter that will impact 
the accuracy of or damage the internal workings of a water meter. 

"General Manager" means the executive officer of the District or designated representative. 

“gpm” is gallons per minute. 

“Line Extension” means a reach of water line required to serve a parcel(s) starting at the nearest 
appropriate water line as determined by the District and continuing across the subject parcel(s). 

"Metered Water Service" means water service that is delivered through a device (meter) that 
measures water delivered to a parcel from District facilities. 

“Metropolitan Water District of Southern California” (MWD) is the wholesale water provider to the 
San Diego County Water Authority. 

"Owner" means an individual, partnership, corporation or other legal entity holding title to a parcel 
within the District's Water Service boundary. 
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“Out-of-District” Water Service refers to a water service that is outside the District Boundary but 
within SDCWA and MWD boundaries for which an interagency agreement has been executed 
and approved by San Diego County Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO), if required, 
to service the “Out of District” Water Service. See Chapter 7.60 for parcels that are “Out-of-
District” but eligible for annexation. 

“Parcel” means a contiguous area of land defined by a unique assessor’s parcel number (APN). 

“Planned Community” means a residential development that has built all water system 
infrastructure improvements, including pipelines, pump stations and tanks, required to serve the 
parcels in the development. 

“Preliminary Application for Water Service” is a document used by the District and signed by the 
Owner to initiate a request for water service,  and to have the District determine what fees, 
charges, and conditions must be met before an “Application for Water Service” shall be executed 
by the Owner and District. 

“Private Lateral” means a reach of private water line from the water meter to the property line of 
a parcel being served that crosses other parcels and is in a recorded easement to the Owner of 
the parcel being served.  The private lateral is often called a “spaghetti” line.  A private lateral may 
also service a fire hydrant or fire department connection, but no other water services may connect 
to this lateral. 

“Private Project” means Water Facilities built by a private party that they intend to dedicate to the 
District to own, operate and maintain. 

“Process Water” means that water used as a major component of the product or service created, 
such as water bottling, soft drink bottling, laundries, washing operations, restaurants, fast food 
services, etc. 

“Public Water Facilities” or “Water Facilities” means all District owned and operated facilities that 
are used to treat, store and deliver water; such as lakes, water treatment plants, pump stations, 
storage tanks, pipelines, valves, meters, service laterals, public fire hydrants and appurtenances. 

“Same Parcel” includes subdivided parcels that are under the same ownership of the Owner of 
the original parcel. Parcels sold to others are not considered the same parcel for this section of 
the code. 

“San Diego County Water Authority” (SDCWA) is the wholesale water provider to the District. 

"Shall" is mandatory; "may" is permissive. 

“Stranded Reach” means a reach of future water line that is bounded on both sides by parcels 
(including those that are on private laterals) that already receive water service from the District. 

“Transmission Main” means a pipeline that is typically larger than 12-in in diameter and delivers 
water from a pump station or terminal storage tank to a local storage tank, or from the local storage 
tank to the distribution system.  Typically, only distribution water lines connect to the transmission 
main and water service connections are rarely allowed to connect. 
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“Water Service” means any connection to the District water system for the purpose of taking water 
through water service laterals and associated fixtures such as meters, fire hydrants, and fire 
department connections. 

“Water Service Lateral” is the segment of pipe between the distribution water line in a recorded 
easement or road right of way that connects to water fixtures (meters, fire hydrants, fire 
department connections). 

“Water System” means the public water facilities including pipelines, pump stations, storage 
tanks, and water services that are owned, operated, and managed by the District. 

“Water Systems Charge” is a fixed monthly charge based on the water meter size that covers 
some of the fixed costs for system maintenance, repair, and administration, regardless of the 
quantity of water used. 

In addition to the definitions, the following conditions apply to this chapter: 

A. Water service is considered to go with the parcel and not with the Customer. 

B. The determination of meter size for single-family residential parcels and multi-
family residential parcels does not consider the size of the dwelling unit because 
there is no conclusive evidence of a correlation between square footage of the 
dwelling unit and the water demand. However, the number of fixtures is 
considered.  

Section 7.28.020 Applying for Water Service. 

A. To determine what conditions will be set by the District for providing water service 
to a development or parcel requires either the execution of a “Preliminary 
Application for Water Service”, executed by the Owner, or an “Application for Water 
System Evaluation”. 

B. Application for Water System Evaluation - Any interested party, individual, 
partnership, corporation, or other legal entity, including the Owner of a 
development or parcel, may execute an “Application for Water System Evaluation” 
per Section 7.76.030 to determine what conditions will be set by the District for 
providing water service. 

C. Preliminary Application for Water Service - Only the Owner or the Owner’s 
authorized agent with power of attorney of a development or parcel may execute 
a “Preliminary Application for Water Service”.  A “Preliminary Application for Water 
Service” shall be submitted for each new water service, change in water service, 
or approval of a County of San Diego Clearance Form (this means there could be 
several “Preliminary Applications for Water Service” per parcel). The Preliminary 
Application for Water Service expires 180 calendar days from the execution date 
of the application and a new application and fee will be required to initiate a 
subsequent request for water service. A “Preliminary Application for Water 
Service” is not required if all of the following are met: 

1. no change in meter size,
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2. no change in meter location,

3. no change in address, and

4. no change in APN.

The application information provided shall include at least: 

1. The street address, assessor’s parcel number, floor plan drawing (showing
square footage and acreage of the property) to be served with water. (If
request is for approval of County of San Diego Clearance Form, then
architectural or engineering plans are also required).

2. The intended use (e.g. single family residential, multi-family residential,
commercial, industrial, process water, irrigation, etc). Per California State
Water Code Section 535, the use of water for landscaping of areas greater
than 5,000 square feet shall be provided through a dedicated water meter
for new retail water service for each parcel where retail water service has
not been previously provided, and application is submitted after January 1,
2007. This requirement does not apply to services used for single-family
residential or commercial production of agricultural crops or livestock.

3. Service requested (e.g. new or changed service, fire hydrant, fire
department connection, meter abandonment, meter relocation, meter
exchange).

4. For new structures or remodels submit architectural or engineering plans
with a table listing for each dwelling unit the plumbing fixtures, fixture units,
annual average gallons per day (gpd) and gpm for each use separated by
existing facilities and new facilities.

5. In addition for multi-family, commercial, and industrial use;

a. Landscape plans shall be signed by a Landscape Architect and have a
table of watering stations, with the maximum flow rate in gpm and
annual volume of water in gallons per year to be used for irrigation for
existing and new watering stations,

b. Process plans shall be signed by a Registered Engineer and have a
table of the processes with the maximum flow rate in gpm and annual
volume of water in gallons per year to be used for existing and new
processes.

6. A copy of any recorded easement or right-of-way authorizing the
installation of a service lateral, if the meter will not be set in a public street
immediately adjacent to the Owner’s parcel.

7. A description of any existing private facilities for the supply of water to the
parcel, such as privately owned wells, reservoir, and storage tanks, etc.
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8. The signature of the Owner or the authorized agent with power of attorney,
and the Owner’s address to which bills are to be sent.

D. Review of Preliminary Application for Water Service - The District will review 
the “Preliminary Application for Water Service” for the items listed below.  An 
“Application for Water System Evaluation” and a deposit may be required by the 
District depending on the outcome of the review. 

1. The need to build a water line extension or Stranded Reach.

2. The need for easements for water and sewer lines.

3. The need for pump station and local storage improvements.

4. The need for on-site and off-site improvements

5. The cost of installation of water meter, fire hydrant, and fire department
connection or other water service.

6. Fees and charges.

E. Waiving the Application for Water System Evaluation - An "Application for 
Water System Evaluation" shall be waived by District staff as part of the 
"Preliminary Application for Water Service" review for parcel(s) that meet any of 
the following criteria: 

1. No change in water service, request is for meter relocation only on a parcel
in the same storage zone or for downsizing.

2. A single-family residential parcel in a Planned Community that has
completed all infrastructure improvements, and does not require a new line
extension, pump station capacity, or additional local storage capacity
(Example is San Diego Country Estates) and request is for new dwelling
unit or accessory dwelling unit (ADU, such as granny flats).

3. It is determined by the District staff, at its sole discretion, that there is
adequate storage, transmission main and pump station capacity to serve
the parcel, and that:

a. One entire side of the parcel fronts on a two-way pipeline (water may
be delivered from two directions), and the parcel is not located where a
future line extension is needed on a second side of the parcel; or

b. There is no line extension required and no Stranded Reach to be built
that benefit the parcel.

4. It is determined by the District staff, at its sole discretion, that there is
adequate transmission main and pump station capacity but a need for
storage capacity to serve the parcel and any required capacity charge and
any other applicable charge has been determined or is simple to determine,
and
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a. One entire side of the parcel fronts on a two-way pipeline (water may
be delivered from two directions), and the parcel is not where a future
line extension is needed on a second side of the parcel, or

b. There is no line extension required and no Stranded Reach to be built
that benefits the parcel.

F. Notification of Conditions for Water Service - the District will notify the applicant 
in writing with a letter as to the conditions that shall be met in order to obtain water 
service, which may or may not require executing an “Application for Water System 
Evaluation” and submitting a deposit. All conditions, costs, fees and charges 
specified in the letter shall be valid for 180 days from the date the preliminary 
application was executed. If new information is submitted after the “Notification of 
Conditions for Water Service” per section 7.28.020 G is provided to the Owner, a 
new application and fee will be required.  

G. Application for Water Service - an “Application for Water Service” may be 
accepted by the District when all conditions specified in the letter in item F above 
have been met. No water service shall be installed, until the “Application for Water 
Service” has been approved by the District, all conditions met and an amount 
sufficient to pay all fees, deposits, and charges has been paid to the District and 
all offsite improvements are completed.  Fees are not refundable but unused 
deposit moneys shall be refunded upon completion of all conditions of water 
service having been met and a final audit of the account is completed, which is 
typically 3 months after all conditions are met. 

Section 7.28.025 Capacity Fee Installment Payment Program. 

The District requires payment of capacity fees to offset the cost of connecting to the District’s 
water system. In some cases, payment of these charges poses a significant burden on certain 
residential, commercial or industrial users. To accommodate this, the District has established a 
program for the short-term deferral of the payment of these charges. Owners who apply to connect 
to the District’s water system may elect to participate in the capacity fee installment payment 
program (“Program”) for the deferred payment of the District’s water capacity charge. The 
Program shall be subject to the following limitations: 

A. The Program does not apply to the San Diego County Water Authority’s system 
charge or other connection charges. 

B. Owners who elect to participate in the Program shall be assessed administrative 
charges as established by the Board for the Program in effect as of the effective 
date of the agreement to participate in the Program. Such fees and charges may 
be modified in the future by Board action. 

C. As a condition of participation in the Program, an Owner shall execute an application, a 
deferred payment and lien agreement, and any other District required agreements in the 
District’s standard form. Such agreements will be recorded with the county recorder. The 
agreements will bind all present and future owners of all or part of the unpaid capacity 
charge. Any unpaid capacity fee is due upon a change in ownership of the property. 
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D. If an Owner elects to participate in the Program, the capacity fees that would 
otherwise be due at the time of the District’s “Notification of Conditions of Water 
Service” shall be deferred by the District up to a five year period at the interest rate 
established by the Board for the Program in effect as of the effective date of the 
agreement. Such interest rate may be modified in the future by Board action. 

E. The District shall bill and collect an annual capacity fee installment payment for 
each Owner participating in the Program by placement on the tax roll. If placement 
on the tax roll is not possible, the District shall bill and collect an annual capacity 
fee installment payment via direct billing. 

F. The General Manager, or his/her designee is authorized to execute and record the 
required Program agreement(s), documents, and releases of agreement on behalf 
of the District.  For participation by Owners who owe $60,000 or less, the General 
Manager may approve such applications. Any applications by Owners for 
participation in the Program that exceed $60,000 will be submitted to the Board for 
consideration in its sole and absolute discretion. When considering approval of any 
such applications for participation in the Program, the Board will consider such 
factors as: benefit to the community/District; hardship on the owner for an upfront 
payment; likelihood for full payment; total outstanding amount of other deferred 
capacity fees participating in the Program; and planned capital improvements.  

G. The Owner shall be responsible for notifying prospective purchasers of the 
existence of unpaid or delinquent capacity fees, whether disputed or not. 
Prospective purchasers of parcels are similarly responsible for directly verifying 
with the District that capacity fees have been paid. 

H. In the event an owner applies for an increase in water service and additional 
capacity fees are due as a result, the General Manager may, at his/her discretion, 
allow the owner to participate in the Program for payment of fees resulting from 
the increase in service. 

I. If the event any annual Program charge is not paid on time, the full amount of the 
then-current Capacity Fees plus District penalties, interest accrued, and collection 
costs, if any, less any previously paid Capacity Fees will be immediately due and 
payable. 

Section 7.28.030 Determination of Meter Size. 

A. The meter size for a new water service or a change in water service shall be 
determined as set forth below.  The District Engineer shall have the discretion to 
assign meter sizes for water uses not specified herein. 

B. Water Meter Sizing: 

1. Single family and multi-family (individually metered units) shall be ¾-in
meters unless a larger meter is determined to be needed by the District
Engineer.

2. Multi-family, commercial, industrial, and irrigation that have landscape
areas greater than 5000 square feet shall be required to purchase an
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irrigation meter per California Water Code 535 for new retail water service 
for each parcel where retail water service has not been previously provided 
and application is submitted after January 1, 2007.  This requirement does 
not apply to services used for single family residential or commercial 
production of agricultural crops or livestock. 

3. Multi-family, commercial, industrial, and irrigation water meter sizing shall
be based on the information provided by the applicant. The information
submitted by the applicant shall include the number of fixtures and
estimated commercial, industrial, process water and/or irrigation flows.

For meter sizes greater than 3-inches, the District Engineer shall
determine the maximum flow allowed per meter based on the proposed
meter manufacturer and model and AWWA recommendations.

Meter Size Table 
Meter Size* Maximum Flow Rate 

¾ inch 25 gpm 
1 inch 35 gpm 

1 ½ inches 70 gpm 
2 inches 100 gpm 
3 inches 200 gpm 

*Flow limits are based the values in the 2018 Addendum to the AWWA
M6 Manual in Table 5-3 (Mulitjet) for meter sizes 3/4-inch to 1 ½-inch 
meters and in the table titled “Electromagnetic and Ultrasonic Meters for 
Revenue Applications – Type I” for meters 2 inches and above. 

C. Irrigation Water from Existing On-Site Wells - Where a property has an on-site well 
to be used for irrigation purposes only, the District shall not include the irrigation 
component served by the well within the required meter size calculations. 

Section 7.28.040 New Water Service. 

An Owner requesting new water service shall pay all fees, deposits, and installation costs 
associated with the requested water service; provided, however, that accessory dwelling units 
(ADUs) shall not be considered a new residential use for the purposes of calculating connection 
fees or capacity charges.  In addition, it shall not be required for an Owner to install a new or 
separate connection directly between the ADU and the District, and no related connection fee or 
capacity charge shall be assessed for an ADU.  

Section 7.28.045 Out-of-District Water Service. 

An Owner of a property outside of the District’s boundary may apply for Out-of-District Water 
Service for its property if:  

1) the property is within the boundaries of another SDCWA member agency;

2) the Owner obtains a letter from the other member agency approving District water
service to the property; and 

3) the other member agency and District execute an interagency agreement.

EXHIBIT A
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Board approval of the interagency agreement is required prior to the District Engineer executing 
the Out-of-District Water Service Agreement. Review and approval by the San Diego County 
Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) may also be required. The Out-of-District property 
Owner shall execute an “Out-of-District Water Service Agreement,” prior to interagency 
agreement going to the District Board, pay all fees, deposits, and installation costs associated 
with the requested water service in accordance with the District’s Legislative Code and shall be 
billed at the construction rate for water. In addition to the aforementioned fees and costs, the Out-
of-District property owner shall pay an Out-of-District inclusion fee the amount of which will be 
determined on a case-by-case basis.  The Out-of-District Water Service Agreement shall make 
clear that Out-of-District Water Service may be interrupted at any time if the District has a water 
shortage. 

Section 7.28.050 Abandoned Water Service. 

A. The only way to avoid monthly system charges is to abandon the metered water 
service. 

B. An Owner applying for abandonment of water service shall acknowledge in writing 
on a form acceptable to the District that:  

1. The water service is being abandoned,

2. That to obtain water service for the same parcel in the future will require
applying for new water service and payment of all then current fees and
charges, and

3. There is no credit for any fees or deposits paid for the water service being
abandoned.

C. The District may declare a metered water service as “abandoned” because of 
failure of Owner to pay for water service. 

D. If a water service is abandoned for any reason, the Owner may be required to pay 
the cost of removal of the water service lateral and fixture.  The Owner shall make 
a deposit for a “Lateral Meter Installation Deposit” per section 7.16.030 to cover 
the cost of abandoning. 

Section 7.28.060 Relocating Water Service. 

A. An Owner may apply for water service relocation in only two situations: (1) 
relocation on the same parcel or (2) between two adjacent contiguous parcels with 
the same Owner. The Owner shall pay all costs associated with the potential 
removal of the existing water service and lateral and installation of a same size 
new water service lateral and fixtures. If a meter is relocated from a parcel to a 
contiguous parcel, restoration of water service to the original parcel shall follow the 
established procedures for installing a new water service in accordance with 
Chapter 7.28 of the District Legislative Code. 

B. The Owner shall make a deposit for a “Lateral Meter Installation Deposit” per 
section 7.16.030. 
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C. No meter sizing determination is made as a result of a relocation only in the same 
pressure zone. 

Section 7.28.070 Down-sizing Water Service. 

A. An Owner may apply to exchange an existing meter for a smaller meter.  This will 
not result in a refund of fees or charges paid. It may result in a reduction in monthly 
Water System Charges. 

B. The Owner requesting downsizing the Water Service size shall pay all costs 
associated with removal of the larger meter, modifying the system to 
accommodate a smaller meter and installation of a smaller meter.  The 
installation cost will be for a drop-in per section 7.16.030 of this code.  

In the event that the District is already planning to remove and replace the water 
meter within the next three months, the Owner may use this planned activity to 
reduce costs associated with the removal or modification and drop in of new 
meter, subject to the General Manager’s review and approval. In all cases the 
Owner shall pay the required application fees.  If smaller meter is to be placed at 
a different location(s) on the parcel see section 7.28.060. 

C. The District shall determine meter size based on Owner-provided water use for 
existing and proposed facilities. If an increase in water meter size is warranted the 
Owner shall pay the additional fees and charges.  

Section 7.28.080 Up-sizing Water Service. 

A. An Owner who applies for an increase in water service for metered water service 
will receive credit for the current Water Capacity Fee, and San Diego County Water 
Authority System and Treatment Capacity Charges for the existing meter towards 
the fees for the larger meter.  If the new metered water service does not require a 
new water service lateral the installation costs will be for a drop-in per 7.16.030. 

B. If the existing water service lateral cannot be used the Owner shall pay all costs 
associated with increasing the water service size, which may include removal of 
the smaller water service lateral and fixtures and installation of the larger water 
service lateral and fixtures.  The Owner shall make a deposit for a “Lateral Meter 
Installation Deposit” per section 7.16.030. 

C. The District shall determine meter size based on Owner-provided water use 
information for existing and proposed facilities and if an increase in meter size is 
warranted the Owner shall pay the additional fees and charges and comply with 
any conditions that result from a water system evaluation.   

Section 7.28.085 Allocation of Existing Water Service for Subdivisions. 

A. If a parcel that has metered water service is subdivided by the existing Owner, the 
existing water service may be assigned to any of the new parcels created by the 
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subdivision as long as the parcels remain owned by the existing Owner. Per 
Section 7.04.150, the water service shall serve only one of the new parcels. 

B. The existing Owner of the subdivided parcel requesting the water service to any of 
the new parcels created by the subdivision shall pay all costs associated with 
removal of the larger meter, modifying the system to accommodate one or more 
smaller meters and installation of the smaller meters.  The installation cost to use 
the existing service location will be for a drop-in per Section 7.16.030 of this code. 
Any meter to be placed at a different location(s) on any of the new parcels shall be 
treated as a new installation per Section 7.16.30 of this code. 

C. The existing Owner of the subdivided parcel shall receive credit for the current 
Water Capacity Fee, and San Diego County Water Authority System and 
Treatment Capacity Charges for the existing meter, towards the fees for the 
smaller meters. 

D. The existing Owner of the subdivided parcel shall satisfy all conditions established 
by the District in the Water System Evaluation and pay all mitigation fees per 
Section 7.76 of this code. 

Section 7.28.090 Meter Modification Due to Exceeding Meter Flow. 

A. When flows exceed the maximums in Section 7.28.030 through a Customer's 
meters, inaccurate readings and meter breakage may occur. To reduce this flow, 
orifice plates may be inserted when and where needed. Orifice plates required to 
reduce a Customer’s water demand below the maximum allowed for the meter 
installation shall be billed on a time and material basis and collected on the 
customer’s water bill. If the Customer desires a higher flow, the Customer can 
apply to upsize the parcel’s water meter according to Section 7.28.080.  

Section 7.28.100 Water Service Installation. 

A. Water service laterals and components for meters between the public water line 
and the limits of a public right-of-way or District easement, that connect to an active 
water line, shall be installed by the District staff or its designated contractor. 

B. The Owner or its contractor may install water service laterals that are installed on 
an inactive water line.  The District may, at its sole discretion, take a water line out 
of service to allow the Owner or its contractor to install the water laterals and 
components. 

C. The components of fire hydrants and fire department service connections (FDCs) 
that are on private property shall be installed and maintained by the Owner. 

D. Water meters and public fire hydrants shall be maintained by the District. 

E. Installation of fire hydrants and FDCs to serve a specific development or single 
parcel of land shall be installed at the Owner or developer’s sole expense in 
accordance with Chapter 7.80 of this Code. 
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Ramona Municipal Water District
Capacity Charge Installment Payment Program
Rates and Fees

Program Administration Fee

Administrative Charge 270$   

Interest Rate

Annual Interest Rate 4.40%
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WATER SERVICE APPLICATION AND METER SIZING 
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[Sections omitted] 
 

 
Section 7.28.025 Capacity Fee Installment Payment Program. 
 
The District requires payment of capacity fees to offset the cost of connecting to the District’s 
water system. In some cases, payment of these charges poses a significant burden on certain 
residential, commercial or industrial users. To accommodate this, the District has established a 
program for the short-term deferral of the payment of these charges. Owners who apply to connect 
to the District’s water system may elect to participate in the capacity fee installment payment 
program (“Program”) for the deferred payment of the District’s water capacity charge. The 
Program shall be subject to the following limitations: 
 

A. The Program does not apply to the San Diego County Water Authority’s system 
charge or other connection charges. 
 

B. Owners who elect to participate in the Program shall be assessed administrative 
charges as established by the Board for the Program in effect as of the effective 
date of the agreement to participate in the Program. Such fees and charges may 
be modified in the future by Board action. 
 

C. As a condition of participation in the Program, an Owner shall execute an application, a 
deferred payment and lien agreement, and any other District required agreements in the 
District’s standard form. Such agreements will be recorded with the county recorder. The 
agreements will bind all present and future owners of all or part of the unpaid capacity 
charge. Any unpaid capacity fee is due upon a change in ownership of the property. 
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D. If an Owner elects to participate in the Program, the capacity fees that would 
otherwise be due at the time of the District’s “Notification of Conditions of Water 
Service” shall be deferred by the District up to a five year period at the interest rate 
established by the Board for the Program in effect as of the effective date of the 
agreement. Such interest rate may be modified in the future by Board action. 

 
E. The District shall bill and collect an annual capacity fee installment payment for 

each Owner participating in the Program by placement on the tax roll. If placement 
on the tax roll is not possible, the District shall bill and collect an annual capacity 
fee installment payment via direct billing. 

 
F. The General Manager, or his/her designee is authorized to execute and record the 

required Program agreement(s), documents, and releases of agreement on behalf 
of the District.  For participation by Owners who owe $60,000 or less, the General 
Manager may approve such applications. Any applications by Owners for 
participation in the Program that exceed $60,000 will be submitted to the Board for 
consideration in its sole and absolute discretion. When considering approval of any 
such applications for participation in the Program, the Board will consider such 
factors as: benefit to the community/District; hardship on the owner for an upfront 
payment; likelihood for full payment; total outstanding amount of other deferred 
capacity fees participating in the Program; and planned capital improvements.  

 
G. The Owner shall be responsible for notifying prospective purchasers of the 

existence of unpaid or delinquent capacity fees, whether disputed or not. 
Prospective purchasers of parcels are similarly responsible for directly verifying 
with the District that capacity fees have been paid. 

 
H. In the event an owner applies for an increase in water service and additional 

capacity fees are due as a result, the General Manager may, at his/her discretion, 
allow the owner to participate in the Program for payment of fees resulting from 
the increase in service. 

 
I. If the event any annual Program charge is not paid on time, the full amount of the 

then-current Capacity Fees plus District penalties, interest accrued, and collection 
costs, if any, less any previously paid Capacity Fees will be immediately due and 
payable. 

 
 
[Sections omitted] 

ATTACHMENT 2

C.1.a. Page 20



1  

 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
105 Earlham Street 
Ramona, CA 92065-1599 
(760) 789-1330 www.RMWD.org 

WATER CAPACITY FEE INSTALLMENT 
PAYMENT PROGRAM 

APPLICANT’S GUIDE AND APPLICATION 
 

General 
Payment of capacity fees is required when an added burden is placed on District water 
facilities. An added burden is defined as a new connection or a change of use at an existing 
connection. 
The District's Board of Directors has established a Water Capacity Fee Installment 
Payment Program (“Program”) to reduce the financial impact of these water capacity fees 
on eligible applicants. The Program allows participants to pay the water capacity fee over 
five years through annual payments placed on the property tax bill. 

 
Elements of the Water Capacity Fee Installment Payment Program 
Eligible parcel owners may choose to participate in the Program which allows capacity fees to 
be deferred and paid in equal annual payments for a period of time not to exceed 5 years. 
The specific length of the agreement is at the request of the applicant, the interest rate is 
fixed at the beginning of the agreement based on the effective rate adopted by the Board, 
and future years’ payments are collected on the parcel owner’s property tax bill. 
In order to participate, the parcel owner(s) must sign and submit a Program Agreement 
Application (attached) to the District with all required supporting documents. If the application 
is approved, the owner will pay a program application fee, and any other applicable fees. 
The annual payments are collected through the parcel owner’s annual property tax bill. 
Properties that are not subject to property tax may be allowed to participate in the Program 
via a direct billing arrangement. 
If a participating business closes during the agreement period, the parcel owner must notify 
the District in writing so that the agreement and any associated future charges can be 
suspended if appropriate and collection for current fees can be made. If the District does not 
receive notification, installment charges will continue to be assessed. No refunds of charges 
collected prior to notification will be made. If the business leaves the location designated in 
the agreement and is replaced by a business of the same type in that same space, 
participation in the program may be resumed for the duration of the agreement if the District 
agrees in writing to the change. Additional capacity fees will be due if the new business 
imposes a greater burden than the original business on the water system. 
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Important Facts to Consider 

The annual installment charge for the term of the agreement will be based on the amount 
owed and the applicable interest rate in effect at the time the Program application is approved 
by the District. The interest rate is established by the District's Board of Directors and will be 
fixed for the life of the agreement. 
The attached application must be completed and signed by the parcel owner(s) listed on the 
District's equalized tax roll. All signatures must be notarized. In the case of corporations, 
partnerships, DBA’s, trusts, joint ventures, etc., the business and parcel owner(s) must provide 
the District with written documentation that the individuals who sign the application are 
authorized to sign on behalf of the business and parcel owner(s) listed on the tax roll. 
Examples of such documents are Articles of Incorporation, Corporate Resolutions, Partnership 
Agreements, Trust Documents, Fictitious Name Statements, Joint Venture Agreements, and 
other documents that the District determines are necessary. The application must be 
completely filled out and submitted with all supporting documentation so that the District can 
process the application and finalize the agreement. Incomplete submittals will not be 
accepted or processed. Applicants should allow approximately three weeks processing time 
from submittal of a complete application to issuance of the Deferral of Water Capacity Fees 
Installment Payment Agreement and Notice of Lien. 

 
 

Responsibility for Payment of Capacity Use Charges 

The parcel owner is responsible for payment of capacity fees. If a payment is not made, 
participation in the Program may be revoked and the parcel owner will be in default. The full 
amount of any capacity fees, plus penalties, interest, and collection costs, if any, less any fees 
already paid will be due and payable. 

 
Change of Ownership 
The agreement is not transferable to new parcel owners. If the parcel owner sells the parcel, 
the District must be notified prior to the sale so that a new Program Agreement can be 
processed. If the new owner(s) do(es) not sign a new Application/Agreement, participation in 
the Program will be terminated, and the balance of the capacity fees will become immediately 
due and payable. 

 
 

Reservation of Rights 
The District reserves the right to suspend or discontinue the Program at any time and will honor any 
existing agreements but will not process new applications if the Program is suspended or discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment: Application for Capacity Fee Installment Payment Program 
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APPLICATION FOR CAPACITY FEE 

INSTALLMENT PAYMENT PROGRAM 

 

 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
105 Earlham Street 
Ramona, CA 92065-1599 
(760) 789-1330 ww.RMWD.org 

Today’s Date   

The parcel owner shall complete Parts 1, 2 and 3. The District will not process the Deferral of Water Capacity Fees 
Installment Payment Agreement and Notice of Lien without a completed, signed, and notarized application. Allow 
approximately three weeks for application processing. 

 All signatures must be notarized.  
 

Total Sq. Ft.   Estimated Date of Project Completion   

Describe   

Other Replacement Remodel Tenant Improvement Bldg. Addition New Bldg. 
Part 2 – Project Information 

 
Assessor Parcel No. (APN)   Old APN    

Address    

City   State    Zip   

Number of Existing Building(s) on Parcel (APN)    

PLEASE PRINT Part 1 – Description of Property 
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Part 2 – Application– to be completed by Parcel Owner(s) PLEASE PRINT SIGNATURES MUST BE NOTARIZED  

I am the record Owner of, or the authorized signatory for the Owner of, this parcel, the subject of the Application and 
Agreement for the Capacity Fee Installment Payment Program (“Program”). I hereby consent to participation of the 
Program and agree, in partial consideration of the benefit of participation in the Program, that the Total Deferred Fees 
as described in the Deferral of Water Capacity Fees Installment Payment Agreement and Notice of Lien (“Agreement”)  
may be placed on the property tax bill for said parcel and recorded as a lien against said parcel. Properties not subject 
to property tax may be directly billed for collection. It is understood, pursuant to the Agreement, that there will be no 
more than 5 annual installment charges. It is further agreed that before selling the above-referenced parcel, the current 
parcel owner(s) will require the new owner(s) to enter into an agreement with the District in accordance with the terms of 
the Agreement. 

 
I hereby covenant and warrant that I am the Owner of this parcel or have authority to execute this Application on behalf of 
the record Owner(s) of said parcel. I agree that in the event any annual charge is not paid on time pursuant to the terms of 
r the Agreement, the full amount of the then-current (at the time of default) Capacity Fees plus interest, District penalties, 
and collection costs, if any, less any previously paid Capacity Fees and Program Charges, will be immediately due and 
payable. 

 

The parcel is owned by:   Individual Corporation Partnership Trust Other 

For parcel ownership other than Individual, the following document of the signer’s authority to sign on behalf of the 
Business Owner is attached:   

Legal Name of first Parcel Owner as it appears on District Records (Please print) 
 

 

Owner/Agent   

Signature        Date    
Title    Company Name         
Address          
City    State    Zip     
Phone #      Fax #        
Email Address            

Attach Notary Statement 
Legal Name of second Parcel Owner as it appears on District Records (Please print) 

 
 

Owner/Agent   

Signature        Date    
Title    Company Name         
Address          
City    State    Zip     
Phone #      Fax #        
Email Address            

Attach Notary Statement 
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Approved by the District 

 
Capacity Fees $_______________  Capacity Fee Installment Program Balance $_______________ 
 
Reviewed by   Date   
Name (Print)    

Title    

 
Signed by   Date    
Name (Print)     

Title    

 
Approved by   Date   
Name (Print)     

Title   
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY  
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT  
  
  
WHEN RECORDED PLEASE MAIL TO:  
  
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT  
P.O. BOX 1829  
RAMONA, CA  92065-0916 
Attn: General Manager 
 

 
FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY  

Pursuant to Government Code section 27383, no fees shall be charged by the recorder for services 
rendered to the State, to any municipality, county if the State or other political subdivision thereof.  
(Also see 54 Ops.  Att. Gen 28, 11-3-71)   Ramona Municipal Water District is a municipal water 
district organized and existing pursuant to Water Code section 71000 et. seq.  
  

APN:   

Address:    

DEFERRAL OF WATER CAPACITY FEES INSTALLMENT PAYMENT AGREEMENT 
AND NOTICE OF LIEN 

This Deferral of Water Capacity Fees Installment Payment Agreement and Notice of Lien 

(“Agreement”) is made, entered into and is effective on the  day of   , 20 (“Effective 

Date”), by and between the RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, a municipal water 

district (“District”) and    (“Owner”) (collectively referred to as “Parties”). 

WHEREAS, Owner owns certain real property located at Assessor’s Parcel Number 

(“APN”)     in Ramona, County of San Diego, State of California, more 

particularly described on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference 

(“Property”); and 
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WHEREAS, Owner desires to obtain water services from the District to build/operate  

   in Ramona; and  

WHEREAS, Owner desires to exercise deferral of water capacity fees (“Deferred Fees”): 

in the following amounts: 

 Water Capacity Fees: $   

which are due and payable at the time of application for water service and 

WHEREAS, the District has determined that it is appropriate to defer payment of said fees 

pursuant to District Legislative Code section ____________ . 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and agreements 

herein contained, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Owner agrees to pay a recording fee with the final installment to remove the lien. 

2. The District shall commence water service at the capacity rate of ______and defer 

collection of water capacity fees for Owner on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. 

3. Owner’s desire to exercise deferral of the Deferred Fees is authorized by District 

Legislative Code section 7.28.025. 

4. The total Deferred Fees obligation is $     plus interest 

of ______________ which equals $_________(“Total Deferred Fees”).  Owner hereby grants to 

District a lien upon the Property in the amount of the Total Deferred Fees. Said lien shall be 

decreased as annual installment payments are made and deducted from the remaining Total 

Deferred Fees owed under this Agreement. 

5. Owner agrees and shall pay the Total Deferred Fees directly to the District in 

accordance with the following schedule: 
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a. Owner shall pay the Total Deferred Fees, in no more than five (5) annual 

installments. Each installment shall be at least twenty percent (20%) of the 

Total Deferred Fees, plus all collection costs, if any, which have been incurred 

during the previous year; provided, however, the final installment shall be in 

the amount of the outstanding balance then due under this Agreement, including 

all interest accrued and any collection costs incurred. A Deferred Payment 

Schedule is attached as Exhibit B. 

b. Each installment shall be paid on or before   . 

c. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the remaining unpaid balance of the Total 

Deferred Fees, which includes interest, shall immediately become due and 

payable on the sale, transfer or refinancing of the Property. 

6. The annual interest rate shall be equal to 4.40%. Interest accrual shall commence 

on _______________ and be compounded annually until all amounts due under this Agreement 

are paid in full. 

7. Owner and each successive owner shall notify District of any sale or pending escrow 

to ensure timely payment of the Total Deferred Fees. 

8. In the event Owner is five (5) or more business days delinquent with respect to any 

installment payment, and the installment payment remains delinquent for a period of ten (10) days 

following written notice of the default from District, the Owner shall be deemed in breach of this 

Agreement, the outstanding balance of the Total Deferred Fees and all accrued and unpaid interest 

shall become immediately due and payable, and District shall be entitled to every remedy available 

to it by law and in equity for the collection of debts and liens, including but not limited to, 

withholding or revoking the certificate of occupancy for the Property, foreclosure on the Property, 

ATTACHMENT 4

C.1.a. Page 28



Deferred Payment Agreement  4 of 7  

recovering the unpaid balance plus interest as a personal obligation of Owner, adding and 

collecting through the annual real property tax assessment on the Property and/or cutting off all 

utility services provided by the District to the Property until the breach is cured. Owner 

understands, acknowledges and agrees that all the procedures and remedies provided by law for 

nonpayment and/or late payment which apply to real property tax collection shall likewise apply 

to the collection of the balance of the Total Deferred Fees in the event the District elects to add 

and collect the Total Deferred Fees with the annual property tax assessment on the Property. Owner 

understands and agrees that the County of San Diego may charge a fee to District for collecting 

and disbursing to District the Total Deferred Fees. Owner agrees to pay said fees, if any. Owner 

and each successor owner of the Property vests in and delegates to District, or its duly authorized 

representatives, the right and power to bring all actions at law or lien foreclosures against  Owner 

and any successor owner for the collection of the cost of the Total Deferred Fees and waives any 

objection to the enforcement thereof. 

9. Owner agrees for it, and all subsequent owners of the Property and/or parties who 

shall acquire any property interest in the Property (Owner assumes a duty to notify all prospective 

purchasers of the Property of this provision of this Agreement), that District is entitled to all of the 

above-described remedies in the event Owner is in breach of this Agreement. 

10. Owner agrees to hold District harmless from, defend, and indemnify it from any 

proceeding, claim, cost, loss or damage whatsoever arising out of or relating to District’s approval 

of and/or exercise of its rights under this or any other provision of this Agreement. 

11. This Agreement shall be executed by the parties and recorded. The following are 

the addresses of the parties: 

DISTRICT:  
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OWNER: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12. This Agreement shall be recorded against the Property, at the expense of Owner, 

and shall constitute notice to all successors and assigns of the title to the Property and of the 

obligations herein set forth herein. The provisions of this Agreement shall constitute covenants 

which shall run with the Property and the benefits and burdens hereof shall bind and inure to all 

successors in interest to the parties hereto. Within thirty (30) days following Owner’s payment in 

full of the Total Deferred Fees, District agrees to execute and deliver to Owner in a recordable form 

a release of the Agreement in form reasonably satisfactory to each of the Parties. 

13. This Agreement shall be binding on the heirs, successors, and assigns of the Parties 

hereto. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by written instrument signed by all 

parties. Any Amendment shall expressly refer to this Agreement. 

14. The waiver of any action, obligation or commitment required by this Agreement 

shall be in writing and shall not constitute a waiver of any other or subsequent action, obligation 

or commitment required by this Agreement, unless specifically stated in writing. 

15. This Agreement shall be governed according to the laws of California and venue 

shall be San Diego County, California. 

16. In the event either party shall be required to commence any action or proceeding 

against the other party by reason of any breach or claimed breach of any provision of this 

Agreement, or to commence any action or proceeding in any way connected with this Agreement, 

or to seek a judicial declaration of rights hereunder, the party prevailing in such action or 
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proceeding shall be entitled to recover from the other party the prevailing party's reasonable 

attorneys' fees and costs, whether or not the proceeding or action proceeds to judgment. 

 
17. The language of all paragraphs, terms or provisions of this Agreement shall be 

interpreted as a whole, according to its fair meaning, and not for or against any party hereto. 

18. Time is of the essence in the performance of all actions required pursuant to this 

Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, District has authorized the execution of this Agreement, in 
duplicate, by its General Manager and attestation by its Clerk, on the  day of   , 20
 , and Owner has caused this Agreement to be executed in duplicate. 
 
 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
By:      

ERICA WOLSKI, 
General Manager 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
By:     , 

District Clerk 

 

(SEAL) 

 

 
 
OWNER: 
 
 
By:      
Signature 
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Print Name 
 
 
By:      
Signature 
 
      
Print Name 
 
 
By:      
Signature 
 
      
Print Name 

Signature Requirements 
Corporation: 

1. Signature of two (2) officers 
or 

2. Signature of one (1) officer plus the corporate 
seal 

Partnership: 
Sole Proprietorship: 
Individuals: 

Signature of one partner 
Signature of proprietor 
All signatures must be 
notarized 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                             Agenda Item No. F.1.  
                             Regular Board Meeting of July 8, 2025 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 

RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE TO CONTINUE 
SEWER AVAILABILITY CHARGES FOR PROPERTY IN THE SAN VICENTE SEWER 
SERVICE AREA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To adopt an Ordinance to continue sewer availability charges for property in the San Vicente 
Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2025-26. 
 
Background 
Sections 71674, 71630, and 71632 of the California Water Code authorize the Board of 
Directors to continue sewer availability charges on property within the San Vicente Sewer 
Service Area whether the sewer service is actually used or not. The Water Code authorizes the 
Board of Directors to continue a sewer availability charge not to exceed ten dollars ($10.00) per 
acre per year for land on which the charge is levied or ten dollars ($10.00) per year for a parcel 
less than an acre.  
 
Discussion 
It is proposed that the sewer availability charges be continued for fiscal year 2025-26. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
Annual revenues of approximately $39,200 are anticipated from the continuation of this charge, 
and those revenues are included in the Adopted FY2025/26 Budget. Funds will be deposited 
into the San Vicente Sewer Operations Fund 04 for use within the San Vicente Sewer Service 
Area. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt an Ordinance to continue sewer availability 
charges for property in the San Vicente Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2025-26. 
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Prepared by:   Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 
 
Reviewed by:   Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer  
 
Submitted by:   Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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ORDINANCE NO. 25-XXX 
 

ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT TO CONTINUE SEWER AVAILABILITY 

CHARGES FOR PROPERTY IN THE SAN VICENTE SEWER SERVICE AREA  
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 

 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District ("District") is organized and operates 
pursuant to the Municipal Water District Law of 1911 commencing with Section 71000 of the 
California Water Code; and 
           
 WHEREAS, the District has heretofore constructed sewer systems within its boundaries 
and by reason of the construction, sewer services are now available to land within the San 
Vicente Sewer Service Area and said sewer system is a benefit to all land within the boundaries 
of the San Vicente Sewer Service Area; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Sections 71674 and 71630 of the California Water Code authorize the 
Board of Directors to establish sewer availability charges on property within the San Vicente 
Sewer Service Area whether the sewer service is actually used or not; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Sections 71674 and 71631 of the California Water Code authorize the 
Board of Directors to establish a sewer availability charge not to exceed ten dollars ($10.00) per 
acre per year for land on which the charge is levied or ten dollars ($10.00) per year for a parcel 
less than an acre; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District previously set the sewer availability charge in compliance with 
applicable law and this Ordinance continues the previously established charge; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is determined to be in the best interests of the inhabitants, landowners, 
customers and taxpayers of the San Vicente Sewer Service Area that sewer availability charges 
be continued for all lands lying within the San Vicente Sewer Service Area, for District capital 
improvements and maintenance and operation for San Vicente Sewer Service Area facilities. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District as follows: 
 
 Section 1. The matters set forth in the recitals to this Ordinance are true and correct 

statements. 
 
 Section 2. The sewer availability charge for each separately assessed parcel of land 

within the San Vicente Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2025-26 shall be 
continued at ten dollars ($10.00) per acre per year or ten dollars ($10.00) 
per year for a parcel of land less than one acre. 

 
 Section 3. The sewer availability charge shall be fixed in the amounts set forth for 

parcels of land within the San Vicente Sewer Service Area as shown upon 
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the assessment rolls of the County Assessor of San Diego County and shall 
be payable by the property owner thereof and shall be collected in the same 
form and manner as County taxes are collected and shall be paid to the 
District. 

 
 Section 4. The sewer availability assessment rate and methodology applied in this 

Ordinance are the same as that previously established; the charges assessed 
herein are a reassessment of the sewer availability charges assessed, in place 
and in existence on November 6, 1996; and the District complied with 
applicable adoption procedures at the time the charge was established.  

 
 Section 5. In accordance with procedures specified by the County of San Diego, the 

District will provide the County a file which includes the parcel numbers 
for parcels subject to the sewer availability charge for fiscal year 2025-26.  

 
 Section 6. The Board of Directors finds that the sewer availability charge continued 

by this Ordinance is for the purpose of obtaining funds for capital projects 
and maintenance and operation for San Vicente Sewer Service Area 
facilities.  

 
 Section 7. The continuation of the sewer availability charge is not subject to the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
  
 Section 8. The Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District heard and 

considered all objections or protests, if any, to the fixing and continuation 
of a sewer availability charge for the San Vicente Sewer Service Area. 
    

 Section 9. Pursuant to Sections 71674 and 71635 of the Water Code, the Board hereby 
directs that, at the time and in the manner required by law for the levying of 
taxes for county purposes, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors shall 
levy, in addition to any other tax it levies, the sewer availability charges in 
the amounts for the respective parcels fixed by this Board, and pursuant to 
Section 71636 of the Water Code, all county officers charged with the duty 
of collecting taxes shall collect the sewer availability charges of the San 
Vicente Sewer Service Area with the regular tax payments to the county.  
Said charges shall be collected in the same form and manner as county taxes 
are collected, and shall be paid to the Ramona Municipal Water District. 

 
 Section 10. If any paragraph of this Ordinance is found to be unenforceable or contrary 

to law, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
  
 Section 11. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 
  
 PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the 
Ramona Municipal Water District held July 8, 2025, by the following roll call vote: 
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AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

 
 
 

     
 ___________________________________ 

                                                       Jim Hickle 
                                                                                    President, Board of Directors 
                                                                                    Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jim Piva  
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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